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JAMES M. LINDSAY

Chief of Enforcement

ALEX ROSE

Senior Commission Counsel

FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION
1102 Q St, Suite 3050

Sacramento, CA 95811

Telephone: (279) 237-3752

Email: ARose@fppc.ca.gov

Attorneys for Complainant

BEFORE THE FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
In the Matter of ) FPPC No.: 19-464
)

RAMOS FOR CITY COUNCIL 2018, ) DEFAULT DECISION AND
COMMITTEE TO ELECT DANIEL RAMOS ) ORDER
ADELANTO CITY COUNCIL 2020, ) .
DANIEL RAMOS, AND ARLEY ) (Government Code Sections 11506

Respondents. )

Complainant, the Enforcement Division of the Fair Political Practices Commission, hereby
submits this Default Decision and Order for consideration by the Fair Political Practices Commission at
its next regularly scheduled meeting.

Pursuant to the California Administrative Procedure Act,! Daniel Ramos (“Daniel”),, Arley
Arsineda (“Arsineda”), the committee Ramos for City Council 2018 (the “Victorville Committee™), and
Committee to Elect Daniel Ramos Adelanto City Council 2020 (the “Adelanto Committee”) have been
served with all the documents necessary to conduct an administrative hearing regarding the above-
captioned matter, including the following:

1. An Order Finding Probable Cause;

2. An Accusation;

' The California Administrative Procedure Act, which governs administrative adjudications, is contained in
Sections 11370 through 11529 of the Government Code.
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3. A Notice of Defense (Two Copies per Respondent);

4. A Statement to Respondent; and

5. Copies of Sections 11506, 11507.5, 11507.6 and 11507.7 of the Government Code.

Government Code Section 11506 provides that failure of a respondent to file a Notice of Defense
within fifteen days after being served with an Accusation shall constitute a waiver of respondent’s right
to a hearing on the merits of the Accusation. The Statement to Respondent served on Daniel, Arsineda,
and the Committees, stated that a Notice of Defense must be filed in order to request a hearing. Service
was attempted on Ricardo but was not successful. Therefore, Ricardo has been removed as a Respondent.
Daniel, Arsineda, and the Committees failed to file a Notice of Defense within fifteen days of being
served with an Accusation. Government Code Section 11520 provides that, if the respondent fails to file
a Notice of Defense, the Commission may take action, by way of a default, based upon the respondents’
express admissions or upon other evidence, and that affidavits may be used as evidence without any
notice to the respondent.

Daniel, Arsineda, and the Committees violated the Political Reform Act as described in Exhibit
1, which is attached hereto and incorporated by reference as though fully set forth herein. Exhibit 1 is a
true and accurate summary of the law and evidence in this matter. This Default Decision and Order is

submitted to the Commission to obtain a final disposition of this matter.

Dated:

James M. Lindsay, Chief of Enforcement
Fair Political Practices Commission

ORDER
The Commission issues this Default Decision and Order and imposes a total administrative
penalty of $57,500 upon Daniel, Arsineda, and the Committees, payable to the “General Fund of the State
of California.”
IT IS SO ORDERED, effective upon execution below by the Chair of the Fair Political Practices

Commission at Sacramento, California.
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Dated:

Adam E. Silver, Chair
Fair Political Practices Commission
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EXHIBIT 1
INTRODUCTION

Respondent Daniel Ramos (“Daniel”’) was an unsuccessful candidate for Victorville City
Council in the November 6, 2018 General Election and a successful candidate for Adelanto City
Council in the November 3, 2020 General Election. Ramos for City Council 2018 (the
“Victorville Committee”) and Committee to Elect Daniel Ramos Adelanto City Council 2020
(the “Adelanto Committee™) are Daniel’s candidate-controlled committees. Ricardo Ramos
(“Ricardo”) is the treasurer for the Victorville Committee and Respondent Arley Arsineda
(“Arsineda”) is the treasurer for the Adelanto Committee.

The Political Reform Act (the “Act”)! requires recipient committees to timely file pre-
election and semi-annual campaign statements and requires committees to make all
expenditures out of and deposit all contributions into one designated campaign bank account.

This matter arose from two referrals from the Victorville City Clerk and Adelanto City
Clerk filed with the Fair Political Practices Commission’s (the “Commission”) Enforcement
Division.

The Victorville Committee and Daniel failed to timely file an amendment to the
Victorville Committee’s statement of organization, two pre-election campaign statements, and
ten semi-annual campaign statements. The Adelanto Committee, Daniel, and Arsineda failed to
timely file two pre-election campaign statements, six semi-annual campaign statements, and
failed to establish one designated campaign bank account.

DEFAULT PROCEEDINGS UNDER
THE ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEDURE ACT

When the Commission determines that there is probable cause for believing that the Act
has been violated, it may hold a hearing to determine if a violation has occurred.? Notice of the
hearing, and the hearing itself, must be conducted in accordance with the Administrative
Procedure Act (the “APA”).? A hearing to determine whether the Act has been violated is
initiated by the filing of an accusation, which shall be a concise written statement of the charges,
specifying the statutes and rules which the respondent is alleged to have violated.*

! The Political Reform Act is contained in Government Code sections 81000 through 91014, and all statutory
references are to this code. The regulations of the Fair Political Practices Commission are contained in Sections 18104
through 18998 of Title 2 of the California Code of Regulations, and all regulatory references are to this source.

2 Section 83116.

3 The California Administrative Procedure Act, which governs administrative adjudications, is contained in
Sections 11370 through 11529 of the Government Code; Section 83116.

4 Section 11503.
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Included among the rights afforded a respondent under the APA, is the right to file the
Notice of Defense with the Commission within 15 days after service of the accusation, by which
the respondent may (1) request a hearing; (2) object to the accusation on the ground it does not
state acts or omissions upon which the agency may proceed; (3) object to the form of the
accusation on the ground that it is so indefinite or uncertain that the respondent cannot identify
the transaction or prepare a defense; (4) admit the accusation in whole or in part; (5) present new
matter by way of a defense; or (6) object to the accusation on the ground that, under the
circumstances, compliance with a Commission regulation would result in a material violation of
another department’s regulation affecting substantive rights.’

The APA provides that a respondent’s failure to file a Notice of Defense within 15 days
after service of an accusation constitutes a waiver of the respondent’s right to a hearing.¢
Moreover, when a respondent fails to file a Notice of Defense, the Commission may take action
based on the respondent’s express admissions or upon other evidence and affidavits may be used
as evidence without any notice to the respondent.’

PROCEDURAL REQUIREMENTS AND HISTORY

A. Initiation of the Administrative Action

The service of the probable cause hearing notice, as required by Section 83115.5, upon
the person alleged to have violated the Act starts the administrative action.®

A finding of probable cause may not be made by the Commission unless the person
alleged to have violated the Act is 1) notified of the violation by service of process or registered
mail with return receipt requested; 2) provided with a summary of the evidence; and 3) informed
of his or her right to be present in person and represented by counsel at any proceeding of the
Commission held for the purpose of considering whether probable cause exists for believing the
person violated the Act.® Additionally, the required notice to the alleged violator shall be deemed
made on the date of service, the date the registered mail receipt is signed, or if the registered mail
receipt is not signed, the date returned by the post office. '

No administrative action pursuant to Chapter 3 of the Act alleging a violation of any of
the provisions of the Act may be commenced more than five years after the date on which the
violation occurred.!!

5 Section 11506, subd. (a)(1)—(6).
6 Section 11506, subd. (c).

7 Section 11520, subd. (a).

8 Section 91000.5, subd. (a).

9 Section 83115.5.

10 Section 83115.5.

' Section 91000.5.
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Documents supporting the procedural history are included in the attached Certification of
Records (“Certification”) filed herewith at Exhibit 1, A-1 through A-23, and incorporated herein
by reference.

In accordance with Sections 83115.5 and 91000.5, the Enforcement Division initiated the
administrative action against Daniel, Ricardo, Arsineda, the Victorville Committee, and the
Adelanto Committee in this matter by serving them with a Report in Support of a Finding of
Probable Cause (the “Report”) (Certification, Exhibit A-1) by certified mail.'? Daniel and
Ricardo were served with the Report on December 29, 2021. Arsineda was served with the
Report on December 27, 2021. (Certification, Exhibit A-2.) The administrative action
commenced on December 29, 2021, and the five-year statute of limitations was effectively tolled
on this date.

As required by Section 83115.5, the packet served on Daniel, Ricardo, Arsineda, the
Victorville Committee, and the Adelanto Committee contained a cover letter and a memorandum
describing probable cause proceedings, advising that they had 21 days in which to request a
probable cause conference and/or to file a written response to the Report. Daniel, Ricardo,
Arsineda, the Victorville Committee, and the Adelanto Committee did not request a probable
cause conference or submit a written response to the Report.

Daniel, Ricardo, Arsineda, the Victorville Committee, and the Adelanto Committee were
also served with a Second Report in Support of a Finding of Probable Cause (the “Second
Report”) (Certification, Exhibit A-3) by certified mail, return receipt requested.'® The Second
Report incorporated additional violations occurring after the service of the Report. Ricardo and
Arsineda were served with the Second Report on October 2, 2023. Since the registered mail
receipt was not signed by Daniel, service was deemed effective on October 14, 2023, the date it
was returned by the post office.!* (Certification, Exhibit A-4.) The administrative action
commenced on October 14, 2023, and the five-year statute of limitations was effectively tolled
on this date.

As required by Section 83115.5, the second packet served on Daniel, Ricardo, Arsineda
the Victorville Committee, and the Adelanto Committee contained a cover letter and a
memorandum describing probable cause proceedings, advising that they had 21 days in which to
request a probable cause conference and/or to file a written response to the Second Report.
Daniel, Ricardo, Arsineda, the Victorville Committee, and the Adelanto Committee did not
request a probable cause conference or submit a written response to the Report.

B. Ex Parte Request for a Finding of Probable Cause

Because Daniel, Arsineda, the Victorville Committee, and the Adelanto Committee failed
to request a probable cause conference or submit a written response to the Report and Second

12 Section 83115.5.
13 Section 83115.5.
14 Section 83115.5.
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Report by the statutory deadlines, the Enforcement Division submitted an Ex Parte Request for a
Finding of Probable Cause and an Order that an Accusation Be Prepared and Served to the
Hearing Officer of the Commission on August 30, 2022 (Certification, Exhibit A-5.) and
November 2, 2023. (Certification, Exhibit A-6.)

On September 1, 2022 the Hearing Officer, Legal Division, John M. Feser, issued a
Finding of Probable Cause and an Order to Prepare and Serve an Accusation on Daniel, Ricardo,
Arsineda and the Committees. (Certification, Exhibit A-7.) On November 8, 2023, Jack
Woodside issued a Finding of Probable Cause and an Order to Prepare and Serve an Accusation
on Daniel, Ricardo, Arsineda, the Victorville Committee, and the Adelanto Committee in
response to the Second Report. (Certification, Exhibit A-8.)

C. The Issuance and Service of the Accusation

Under the Act, if the Hearing Officer makes a finding of probable cause, the Enforcement
Division must prepare an accusation pursuant to Section 11503 of the APA, and have it served on
the persons who are the subject of the probable cause finding. '

Section 11503 states:

A hearing to determine whether a right, authority, license, or privilege should be
revoked, suspended, limited, or conditioned shall be initiated by filing an
accusation or District Statement of Reduction in Force. The accusation or District
Statement of Reduction in Force shall be a written statement of charges that shall
set forth in ordinary and concise language the acts or omissions with which the
respondent is charged, to the end that the respondent will be able to prepare his or
her defense. It shall specify the statutes and rules that the respondent is alleged to
have violated, but shall not consist merely of charges phrased in the language of
those statutes and rules. The accusation or District Statement of Reduction in Force
shall be verified unless made by a public officer acting in his or her official capacity
or by an employee of the agency before which the proceeding is to be held. The
verification may be on information and belief.

Upon the filing of the accusation, the agency must 1) serve a copy thereof on the
respondent as provided in Section 11505, subdivision (c¢); 2) include a post card or other form
entitled Notice of Defense that, when signed by or on behalf of the respondent and returned to
the agency, will acknowledge service of the accusation and constitute a notice of defense under
Section 11506; 3) include (i) a statement that respondent may request a hearing by filing a notice
of defense as provided in Section 11506 within 15 days after service upon the respondent of the
accusation, and that failure to do so will constitute a waiver of the respondent's right to a hearing,

15 Regulation 18361.4, subd. (e).
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and (ii) copies of Sections 11507.5, 11507.6, and 11507.7.'6 The APA also sets forth the
language required in the accompanying statement to the respondent.!”

The Accusation and accompanying information may be sent to the respondent by any
means selected by the agency, but no order adversely affecting the rights of the respondent may
be made by the agency in any case unless the respondent has been served personally or by
registered mail as set forth in the APA.'8

On January 23, 2024, the Commission’s Chief of Enforcement, James M. Lindsay, issued
an Accusation against Daniel, Ricardo, Arsineda, and the Committees. (Certification, Exhibit A-
9.) In accordance with Section 11505, the Accusation and accompanying information, consisting
of a Statement to Respondent, two copies of a Notice of Defense Form for each respondent,
copies of Government Code Sections 11506, 11507.5, 11507.6, and 11507.7, was served upon
Daniel and the Victorville Committee and the Adelanto Committee by substituted service on
February 14, 2024. Furthermore, Arsineda was served on March 15, 2024. Service was attempted
on Ricardo but was not successful. Therefore, Ricardo has been removed as a Respondent.
(Certification, Exhibit A-10.)

Along with the Accusation, the Enforcement Division served Daniel and Arsineda
individually and on behalf of the Victorville Committee and the Adelanto Committee with a
“Statement to Respondent,” which notified them that they could request a hearing on the merits
and warned that, unless a Notice of Defense was filed within 15 days of service of the
Accusation, they would be deemed to have waived the right to a hearing. (Certification, Exhibit
A-11.) Daniel, Arsineda, the Victorville Committee, and the Adelanto Committee did not file a
Notice of Defense within the statutory time period, which ended on February 28, 2024 for Daniel
and March 29, 2024 for Arsineda.

As aresult, on April 23, 2024, the Enforcement Division sent a letter to Daniel and
Arsineda, individually and on behalf of the Victorville Committee and Adelanto Committee
advising that this matter would be submitted for a Default Decision and Order at the
Commission’s public meeting scheduled for June 20, 2024. (Certification, Exhibit A-22.)

On May 28, 2024, the Enforcement Division sent another letter to Daniel and Arsineda,
individually and on behalf of the Victorville Committee and Adelanto Committee advising that
this matter would be submitted for a Default Decision and Order at the Commission’s public
meeting scheduled for June 20, 2024. (Certification, Exhibit A-23.) A copy of the Default
Decision and Order, and this accompanying Exhibit 1 with attachments, was included with the
letter.

16 Section 11505, subd. (a).
17 Section 11505, subd. (b).
18 Section 11505, subd. (c).
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SUMMARY OF THE LAW

The Act and its regulations are amended from time to time. The violations in this case
occurred between 2018 and 2023. For this reason, all legal references and discussions of law
pertain to the Act’s provisions as they existed at that time.

An express purpose of the Act is to ensure voters are fully informed and improper
practices are inhibited by requiring all candidates, as well as the committees that support or
oppose them, to disclose all contributions and expenditures made throughout a campaign. '
Along these lines, the Act includes a comprehensive campaign reporting system.2

The Act defines “committee” as any person or combination of persons who receives
contributions totaling $2,000 or more in a calendar year,?! commonly known as a “recipient
committee.” A recipient committee which is controlled directly or indirectly by a candidate, or
which acts jointly with a candidate in connection with the making of expenditures, is a
“controlled committee.”** A candidate controls a committee if he or she, his or her agent, or any
other committee he or she controls has a significant influence on the actions or decisions of the
committee.

A candidate who raises contributions of two thousand dollars ($2,000) or more in a
calendar year shall set forth the name and address of the financial institution where the candidate
has established a campaign contribution account and the account number on the committee
statement of organization. >* Any contributions or loans to the candidate or committee shall be
deposited in the campaign bank account before being utilized.?> All campaign expenditures shall
be made from the account.?

The Act requires committees and treasurers to file campaign statements at specific times
disclosing information regarding contributions received and expenditures made by the
committee.?’ “Period covered” by a campaign statement means the period beginning the day
after the closing date of the most recent campaign statement which was required to be filed and
ending with the closing date of the statement in question.?® If a person has not previously filed a
campaign statement, the period covered begins on January 1.2 Whenever the Act requires that a
statement or report be filed prior to or not later than a specified date, and the deadline falls on a

19 Section 81002, subd. (a).
20 Section 84200, et seq.

21 Section 82013, subd. (a).
22 Section 82016, subd. (a).
23 Section 82016, subd. (a).
24 Section 85201, subd, (b)
25 Section 85201, subd. (c)
26 Section 85201, subd. (e)
27 Section 85201, subd. (e).
28 Section 82046, subd. (b)
2.
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Saturday, Sunday, or official state holiday, the filing deadline for such a statement or report shall
be extended to the next regular business day.*°

The Act requires committees to file a statement of organization. The committee shall file
the original statement of organization with the Secretary of State and shall also file a copy of the
statement of organization with the local filing officer with whom the committee is required to
file the originals of its campaign reports. The original and copy of the statement of organization
shall be filed within 10 days after the committee has qualified as a committee. 3! If there is a
change in any of the information contained in a statement of organization, an amendment shall
be filed within 10 days to reflect the change. *

Candidates and candidate-controlled committees must file pre-election campaign
statements prior to elections in which the candidate appears on the ballot.*® For the general
election, a committee must file a first pre-election campaign statement no later than 40 days
before the election for the reporting period ending 45 days before the election. A committee must
file a second pre-election statement no later than 12 days before the election for the reporting
period ending 17 days before the election.*

Recipient committees shall file semi-annual campaign statements each year no later than
July 31 for the period ending June 30, and no later than January 31 for the period ending
December 31.3° A candidate (including an officeholder) is obligated to file campaign statements
under the Act until the candidate's status as a candidate is terminated. An officeholder must file
campaign statements required under the Act during the entire time the individual holds office.>®
The filing obligations of a candidate or officeholder who has one or more controlled committees
terminate when the individual has terminated all controlled committees and has left office.?’

If a candidate controls more than one committee, they are required to file campaign
statements for each controlled committee on the dates the candidate or elected official is required
to file statements in connection with the office sought.®

If two or more persons are responsible for any violation, they shall be jointly and
severally liable.*

30 Former Regulation 18116, subd. (a), current Section 81005.
31 Section 84101.

32 Section 84103.

33 Section 84200.5, subd. (b)

34 Section 84200.8

35 Section 84200, subd. (a).

36 Regulation 18404, subd. (d).

37 Regulation 18404, subd. (d)(1)

38 Regulation 18405, subd. (a).

39 Section 91006.
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SUMMARY OF THE EVIDENCE

Daniel’s term on the Adelanto City Council ends in November 2024. The Enforcement
Division’s investigation involved both the Victorville Committee and the Adelanto Committee,
as both Committees were found to have failed to timely file campaign statements. To date, the
Victorville Committee, Adelanto Committee, Daniel, and Arsineda have failed to bring either
committee into compliance regarding the delinquent campaign statements.

Victorville Committee

Daniel filed a candidate intention statement with the Victorville City Clerk on July 16,
2018 for the Victorville City Council. (Certification, Exhibit A-12.) Daniel and Ricardo filed an
initial statement of organization with the Secretary of State (“SOS”) on July 26, 2018 for the
Victorville Committee and indicated it had not yet qualified. (Certification, Exhibit A-13.) The
SOS assigned the Victorville Committee the identification number 1408126.

The Victorville Committee’s first pre-election campaign statement reported $2,000 in
contributions, $1,722 in expenditures, proving it qualified as a committee on or about September
6, 2018. (Certification, Exhibit A-14.) The Victorville Committee failed to timely file an
amendment to the Committee’s statement of organization within ten days of qualifying as a
committee. The Victorville Committee’s second pre-election campaign statement reported $250
in contributions, $465 in expenditures, and an ending cash balance of $0. (Certification, Exhibit
A-15.) The Committee’s bank records show that the Victorville Committee deposited and
withdrew $2,850 from its campaign bank account through November 2018, which revealed the
committee failed to report contributions and expenditures on a semi-annual campaign statement
following the election, displayed in the table below. (Certification, Exhibit A-16.)

Additionally, since Daniel was on the 2020 General Election ballot for Adelanto City
Council, the Victorville Committee was required to timely file pre-election campaign statements.
The Committee was also required to file semi-annual campaign statements since it had not been
terminated.

The Victorville City Clerk contacted Daniel via U.S. Mail regarding the matter on
January 7, 2019 and February 4, 2019. (Certification, Exhibit A-17.) To date, the Committee
remains open and continues to have a filing obligation. The Committee has failed to timely file
the following campaign statements with the Victorville City Clerk:
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Statement Type Reporting Period Due Date | Unreported Activity*’
Semi-Annual | 10/21/2018 — 12/31/2018 | 1/31/2019 | CTB: $400 EXP: $696
Semi-Annual 1/1/2019 — 6/30/2019 7/31/2019 $0
Semi-Annual 7/1/2019 —12/31/2019 | 1/31/2020 Unknown
Semi-Annual 1/1/2020 — 6-30/2020 7/31/2020 Unknown
Pre-Election 7/1/2020 — 9/19/2020 9/24/2020 Unknown
Pre-Election 9/20/2020 — 10/17/2020 | 10/22/2020 Unknown
Semi-Annual | 10/18/2020 —12/31/2020 | 2/1/2021 Unknown
Semi-Annual 1/1/2021 — 6/30/2021 8/2/2021 Unknown
Semi-Annual 7/1/2021 —12/31/2021 1/31/2022 Unknown
Semi-Annual 1/1/2022 — 6-30/2022 8/1/2022 Unknown
Semi-Annual 7/1/2022 —12/31/2022 | 1/31/2023 Unknown
Semi-Annual 1/1/2023 — 6-30/2023 7/31/2023 Unknown

Adelanto Committee

Daniel filed a candidate intention statement with the Adelanto City Clerk on August 3,
2020 for the Adelanto City Council. (Certification, Exhibit A-18.) Daniel and Arsineda filed a
statement of organization with the SOS on September 25, 2020 for the Adelanto Committee in
connection with the November 3, 2020 General Election and indicated it had not yet qualified.

(Certification, Exhibit A-19.) The SOS assigned the Adelanto Committee the identification

number 1432891. Additionally, the statement of organization did not disclose an account number

where the Adelanto Committee had established a campaign bank account.

The Adelanto Committee failed to timely file campaign statements as follows:

40 According to the 2018 Committee bank account records through June 3, 2019, when the account was

closed.
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Statement Type Reporting Period Due Date | Unreported Activity
Pre-Election 1/1/2020 — 9/19/2020 9/24/2020 Unknown
Pre-Election 9/20/2020 — 10/17/2020 | 10/22/2020 Unknown
Semi-Annual | 10/18/2020 —12/31/2020 | 2/1/2021 Unknown
Semi-Annual 1/1/2021 - 6/30/2021 8/2/2021 Unknown
Semi-Annual 7/1/2021 —12/31/2021 1/31/2022 Unknown
Semi-Annual 1/1/2022 — 6-30/2022 8/1/2022 Unknown
Semi-Annual 7/1/2022 —12/31/2022 | 1/31/2023 Unknown
Semi-Annual 1/1/2023 — 6-30/2023 7/31/2023 Unknown

The Adelanto City Clerk contacted Daniel via email regarding this matter on September
22, 2020; October 11, 2020; October 27, 2020: and via U.S. Mail on January 5, 2021 and August
23, 2021. (Certification, Exhibit A-20.) To date, the Committee, Daniel, and Arsineda have not
filed these campaign statements.

On or about September 20, 2020, photos posted by Daniel on the Adelanto Committee’s
Facebook page reveal that the Adelanto Committee produced mailers, banners, videos, and signs
that advocated for Daniel’s election to Adelanto City Council, suggesting that the Committee had
raised and spent at least $2,000 and, therefore, qualified as a recipient committee. (Certification,
Exhibit A-21.)

The Adelanto Committee was required to file an amendment to its statement of
organization disclosing its date of qualification but failed to do so. The Adelanto Committee has
also failed to open, maintain, and utilize any campaign bank account or keep any records
regarding its contributions and expenditures.

Summary of Contact

Overall, the Respondents were contacted at least twenty-four times regarding their duty to
timely file campaign statements as follows:

January 7, 2019: Letter from the Victorville City Clerk
February 4, 2019: Letter from the Victorville City Clerk
April 10, 2019: Letter and email from the Enforcement Division

July 18, 2019: Letter and email from the Enforcement Division
September 22, 2020: Email from the Adelanto City Clerk
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October 11, 2020: Email from the Adelanto City Clerk

October 27, 2020: Email from the Adelanto City Clerk

January 5, 2021: Letter from the Adelanto City Clerk

August 23, 2021: Letter from the Adelanto City Clerk

The Enforcement Division contacted the Daniel via phone six times and via email two
times between June 15, 2021 and October 29, 2021.

December 21, 2021: Report in Support of Probable Cause served on the Committee’s via
certified mail

January 27, 2022: copy of Ex Parte Request for a Finding of Probable Cause and an Order
that an Accusation Be Prepared and Served sent via mail

September 27, 2023: Second Report in Support of Probable Cause served on the
Committee’s via certified mail

November 2, 2023: copy of Ex Parte Request for a Finding of Probable Cause and an Order
that an Accusation Be Prepared and Served sent via mail

February 14, 2024: Accusation personally served on Daniel, individually and on behalf of
the Committee’s

April 23, 2024: Letter sent via U.S. Mail and email to Daniel and the Committee’s
informing them that a Default Decision and Order would appear on the agenda for the
May 16, 2024 Commission meeting as a notice item

May 28, 2024: Notice of Intent to Enter Default Decision and Order sent via first class mail
to Daniel and the Committee’s informing them that the Default Decision and Order would
be presented at the June 20, 2024 meeting for Commission action

VIOLATIONS
Daniel, Arsineda and the Committees committed 14 violations of the Act as follows:
COUNT 1
Failure to Timely Amend the Statement of Organization

The Victorville Committee and Daniel had a duty to timely file an amended statement of

organization to report its date of qualification by the September 16, 2018 due date. By failing to
timely file an amended statement of organization by the September 16, 2018 due date, the
Victorville Committee and Daniel violated Government Code Section 84103.

COUNT 2
Failure to Timely File Semi-Annual Campaign Statements

The Victorville Committee and Daniel were required to file semi-annual campaign

statements for the reporting periods of October 21, 2018 through December 31, 2018 by January
31, 2019 and January 1, 2019 through June 30, 2019 by July 31, 2019. By failing to timely file
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these semi-annual statements, the Victorville Committee and Daniel violated Section 84200.
COUNT 3
Failure to Timely File Semi-Annual Campaign Statements

The Victorville Committee and Daniel were required to file semi-annual campaign
statements for the reporting periods of July 1, 2019 through December 31, 2019 by January 31,
2020 and January 1, 2020 through June 30, 2020 by July 31, 2020. By failing to timely file these
semi-annual statements, the Victorville Committee and Daniel violated Section 84200.

COUNT 4
Failure to Timely File a Pre-Election Campaign Statement

The Victorville Committee and Daniel were required to file a pre-election campaign
statement for the reporting period of July 1, 2020 through September 19, 2020 by September 24,
2020. By failing to timely file a pre-election campaign statement by the September 24, 2020 due
date, the Victorville Committee and Daniel violated Section 84200.5.

COUNT 5
Failure to Timely File a Pre-Election Campaign Statement
The Victorville Committee and Daniel were required to file a pre-election campaign
statement for the reporting period of September 20, 2020 to October 17, 2020 by October 22,
2020. By failing to timely file a pre-election campaign statement by the October 22, 2020 due
date, the Victorville Committee and Daniel violated Section 84200.5.
COUNT 6
Failure to Timely File Semi-Annual Campaign Statements
The Victorville Committee and Daniel were required to file a semi-annual campaign
statement for the reporting periods of October 18, 2020 through December 31, 2020 by February
1, 2021 and January 1, 2021 through June 30, 2021 by August 2, 2021. By failing to timely file
these semi-annual statements, the Victorville Committee and Daniel violated Section 84200.
COUNT 7

Failure to Timely File Semi-Annual Campaign Statements

The Victorville Committee and Daniel were required to file a semi-annual campaign
statement for the reporting periods of July 1, 2021 through December 31, 2021 by January 31,
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2022 and January 1, 2022 through June 30, 2022 by August 1, 2022. By failing to timely file
these semi-annual statements, the Victorville Committee and Daniel violated Section 84200.
COUNT 8

Failure to Timely File Semi-Annual Campaign Statements

The Victorville Committee and Daniel were required to file a semi-annual campaign
statement for the reporting periods of July 1, 2022 through December 31, 2022 by January 31,
2023 and January 1, 2023 to June 30, 2023 by July 31, 2023. By failing to timely file these semi-
annual statements, the Victorville Committee and Daniel violated Section 84200.

COUNT 9
Failure to Timely File a Pre-Election Campaign Statement

The Adelanto Committee, Daniel, and Arsineda were required to file a pre-election
campaign statement for the reporting period of January 1, 2020 to September 19, 2020 by
September 24, 2020. By failing to timely file a pre-election campaign statement by the
September 24, 2020 due date, the Adelanto Committee, Daniel, and Arsineda violated Section
84200.5.

COUNT 10
Failure to Timely File a Pre-Election Campaign Statement
The Adelanto Committee, Daniel, and Arsineda were required to file a pre-election
campaign statement for the reporting period of September 20, 2020 to October 17, 2020 by
October 22, 2020. By failing to timely file a pre-election campaign statement by the October 22,
2020 due date, the Adelanto Committee, Daniel, and Arsineda violated Section 84200.5.
COUNT 11
Failure to Timely File Semi-Annual Campaign Statements
The Adelanto Committee, Daniel, and Arsineda were required to file a semi-annual
campaign statement for the reporting periods of October 18, 2020 through December 31, 2020 by
February 1, 2021 and January 1, 2021 through June 30, 2021 by August 2, 2021. By failing to

timely file these semi-annual statements, the Adelanto Committee, Daniel, and Arsineda violated
Section 84200.
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COUNT 12
Failure to Timely File Semi-Annual Campaign Statements

The Adelanto Committee, Daniel, and Arsineda were required to file a semi-annual
campaign statement for the reporting periods of July 1, 2021 to December 31, 2021 by January
31, 2022 and January 1, 2022 to June 30, 2022 by August 1, 2022. By failing to timely file these
semi-annual statements, the Adelanto Committee, Daniel, and Arsineda violated Section 84200.

COUNT 13
Failure to Timely File Semi-Annual Campaign Statements

The Adelanto Committee, Daniel, and Arsineda were required to file a semi-annual
campaign statement for the reporting periods of July 1, 2022 to December 31, 2022 by January
31, 2023 and January 1, 2023 to June 30, 2023 by July 31, 2023. By failing to timely file these
semi-annual statements, the Adelanto Committee, Daniel, and Arsineda violated Section 84200.

COUNT 14
Failure to Establish, Maintain, and Utilize a Campaign Bank Account

The Adelanto Committee, Daniel, and Arsineda were required to establish a campaign
bank account upon filing a candidate intention statement. By failing to establish, maintain and
utilize a campaign bank account by the August 3, 2020 due date, the Adelanto Committee,
Daniel, and Arsineda violated Section 85201.

CONCLUSION

This matter consists of 14 counts of violating the Act, which carry a maximum total
administrative penalty of $70,000.4!

In determining the appropriate penalty for a particular violation of the Act, the
Enforcement Division considers the typical treatment of a violation in the overall statutory
scheme of the Act, with an emphasis on serving the purposes and intent of the Act. Additionally,
the Enforcement Division considers the facts and circumstances of the violation in the context of
the following factors set forth in Regulation 18361.5 subdivision (e)(1) through (8): (1) The
extent and gravity of the public harm caused by the specific violation; (2) The level of
experience of the violator with the requirements of the Political Reform Act; (3) Penalties
previously imposed by the Commission in comparable cases; (4) The presence or absence of any
intention to conceal, deceive or mislead; (5) Whether the violation was deliberate, negligent or
inadvertent; (6) Whether the violator demonstrated good faith by consulting the Commission

41 Section 83116, subd. (c).
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staff or any other governmental agency in a manner not constituting complete defense under
Government Code Section 83114(b); (7) Whether the violation was isolated or part of a pattern
and whether the violator has a prior record of violations of the Political Reform Act or similar
laws; and (8) Whether the violator, upon learning of a reporting violation, voluntarily filed
amendments to provide full disclosure.*?

In this matter, Daniel and the Victorville Committee failed to timely amend a statement
of organization, while Daniel, Arsineda, the Victorville Committee, and the Adelanto Committee
failed to timely file four preelection campaign statements, sixteen semi-annual campaign
statements, and failed to utilize a campaign bank account.

The Victorville Committee disclosed partial campaign activity through November 6,
2018. For the 2020 Election, neither Committee disclosed any activity prior to the Election, even
though evidence shows that the Adelanto Committee produced numerous advertisements. The
failure to comply with campaign filing obligations resulted in a lack of complete and accurate
information for the voting public regarding Daniel and the Committees’ campaign activity before
the November 6, 2018 and November 3, 2020 General Elections. Additionally, the Adelanto
Committee failed to establish, maintain or utilize a campaign bank account, which negatively
impacted the ability to fully investigate and potentially discover additional violations of the
Adelanto Committee.

Daniel has no prior violations of the Act but has been a candidate twice and is currently
in office. Consequently, he was and is aware that the Act required disclosure of the Committees’
campaign activity due to the fact that partial campaign activity was disclosed, and both City
Clerks and the Enforcement Division reached out to Daniel regarding past-due filings.

The Enforcement Division determined that there was evidence to support an intent to
conceal, deceive, or mislead the public based on Daniel and Arsineda’s conduct regarding our
attempts to gain compliance. There is also no evidence suggesting that Daniel consulted with or
responded to Commission staff or any other governmental agency regarding each Committee's
filing obligations. The failure of Daniel, Arsineda, the Victorville Committee, and the Adelanto
Committee to report and file was part of a consistent pattern throughout the course of 2018 and
2020. Daniel, Arsineda, the Victorville Committee, and Adelanto Committee have failed to
timely file campaign statements since 2018 and continue to neglect disclosure while each
Committee remains open.

The Enforcement Division also takes into consideration previous cases that were
approved by the Commission in determining penalties. In this matter, the following cases were
used as guidelines.

Count 1

42 Regulation 18361.5, subd. (e).
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e [n the Matter of Eric Payne and Eric Payne for SCCCD 2016 Trustee Area 2, FPPC No.
16/19917. (The Commission approved a default decision on Jule 13, 2019.) The
respondents, among other violations, failed to timely amend a statement of organization.
The Commission imposed a penalty of $2,000 per count.

Counts 2-3, 6-8, 11-13

o [n the Matter of Friends of Joe Aguirre for Delano City Council 2014 and Joe Aguirre,
FPPC No. 17/193. (The Commission approved a default decision on March 24, 2022.) The
respondents, among other violations, failed to timely file eight semi-annual campaign
statements combined into four counts. The Commission imposed a penalty of $4,000 per
count.

Counts 4-5, 9-10

o [n the Matter of Friends of Joe Aguirre for Delano City Council 2014 and Joe Aguirre,
FPPC No. 17/193. (The Commission approved a default decision on March 24, 2022.) The
respondents, among other violations, failed to timely file four pre-election campaign
statements during two elections. The Commission imposed a penalty of $5,000 per count.

Count 14

e [nthe Matter of Robert Jordan Funk Committee and Jordan Funk, FPPC No. 18/376. (The
Commission approved a stipulated decision on August 24, 2021.) The respondents, among
other violations, failed to establish, maintain, and utilize a single designated campaign bank
account. The Commission imposed a penalty of $3,500.

PROPOSED PENALTY

After considering the factors of Regulation 18361.5 and the penalties imposed in prior
cases, the following penalties are proposed:

Counts Violations: Daniel, Arsineda, and Committees Proposed Penalty
per Count
1 Failure to Timely Amend a Statement of Organization $2,000
2-3, 6-8, | Failure to Timely File Semi-Annual Campaign Statements
11-13 $4,000
4-5,9-10 | Failure to Timely File Pre-Election Campaign Statements $3,500
14 Failure to Establish, Maintain, and Utilize Campaign Bank $5.000
Account
Total: $57,500
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DECLARATION OF CUSTODIAN OF RECORDS
CALIFORNIA FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION
Enforcement Division

CERTIFICATION OF RECORDS

The undersigned declares and certifies as follows:

1.

I am employed as an Associate Governmental Program Analyst by the California Fair
Political Practices Commission (Commission). My business address is: California Fair
Political Practices Commission, 1102 Q St, Ste 3050, Sacramento, CA 95811.

I am a duly authorized custodian of the records maintained by the Commission in the
Enforcement Division. As such, I am authorized to certify copies of those records as being
true and correct copies of the original business records which are in the custody of the
Commission.

I have reviewed documents maintained in FPPC Case No. 19/464,; Ramos for City Council
2018, Committee to Elect Daniel Ramos Adelanto City Council 2020, Daniel Ramos,
Ricardo Ramos, and Arley Arsineda and have caused copies to be made of documents
contained therein. I certify that the copies attached hereto are true and correct copies of the
documents prepared in the normal course of business and which are contained in files
maintained by the Commission. The attached documents are as follows:

EXHIBIT A-1:  Report in Support of a Finding of Probable Cause, dated December 17, 2021

EXHIBIT A-2:  Certified mail receipts and USPS tracking for the Report in Support of a Finding

of Probable Cause and applicable statutes and regulations, dated December 27,
2021 and December 29, 2021

EXHIBIT A-3:  Second Report in Support of Finding of Probable Cause, dated September 27,

2023

EXHIBIT A-4:  Proof of Service for the Second Report in Support of a Finding of Probable

Cause and applicable statutes and regulations, dated September 27, 2023, and
accompanying certified mail receipts and USPS tracking
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EXHIBIT A-5:

EXHIBIT A-6:

EXHIBIT A-7:

EXHIBIT A-8:

EXHIBIT A-9:

EXHIBIT A-10:

EXHIBIT A-11:

EXHIBIT A-12:

EXHIBIT A-13:

EXHIBIT A-14:

EXHIBIT A-15:

EXHIBIT A-16:

EXHIBIT A-17:

EXHIBIT A-18:

EXHIBIT A-19:

EXHIBIT A-20:

EXHIBIT A-21:

Ex Parte Request for a Finding of Probable Cause and an Order that an
Accusation Be Prepared and Served, dated February 3, 2022

Ex Parte Request for a Finding of Probable Cause and an Order that an
Accusation Be Prepared and Served, dated November 2, 2023

Finding of Probable Cause and Order to Prepare and Serve an Accusation, dated
September 1, 2022

Finding of Probable Cause and Order to Prepare and Serve an Accusation, dated
November §, 2023

Accusation, dated January 19, 2024
Proof of Service on February 14, 2024 and March 15, 2014, for Accusation and
accompanying documents from process server, dated February 26, 2024 and

March 16, 2024, and non-service report for Ricardo, dated February 13, 2024

Statement to Respondents, Notice of Defense, applicable statutes, and Proof of
Service for Accusation and accompanying documents, dated January 24, 2024

Candidate Intention Statement, dated July 16, 2018
Initial Statement of Organization, dated July 26, 2018

Campaign statement, filed September 27, 2018, for the reporting period of
January 1, 2018 through November 6, 2018

Campaign statement summary page, for the reporting period September 23,
2018 through October 20, 2018

Relevant pages from Investigation Report No. 4 summarizing subpoenaed
records.

Letters from the City of Victorville, dated January 7, 2019 and February 4,
2019

Candidate Intention Statement, filed August 3, 2020
Initial Statement of Organization, filed September 25, 2020

Notifications from the City of Adelanto, dated September 22, 2020; October
11, 2020; October 27, 2020: January 5, 2021; and August 23, 2021

Photos from the Adelanto Committee’s Facebook page, posted September 2020
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EXHIBIT A-22: Notice of Default Decision and Order, dated April 23, 2024
EXHIBIT A-23: Notice of Intent to Enter Default Decision and Order, dated May 28, 2024.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is
true and correct. Executed on May 21, 2024, at Sacramento, California.

Shaina Elkin
Associate Governmental Program Analyst

Enforcement Division
Fair Political Practices Commission
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ANGELA J. BRERETON

Chief of Enforcement

ALEX ROSE

Commission Counsel

FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION
1102 Q Street, Suite 3000

Sacramento, CA 95811

Telephone: (916) 327-6358

Email: arose@fppc.ca.gov

Attorneys for Complainant
Enforcement Division of the Fair Political Practices Commission

BEFORE THE FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of: ) FPPC No. 19/00464
)
) REPORT IN SUPPORT OF A FINDING OF
RAMOS FOR CITY COUNCIL 2018, ) PROBABLE CAUSE
COMMITTEE TO ELECT DANIEL RAMOS )
ADELANTO CITY COUNCIL 2020, DANIEL ) Conference Date: TBA
RAMOS, RICARDO RAMOS, AND ARLEY ) Conference Time:  TBA
ARSINEDA. ) Conference Location: Commission Offices
) 1102 Q Street, Suite 3000
) Sacramento, CA 95811
Respondents. )
)

INTRODUCTION

Respondent Ramos for City Council 2018 (the “Victorville Committee™) is a candidate-controlled
committee formed on July 26, 2018. Respondent Committee to Elect Daniel Ramos Adelanto City
Council 2020 (the “Adelanto Committee™) is a candidate-controlled committee formed on September 25,
2020. Respondent Daniel Ramos (“Daniel”) was an unsuccessful candidate for the Victorville City
Council in the November 6, 2018 General Election and a successful candidate for the Adelanto City
Council in the November 3, 2020 General Election. Respondent Ricardo Ramos (“Ricardo”) is the
treasurer for the Victorville Committee. Respondent Arley Arsineda (“Arsineda”) is the treasurer for the

Adelanto Committee.
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Respondents committed numerous violations of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”),* including
a failure to timely file pre-election and semi-annual campaign statements, and an amendment to the
statement of organization.

SUMMARY OF THE LAW

The Act and its regulations are amended from time to time. The discussion below regarding
jurisdiction, the standard for finding probable cause, and the contents of the probable cause report
includes references to current law. Unless otherwise noted, all other legal references and discussions of
law pertain to the Act’s provisions as they existed at the time of the violations in this case.
Jurisdiction

The Fair Political Practices Commission (the “Commission”) has primary responsibility for the
impartial, effective administration and implementation of the Act.? This includes enforcement through
administrative prosecution.® However, before the Commission’s Enforcement Division may
commence administrative prosecution by filing/serving an Accusation, a hearing officer (either the
General Counsel of the Commission or another attorney in the Commission’s Legal Division) must
determine whether there is probable cause that supports a reasonable belief or strong suspicion that one
or more violations of the Act occurred.* Any finding of probable cause is required by law to be
announced publicly, which includes the posting of a summary of the allegations on the Commission’s
website.®> After a finding of probable cause, the Commission may then hold a hearing to determine

what violations have occurred—and levy an administrative penalty of up to $5,000 for each violation.®

! The Political Reform Act is contained in Government Code §§ 81000 through 91014, and all statutory references
are to this code. The regulations of the Fair Political Practice Commission are contained in 8§ 18110 through 18997 of Title
2 of the California Code of Regulations, and all regulatory references are to this source.

2 Section 83111.

3 Section 83116.

4 Sections 83115.5 and 83116; Regulations 18361, subd. (b), and 18361.4.

®> Regulation 18361.4, subd. (g).

6 Section 83116; Regulation 18361.4, subd. (g).
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Standard for Finding Probable Cause

For the hearing officer to make a finding of probable cause, it is only necessary that he or she be
presented with evidence that sufficiently supports a reasonable belief or strong suspicion that the Act
has been violated.” Probable cause may only be found if the Respondents were notified of the violations
at least 21 days prior to the hearing officer’s consideration of the alleged violations.®

Contents of the Probable Cause Report

The probable cause report is required to contain a summary of the law and evidence that
supports a finding of probable cause that each alleged violation of the Act has occurred, as well as a
description of any exculpatory evidence indicating a violation alleged in the report did not occur. The
evidence recited in the probable cause report may include hearsay.®

Need for Liberal Construction and Vigorous Enforcement of the Political Reform Act

When enacting the Act, the people of California found and declared that previous laws
regulating political practices suffered from inadequate enforcement by state and local authorities.'® For
this reason, the Act is to be construed liberally to accomplish its purposes.*!

One purpose of the Act is to promote transparency by ensuring that receipts and expenditures in
election campaigns are fully and truthfully disclosed so that voters are fully informed and improper
practices are inhibited.'? Along these lines, the Act includes a comprehensive campaign reporting
system.'® Another purpose of the Act is to provide adequate enforcement mechanisms so that the Act

will be “vigorously enforced.”?*

" Regulation 18361.4, subd. (a).
8 Section 83115.5.

% Regulation 18361.4, subd. (b).
10 Section 81001, subd. (h).

11 Section 81003.

12 Section 81002, subd. (a).

13 Sections 84200, et seq.

14 Section 81002, subd. (f).
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Amendments to Statement of Organization

A candidate-controlled committee must file an amendment within ten days if there is a change to
the information contained in the statement of organization, including whether the committee has
qualified.®®

Duty to File Campaign Statements

A “committee” includes any person or combination of persons who received contributions
totaling $2,000 or more in a calendar year.'® This is commonly known as a “recipient committee.” A
recipient committee which is controlled by a candidate, or which acts jointly with a candidate in
connection with the making of expenditures, is a “controlled committee.”’

At the core of the Act’s campaign reporting system is the requirement that committees must file
campaign statements and reports for certain periods and by certain deadlines. The Act requires candidates
and their controlled committees to file campaign statements at specific times disclosing information
regarding contributions received and expenditures made by the campaign committees. 8

Duty to File Pre-Election Campaign Statements

A candidate and candidate-controlled committees must file pre-election campaign statements
prior to elections in which the candidate appears on the ballot.?® For the general election, a committee
must file a first pre-election campaign statement no later than 40 days before the election for the reporting
period ending 45 days before the election. A committee must file a second pre-election statement no later
than 12 days before the election for the reporting period ending 17 days before the election.?’ Whenever

the deadline falls on a Saturday, Sunday or official state holiday, the filing deadline for a statement shall

15 Section 84103.

16 Section 82013, subd. (a).
17 Section 82016, subd. (a).
18 Section 84200, et seq.

19 Section 84200.5, subd. (b).
20 Sections 84200.8.
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be extended to the next regular business day.?! If a person has not previously filed a campaign statement,
the period covered begins on January 1.??

Semi-Annual Campaign Statements

A committee must file semi-annual campaign statements beginning in the period in which the
committee qualified and continuing until the committee terminates.®> A committee must file a semi-
annual statement by January 31 for the period ending December 31 of the previous year, and by July 31
for the period ending June 30.2* Whenever the deadline falls on a Saturday, Sunday or official state
holiday, the filing deadline for a statement shall be extended to the next regular business day.?®

Multiple Candidate-Controlled Committees

If a candidate controls more than one committee, they are required to file campaign statements
for each controlled committee on the dates the candidate or elected official is required to file statements
in connection with the office sought.?

Campaign Short Forms for Candidate-Controlled Committees

The Act generally permits a candidate who receives and spends less than $2,000 to file a Form
470 (Campaign Short Form) by the first pre-election campaign statement deadline.?” However, a
candidate with an open candidate-controlled committee(s) may not file Form 470. Instead, the “office
sought” must be disclosed on the Cover Page — Part 2 (section 5) of the candidate-controlled committee(s)
Form 460(s).

Candidate and Treasurer Liability

Under the Act, it is a duty of the candidate and the treasurer of a controlled committee to ensure

that the committee complies with all the requirements of the Act concerning the receipt, expenditure, and

21 Regulation 18116, subd. (a).
22 Section 82046, subd. (b).

23 Section 84200, subd. (a).

24 Section 84200.

% Regulation 18116, subd. (a).
26 Regulation 18405, subd (a).

27 Sections 84206 and 84200.8; Regulation 18406.
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reporting of funds.?® The candidate and treasurer may be held jointly and severally liable, along with the
committee, for violations committed by the committee.?®
SUMMARY OF THE EVIDENCE
Victorville Committee

In April 2019, the Enforcement Division received a campaign non-filing referral from the
Victorville City Clerk for the Victorville Committee’s second semi-annual campaign statement of 2018.
According to the filing officer for the City of Victorville, the Victorville Committee filed an initial
Statement of Organization on July 26, 2018 indicating that the committee had not yet qualified and has
not terminated as of the date of this report. The Victorville Committee qualified with $2,000 in
contributions sometime prior to September 27, 2018 according to its first pre-election campaign statement
with the reporting period of July 1, 2018 to September 22, 2018. However, the Victorville Committee
never filed a Statement of Organization amendment to indicate its qualification date. According to the
campaign statements filed, the Victorville Committee reported receiving $2,250 in contributions and
making $2,187 in expenditures during its lifetime. According to the Victorville filing officer’s records,
the Victorville Committee timely filed pre-election campaign statements, but the committee failed to
timely file for the reporting period of October 21, 2018 through December 31, 2018. In addition, the
Victorville Committee has failed to file any subsequent campaign statements.

The Victorville City Clerk attempted to contact the Victorville Committee regarding its failure to
file two times via U.S. mail on January 7, 2019 and February 4, 2019 to remind them of their filing
obligations. The Enforcement Division contacted the Victorville Committee via U.S. mail and email on
April 10, 2019 and May 16, 2019, and again via email and phone on July 18, 2019. Furthermore, the
Enforcement Division contacted the Victorville Committee via phone six times and via email two times
between June 15, 2021 and October 29, 2021. Neither Daniel nor the Victorville Committee responded

to the contact attempts.

28 Sections 81004, 84100, 84104, and 84213; Regulation 18427.
29 Sections 83116.5 and 91006.
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Adelanto Committee

In January 2021, the Enforcement Division received a campaign non-filing referral from the
Adelanto City Clerk for the Adelanto Committee’s campaign statement due on September 24, 2020.
According to the filing officer for the City of Adelanto, the Adelanto Committee filed an initial Statement
of Organization, indicating that the committee had not yet qualified, on September 25, 2020 and has not
terminated as of the date of this report. Daniel filed a Candidate Intention Statement on August 3, 2020.
During its lifetime, the Adelanto Committee did not file any campaign statements according to the City
of Adelanto filing officer. Therefore, there has been no disclosure of campaign activity for this
committee. Daniel was successful in the November 3, 2020 General Election. Daniel is currently serving
as the Mayor Pro Tem on the Adelanto City Council.

The Adelanto City Clerk attempted to contact the Adelanto Committee regarding its failure to file
via email on September 22, 2020, October 11, 2020, and October 27, 2021 to remind them of their filing
obligations. The Adelanto City Clerk also contacted the Adelanto Committee via email and U.S. Mail on
January 5, 2021 and August 23, 2021. The Enforcement Division contacted the Adelanto Committee via
phone six times and via email two times between June 15, 2021 and October 29, 2021. Neither Daniel
nor the Adelanto Committee responded to the contact attempts.

Campaign Statements

In summary, the Committees failed to timely file the following statements:

Statement Type Reporting Period Due Committee
Semi-annual 10/21/18 — 12/31/18 1/31/19 Victorville
Semi-annual 1/1/19 - 6/30/19 7/31/19 Victorville
Semi-annual 7/1/19 - 12/31/19 1/31/20 Victorville
Semi-annual 1/1/20 - 6/30/20 7/31/20 Victorville
Pre-election 7/1/20* — 9/19/20 9/24/20 Adelanto/Victorville
Pre-election 9/20/20 - 10/17/20 10/22/20 Adelanto/Victorville
Semi-annual 10/18/20 - 12/31/20 2/1/21 Adelanto/Victorville
Semi-annual 1/1/21 - 6/30/21 8/2/21 Victorville/Adelanto

*The Adelanto Committee was required to
report beginning 1/1/20.
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Respondents have failed to file the outstanding campaign statements, despite numerous attempts
by the filing officers and Enforcement Division to obtain compliance in 2019, 2020, and 2021 by email,
U.S. mail, and phone.

VIOLATIONS
Victorville Committee

Count 1: Failure to Timely File Amendment to Statement of Organization

The Victorville Committee, Daniel, and Ricardo failed to timely file an amendment to the
Committee’s statement of organization within 10 days of the qualification as a committee, in violation of
Government Code Section 84103, subdivision (a).

Count 2: Failure to Timely File Semi-Annual Campaign Statement

The Victorville Committee, Daniel, and Ricardo failed to timely file the Victorville Committee’s
semi-annual campaign statement for the reporting period of October 21, 2018 to December 31, 2018, in
violation of Section 84200.

Count 3: Failure to Timely File Semi-Annual Campaign Statement

The Victorville Committee, Daniel, and Ricardo failed to timely file the Victorville Committee’s
semi-annual campaign statement for the reporting period of January 1, 2019 to June 30, 2019, in violation
of Section 84200.

Count 4: Failure to Timely File Semi-Annual Campaign Statement

The Victorville Committee, Daniel, and Ricardo failed to timely file the Victorville Committee’s
semi-annual campaign statement for the reporting period of July 1, 2019 to December 31, 2019, in
violation of Section 84200.

Count 5: Failure to Timely File Semi-Annual Campaign Statement

The Victorville Committee, Daniel, and Ricardo failed to timely file the Victorville Committee’s
semi-annual campaign statement for the reporting period of January 1, 2020 to June 30, 2020, in violation

of Section 84200.
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Count 6: Failure to Timely File Pre-Election Campaign Statement

The Victorville Committee, Daniel, and Ricardo failed to timely file the Victorville Committee’s
pre-election campaign statement for the reporting period of July 1, 2020 to September 19, 2020, in
violation of Section 84200.5.

Count 7: Failure to Timely File Pre-Election Campaign Statement

The Victorville Committee, Daniel, and Ricardo failed to timely file the Victorville Committee’s
pre-election campaign statement for the reporting period of September 20, 2020 to October 17, 2020, in
violation of Section 84200.5.

Count 8: Failure to Timely File Semi-Annual Campaign Statement

The Victorville Committee, Daniel, and Ricardo failed to timely file the Victorville Committee’s
semi-annual campaign statement for the reporting period of October 18, 2020 to December 31, 2020, in
violation of Section 84200.

Count 9: Failure to Timely File Semi-Annual Campaign Statement

The Victorville Committee, Daniel, and Ricardo failed to timely file the Victorville
Committee’s semi-annual campaign statement for the reporting period of January 1, 2021 to June 30,
2021, in violation of Section 84200.

Adelanto Committee

Count 10: Failure to Timely File Pre-Election Campaign Statement

The Adelanto Committee, Daniel, and Arsineda failed to timely file the Adelanto Committee’s
pre-election campaign statement for the reporting period of January 1, 2020 to September 19, 2020, in
violation of Section 84200.5.

Count 11: Failure to Timely File Pre-Election Campaign Statement

The Adelanto Committee, Daniel, and Arsineda failed to timely file the Adelanto Committee’s
pre-election campaign statement for the reporting period of September 20, 2020 to October 17, 2020, in

violation of Section 84200.5.
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Count 12: Failure to Timely File Semi-Annual Campaign Statement

The Adelanto Committee, Daniel, and Arsineda failed to timely file the Adelanto Committee’s
semi-annual campaign statement for the reporting period of October 18, 2020 to December 31, 2020, in
violation of Section 84200.

Count 13: Failure to Timely File Semi-Annual Campaign Statement

The Adelanto Committee, Daniel, and Arsineda failed to timely file the Adelanto Committee’s
semi-annual campaign statement for the reporting period of January 1, 2021 to June 30, 2021, in
violation of Section 84200.

EXCULPATORY INFORMATION

The Adelanto Committee never filed any campaign statements. Therefore, it is possible the
Adelanto Committee never qualified as a committee because it did not report over $2,000 in contributions
or expenditures. However, as a candidate, Daniel was required to file disclosure statements. Furthermore,

open and active Candidate-Controlled Committees cannot file Form 470s.
CONCLUSION

Probable cause exists to believe that the Victorville Committee, Adelanto Committee, Daniel,
Ricardo, and Arsineda violated the Act as detailed above. The Enforcement Division respectfully requests

an order finding probable cause pursuant to Section 83115.5 and Regulation 18361.4.

Dated:

Respectfully Submitted,

FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION

Angela J. Brereton
Enforcement Chief

By: Alex Rose
Commission Counsel
Enforcement Division
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JAMES M. LINDSAY

Chief of Enforcement

ALEX ROSE

Commission Counsel

FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION
1102 Q Street, Suite 3050

Sacramento, CA 95811

Telephone: (916) 327-6358

Email: arose@fppc.ca.gov

Attorneys for Complainant
Enforcement Division of the Fair Political Practices Commission

BEFORE THE FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of: ) FPPC No. 19-00464

)

) SECOND REPORT IN SUPPORT OF A
RAMOS FOR CITY COUNCIL 2018, ) FINDING OF PROBABLE CAUSE
COMMITTEE TO ELECT DANIEL RAMOS
ADELANTO CITY COUNCIL 2020, DANIEL ) Conference Date: TBA
RAMOS, RICARDO RAMOS, AND ARLEY ) Conference Time: TBA
ARSINEDA. ) Conference Location: Commission Offices
1102 Q Street, Suite 3050
Sacramento, CA 95811
Respondents.

N’ N’ N’ N’

INTRODUCTION

Respondent Ramos for City Council 2018 (the “Victorville Committee”) is a candidate-
controlled committee formed on July 26, 2018. Respondent Committee to Elect Daniel Ramos
Adelanto City Council 2020 (the “Adelanto Committee”) is a candidate-controlled committee formed
on September 25, 2020. Respondent Daniel Ramos (“Daniel””) was an unsuccessful candidate for the
Victorville City Council in the November 6, 2018 General Election and a successful candidate for the
Adelanto City Council in the November 3, 2020 General Election. Respondent Ricardo Ramos
(“Ricardo”) is the treasurer for the Victorville Committee. Respondent Arley Arsineda (“Arsineda”) is

the treasurer for the Adelanto Committee.
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The Enforcement Division initiated an administrative action against the Victorville Committee, the
Adelanto Committee, Daniel, Ricardo and Arsineda in this matter on or around December 17, 2021, by
serving them with a Report in Support of a Finding of Probable Cause (the “First PC Report”). The First PC
Report alleges that respondents failed to timely file two pre-election and six semi-annual campaign
statements related to the Victorville Committee, and an amendment to the statement of organization
related to the Victorville Committee, and failed to timely file two pre-election and two semi-annual
campaign statements related to the Adelanto Committee.

Respondents committed several more violations of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”),!
including a failure to timely file semi-annual campaign statements and failure to maintain and utilize a
campaign bank account.

SUMMARY OF THE LAW

The Act and its regulations are amended from time to time. The discussion below regarding
jurisdiction, the standard for finding probable cause, and the contents of the probable cause report
includes references to current law. Unless otherwise noted, all other legal references and discussions of
law pertain to the Act’s provisions as they existed at the time of the violations in this case.

Jurisdiction

The Fair Political Practices Commission (the “Commission”) has primary responsibility for the
impartial, effective administration and implementation of the Act.? This includes enforcement through
administrative prosecution.> However, before the Commission’s Enforcement Division may commence
administrative prosecution by filing/serving an Accusation, a hearing officer (either the General
Counsel of the Commission or another attorney in the Commission’s Legal Division) must determine

whether there is probable cause that supports a reasonable belief or strong suspicion that one or more

! The Political Reform Act is contained in Government Code §§ 81000 through 91014, and all statutory references
are to this code. The regulations of the Fair Political Practice Commission are contained in §§ 18104 through 18998 of Title
2 of the California Code of Regulations, and all regulatory references are to this source.

2 Section 83111.

3 Section 83116.
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violations of the Act occurred.* Any finding of probable cause is required by law to be announced
publicly, which includes the posting of a summary of the allegations on the Commission’s website.’
After a finding of probable cause, the Commission may then hold a hearing to determine what
violations have occurred—and levy an administrative penalty of up to $5,000 for each violation.®

Standard for Finding Probable Cause

For the hearing officer to make a finding of probable cause, it is only necessary that he or she be
presented with evidence that sufficiently supports a reasonable belief or strong suspicion that the Act
has been violated.” Probable cause may only be found if the Respondents were notified of the violations
at least 21 days prior to the hearing officer’s consideration of the alleged violations.®

Contents of the Probable Cause Report

The probable cause report is required to contain a summary of the law and evidence that
supports a finding of probable cause that each alleged violation of the Act has occurred, as well as a
description of any exculpatory evidence indicating a violation alleged in the report did not occur. The
evidence recited in the probable cause report may include hearsay.’

Need for Liberal Construction and Vigorous Enforcement of the Political Reform Act

When enacting the Act, the people of California found and declared that previous laws
regulating political practices suffered from inadequate enforcement by state and local authorities. ' For
this reason, the Act is to be construed liberally to accomplish its purposes.'!

One purpose of the Act is to promote transparency by ensuring that receipts and expenditures in
election campaigns are fully and truthfully disclosed so that voters are fully informed and improper

practices are inhibited.'? Along these lines, the Act includes a comprehensive campaign reporting

4 Sections 83115.5 and 83116; Regulations 18361, subd. (b), and 18361.4.
5 Regulation 18361.4, subd. (g).

¢ Section 83116; Regulation 18361.4, subd. (g).

7 Regulation 18361.4, subd. (a).

8 Section 83115.5.

9 Regulation 18361.4, subd. (b).

10 Section 81001, subd. (h).

1 Section 81003.

12 Section 81002, subd. (a).
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system.!'® Another purpose of the Act is to provide adequate enforcement mechanisms so that the Act
will be “vigorously enforced.”!

Definition of Controlled Committee

Under the Act, “committee” means any person or combination of persons who directly or indirectly
receives contributions totaling $2,000 or more in a calendar year.'® This type of committee is known as 4
“recipient committee.” A recipient committee that is controlled directly or indirectly by a candidate, of
which acts jointly with a candidate in the making of expenditures, is a “controlled committee.”!® Al
candidate controls a committee if they, their agent, or any other committee they control has a significant
influence on the actions or decisions of the committee. '

Duty to Maintain and Exclusively Utilize Campaign Bank Account

Upon the filing of the statement of intention, the individual shall establish one campaign
contribution account at an office of a financial institution located in the state.'®> A candidate who raise
contributions of two thousand dollars ($2,000) or more in a calendar year shall set forth the name and|
address of the financial institution where the candidate has established a campaign contribution account
and the account number on the committee statement of organization.'” Any contributions or loans to the
candidate or committee shall be deposited in the campaign bank account before being utilized.?* All
£ 21

campaign expenditures shall be made from the accoun

Duty to File Campaign Statements

The Act requires committees and treasurers to file campaign statements at specific times

disclosing information regarding contributions received and expenditures made by the committee.?*

13 Sections 84200, ef seq.

14 Section 81002, subd. (f).
15 Section 82013, subd. (a).
16 Section 82016.

17 Section 82016, subd. (a).
18 Section 85201, subd. (a).
19 Section 85201, subd. (b).
20 Section 85201, subd. (c).
2L Section 85201, subd. (e).
22 See Section 84200, et seq.
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“Period covered” by a campaign statement means the period beginning the day after the closing date of
the most recent campaign statement which was required to be filed and ending with the closing date of
the statement in question.”® If a person has not previously filed a campaign statement, the period
covered begins on January 1.>* Whenever the Act requires that a statement or report be filed prior to or
not later than a specified date, and the deadline falls on a Saturday, Sunday, or official state holiday, the
filing deadline for such a statement or report shall be extended to the next regular business day.?

Semi-Annual Campaign Statements

A committee must file semi-annual campaign statements beginning in the period in which the
committee qualified and continuing until the committee terminates.?® A committee must file a semi-
annual statement by January 31 for the period ending December 31 of the previous year, and by July 31
for the period ending June 30.?” Whenever the deadline falls on a Saturday, Sunday or official state
holiday, the filing deadline for a statement shall be extended to the next regular business day.®

Multiple Candidate-Controlled Committees

If a candidate controls more than one committee, they are required to file campaign statements
for each controlled committee on the dates the candidate or elected official is required to file statements
in connection with the office sought.?’

Candidate and Treasurer Liability

Under the Act, it is a duty of the candidate and the treasurer of a controlled committee to ensure
that the committee complies with all the requirements of the Act concerning the receipt, expenditure, and
reporting of funds.*® The candidate and treasurer may be held jointly and severally liable, along with the

committee, for violations committed by the committee.>!

23 Section 82046, subd. (b).

24 d.

25 Former Regulation 18116, subd. (a), current Section 81005.
26 Section 84200, subd. (a).

27 Section 84200.

28 Regulation 18116, subd. (a).

2 Regulation 18405, subd (a).

30 Sections 81004, 84100, 84104, and 84213; Regulation 18427.
31 Sections 83116.5 and 91006.
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SUMMARY OF THE EVIDENCE
Victorville Committee

In April 2019, the Enforcement Division received a campaign non-filing referral from the
Victorville City Clerk for the Victorville Committee’s second semi-annual campaign statement of 2018.
According to the filing officer for the City of Victorville, the Victorville Committee filed an initial
Statement of Organization on July 26, 2018 indicating that the committee had not yet qualified and has
not terminated as of the date of this report. The Victorville Committee qualified with $2,000 in
contributions sometime prior to September 27, 2018 according to its first pre-election campaign statement
with the reporting period of July 1, 2018 to September 22, 2018. However, the Victorville Committee
never filed a Statement of Organization amendment to indicate its qualification date. According to the
campaign statements filed, the Victorville Committee reported receiving $2,250 in contributions and
making $2,187 in expenditures during its lifetime. According to the Victorville filing officer’s records,
the Victorville Committee timely filed pre-election campaign statements, but the committee failed to
timely file for the reporting period of October 21, 2018 through December 31, 2018. In addition, the
Victorville Committee has failed to file any subsequent campaign statements.

The Victorville City Clerk attempted to contact the Victorville Committee regarding its failure to
file two times via U.S. mail on January 7, 2019 and February 4, 2019 to remind them of their filing
obligations. The Enforcement Division contacted the Victorville Committee via U.S. mail and email on
April 10, 2019 and May 16, 2019, and again via email and phone on July 18, 2019. Furthermore, the
Enforcement Division contacted the Victorville Committee via phone six times and via email two times
between June 15,2021 and October 29, 2021. None of the Respondents responded to the contact attempts.

Adelanto Committee

In January 2021, the Enforcement Division received a campaign non-filing referral from the
Adelanto City Clerk for the Adelanto Committee’s campaign statement due on September 24, 2020.
According to the filing officer for the City of Adelanto, the Adelanto Committee filed an initial Statement

of Organization, indicating that the committee had not yet qualified, on September 25, 2020 and has not
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terminated as of the date of this report. Daniel filed a Candidate Intention Statement on August 3, 2020.
During its lifetime, the Adelanto Committee did not file any campaign statements according to the City
of Adelanto filing officer.

Furthermore, Respondents failed to open, maintain, or utilize a campaign bank account for the
Adelanto Committee. On the Adelanto Committee’s initial Statement of Organization, Respondents
attested under penalty of perjury that the Adelanto Committee established a bank account with Bank of
America, and they left the section for the account number blank. According to records maintained by
Bank of America, no bank account was established for the Adelanto Committee.

Therefore, there has been no disclosure or records of campaign activity for this committee. Daniel
was successful in the November 3, 2020 General Election. Daniel is currently serving as the Mayor Pro
Tem on the Adelanto City Council.

The Adelanto City Clerk attempted to contact the Adelanto Committee regarding its failure to file
via email on September 22, 2020, October 11, 2020, and October 27, 2021 to remind them of their filing
obligations. The Adelanto City Clerk also contacted the Adelanto Committee via email and U.S. Mail on
January 5, 2021 and August 23, 2021. The Enforcement Division contacted the Adelanto Committee via
phone six times and via email two times between June 15, 2021 and October 29, 2021. None of the
Respondents responded to the contact attempts.

Campaign Statements

The chart below summarizes the campaign statements that have not been filed for reporting

periods beginning since July 1, 2021:3;

Statement Type Reporting Period Due Committee
Semi-annual 7/1/21 —12/31/21 1/31/22 Adelanto/Victorville
Semi-annual 1/1/22 — 6/30/22 8/1/22 Adelanto/Victorville
Semi-annual 7/1/22 —12/31/22 1/31/23 Adelanto/Victorville
Semi-annual 1/1/23 — 6/30/23 7/31/23 Adelanto/Victorville

32 The late-filed campaign statements for reporting periods occurring before July 1, 2021 were included in the Firs{
PC Report.
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Respondents have failed to file the outstanding campaign statements, despite numerous attempts
by the filing officers and Enforcement Division to obtain compliance in 2019, 2020, 2021, 2022, and
2023 by email, U.S. mail, and phone.

VIOLATIONS
Victorville Committee

Count 14: Failure to Timely File Semi-Annual Campaign Statement

The Victorville Committee, Daniel, and Ricardo failed to timely file the Victorville
Committee’s semi-annual campaign statement for the reporting period of July 1, 2021 to December 31,
2021, in violation of Section 84200.

Count 15: Failure to Timely File Semi-Annual Campaign Statement

The Victorville Committee, Daniel, and Ricardo failed to timely file the Victorville
Committee’s semi-annual campaign statement for the reporting period of January 1, 2022 to June 30,
2022, in violation of Section 84200.

Count 16: Failure to Timely File Semi-Annual Campaign Statement

The Victorville Committee, Daniel, and Ricardo failed to timely file the Victorville
Committee’s semi-annual campaign statement for the reporting period of July 1, 2022 to December 31,
2022, in violation of Section 84200.

Count 17: Failure to Timely File Semi-Annual Campaign Statement

The Victorville Committee, Daniel, and Ricardo failed to timely file the Victorville
Committee’s semi-annual campaign statement for the reporting period of January 1, 2023 to June 30,
2023, in violation of Section 84200.

11
11
11
11
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Adelanto Committee

Count 18: Failure to Timely File Semi-Annual Campaign Statement

The Adelanto Committee, Daniel, and Arsineda failed to timely file the Adelanto Committee’s
semi-annual campaign statement for the reporting period of July 1, 2021 to December 31, 2021, in
violation of Section 84200.

Count 19: Failure to Timely File Semi-Annual Campaign Statement

The Adelanto Committee, Daniel, and Arsineda failed to timely file the Adelanto Committee’s
semi-annual campaign statement for the reporting period of January 1, 2022 to June 30, 2022, in
violation of Section 84200.

Count 20: Failure to Timely File Semi-Annual Campaign Statement

The Adelanto Committee, Daniel, and Arsineda failed to timely file the Adelanto Committee’s
semi-annual campaign statement for the reporting period of July 1, 2022 to December 31, 2022, in
violation of Section 84200.

Count 21: Failure to Timely File Semi-Annual Campaign Statement

The Adelanto Committee, Daniel, and Arsineda failed to timely file the Adelanto Committee’s
semi-annual campaign statement for the reporting period of January 1, 2023 to June 30, 2023, in
violation of Section 84200.

Count 22: Failure to Establish, Maintain, and Utilize a Campaign Bank Account

The Adelanto Committee, Daniel, and Arsineda failed to properly establish, maintain, and
utilize a campaign bank account upon the filing of the statement of intention, in violation of Section

85201.

EXCULPATORY INFORMATION

None currently known.
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CONCLUSION

Probable cause exists to believe that the Victorville Committee, Adelanto Committee, Daniel,

Ricardo, and Arsineda violated the Act as detailed above. The Enforcement Division respectfully requests

an order finding probable cause pursuant to Section 83115.5 and Regulation 18361.4.

Dated:

Respectfully Submitted,

FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION

James M. Lindsay
Enforcement Chief

By: Alex J. Rose
Commission Counsel
Enforcement Division
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PROOF OF SERVICE

At the time of service, I was over 18 years of age and not a party to this action. My business
address is: Fair Political Practices Commission, 1102 Q Street, Suite 3050, Sacramento, California
95811. On September 27, 2023, I served the following document(s):

Letter dated September 27, 2023 from Alex Rose;

FPPC Case No. 19/464 Second Report in Support of a Finding of Probable Cause;
Probable Cause Fact Sheet;

Selected Sections of the California Government Code regarding Probable Cause
Proceedings for the Fair Political Practices Commission; and

5. Selected Regulations of the Fair Political Practices Commission regarding Probable Cause
Proceedings

B

By Personal Delivery. I personally delivered the document(s) listed above to the person(s)
at the address(es) as shown on the service list below.

By personal service. At a.m./p.m.:

] I personally delivered the document(s) listed above to the person(s) at the
address(es) as shown on the service list below.

] By providing the document(s) listed above with instructions for registered process
server to personally deliver the envelope(s) to the person(s) at the address(es) set
forth on the service list below. The signed proof of service by the registered
process server will be attached as soon as it is available.

X By United States Postal Service. I enclosed the documents in a sealed envelope or package
addressed to the person at the address listed below and placed the envelope or package for
collection and mailing by certified mail, return receipt requested, following my company’s
ordinary business practices. I am readily familiar with this business’ practice for collection and
processing correspondence for mailing with the United States Postal Service. On the same day
that correspondence is placed for collection and mailing, it is deposited in the ordinary course of
business with the United States Postal Service, with postage fully prepaid.

I am a resident or employed in the county where the mailing occurred. The envelope or package
was placed in the mail in Sacramento County, California.

SERVICE LIST

Daniel Ramos
18718 Arbor Court
Adelanto, CA 92301

Ricardo Ramos
12825 Jade Road
Victorville, CA 92392

Arley Arsineda
15402 W. Sage St., Ste. 208
Victorville, CA 92392



I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws-of the State of California that the aboye is triie

and correct. Executed on September 27, 2023. m -
Qe 8

§— -

Stacey A d rs
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ANGELA BRERETON

Chief of Enforcement

ALEX ROSE

Commission Counsel

FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION
1102 Q Street, Suite 3000

Sacramento, CA 95811

Telephone: (916) 327-6358

Email: arose@fppc.ca.gov

Attorneys for Complainant

BEFORE THE FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of ) FPPC No. 2019-00464
)
) EX PARTE REQUEST FOR A FINDING OF
RAMOS FOR CITY COUNCIL 2018, ) PROBABLE CAUSE AND AN ORDER THAT
COMMITTEE TO ELECT DANIEL ) AN ACCUSATION BE PREPARED AND

RAMOS ADELANTO CITY COUNCIL
2020, DANIEL RAMOS, RICARDO ) SERVED

)

RAMOS, AND ARLEY ARSINEDA, ) Gov. Code § 83115.5
)
Respondents. )

TO THE HEARING OFFICER OF THE FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION:

Pursuant to Section 83115.5 of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”)! and Regulation 18361.4,
Respondents Ramos for City Council 2018 (“Victorville Committee”), Committee to Elect Daniel Ramos
Adelanto City Council 2020 (“Adelanto Committee”), Daniel Ramos (“Daniel”), Ricardo Ramos
(“Ricardo”), and Arley Arsineda (“Arsineda”) were served with a copy of a report in support of a finding
of probable cause (“PC Report”) in the above-entitled matter.? The PC Report, attached as “Exhibit A,”
was part of a packet of materials, including a cover letter and a memorandum describing probable cause
proceedings, which was sent to Daniel, Ricardo, and Arsineda on December 17, 2021 by certified mail,

with return receipt requested, and was delivered on December 27, 2021 for Daniel and Ricardo and

! The Political Reform Act is contained in Government Code 8§ 81000 through 91014, and all statutory references are to this
code. The regulations of the Fair Political Practices Commission are contained in §§ 18110 through 18997 of Title 2 of the
California Code of Regulations, and all regulatory references are to this source.

2 Gov. Code § 83115.5; Cal. Code Reg., tit. 2, § 18361.4.
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December 29, 2021 for Arsineda. Furthermore, both committees were effectively served after each
individual Respondent was properly served. A copy of the return receipts are attached as “Exhibit B.”

In the cover letter dated December 17, 2021, and the attached materials, Daniel, Ricardo, and
Arsineda were advised that they could respond in writing to the PC Report and orally present the case to
the Hearing Officer at a probable cause conference to be held in Sacramento. Daniel, Ricardo, and
Arsineda were further advised that in order to have a probable cause conference they needed to make a
written request for one within 21 days of the date they received the PC Report, or the date requested
records were sent by the Enforcement Division. Additionally, Daniel, Ricardo, and Arsineda were advised
that if they did not request a probable cause conference, such a conference would not be held and probable
cause would be determined based solely on the PC Report and any written response that they submitted
within 21 days of the date they were served with the PC Report, or the date requested records were sent
by the Enforcement Division. To date, neither Daniel, Ricardo, nor Arsineda have submitted a written
response or requested a probable cause conference.

WHEREFORE, based on the attached PC Report, the Enforcement Division requests a finding by
the Hearing Officer that probable cause exists to believe that Respondents committed thirteen violations
of the Act, stated as follows:

Victorville Committee

Count 1: Failure to Timely File Amendment to Statement of Organization

The Victorville Committee, Daniel, and Ricardo failed to timely file an amendment to the
Committee’s statement of organization within 10 days of the qualification as a committee, in violation of
Government Code Section 84103, subdivision (a).

Count 2: Failure to Timely File Semi-Annual Campaign Statement

The Victorville Committee, Daniel, and Ricardo failed to timely file the Victorville Committee’s
semi-annual campaign statement for the reporting period of October 21, 2018 to December 31, 2018, in

violation of Section 84200.

2

EX PARTE REQUEST FOR A FINDING OF PROBABLE CAUSE AND AN ORDER RE: ACCUSATION
FPPC NO. 2019-00464




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27

28

Count 3: Failure to Timely File Semi-Annual Campaign Statement

The Victorville Committee, Daniel, and Ricardo failed to timely file the Victorville Committee’s
semi-annual campaign statement for the reporting period of January 1, 2019 to June 30, 2019, in violation
of Section 84200.

Count 4: Failure to Timely File Semi-Annual Campaign Statement

The Victorville Committee, Daniel, and Ricardo failed to timely file the Victorville Committee’s
semi-annual campaign statement for the reporting period of July 1, 2019 to December 31, 2019, in
violation of Section 84200.

Count 5: Failure to Timely File Semi-Annual Campaign Statement

The Victorville Committee, Daniel, and Ricardo failed to timely file the Victorville Committee’s
semi-annual campaign statement for the reporting period of January 1, 2020 to June 30, 2020, in violation
of Section 84200.

Count 6: Failure to Timely File Pre-Election Campaign Statement

The Victorville Committee, Daniel, and Ricardo failed to timely file the Victorville Committee’s
pre-election campaign statement for the reporting period of July 1, 2020 to September 19, 2020, in
violation of Section 84200.5.

Count 7: Failure to Timely File Pre-Election Campaign Statement

The Victorville Committee, Daniel, and Ricardo failed to timely file the Victorville Committee’s
pre-election campaign statement for the reporting period of September 20, 2020 to October 17, 2020, in
violation of Section 84200.5.

Count 8: Failure to Timely File Semi-Annual Campaign Statement

The Victorville Committee, Daniel, and Ricardo failed to timely file the Victorville Committee’s
semi-annual campaign statement for the reporting period of October 18, 2020 to December 31, 2020, in

violation of Section 84200.

3
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Count 9: Failure to Timely File Semi-Annual Campaign Statement

The Victorville Committee, Daniel, and Ricardo failed to timely file the Victorville
Committee’s semi-annual campaign statement for the reporting period of January 1, 2021 to June 30,
2021, in violation of Section 84200.

Adelanto Committee

Count 10: Failure to Timely File Pre-Election Campaign Statement

The Adelanto Committee, Daniel, and Arsineda failed to timely file the Adelanto Committee’s
pre-election campaign statement for the reporting period of January 1, 2020 to September 19, 2020, in
violation of Section 84200.5.

Count 11: Failure to Timely File Pre-Election Campaign Statement

The Adelanto Committee, Daniel, and Arsineda failed to timely file the Adelanto Committee’s
pre-election campaign statement for the reporting period of September 20, 2020 to October 17, 2020, in
violation of Section 84200.5.

Count 12: Failure to Timely File Semi-Annual Campaign Statement

The Adelanto Committee, Daniel, and Arsineda failed to timely file the Adelanto Committee’s
semi-annual campaign statement for the reporting period of October 18, 2020 to December 31, 2020, in
violation of Section 84200.

Count 13: Failure to Timely File Semi-Annual Campaign Statement

The Adelanto Committee, Daniel, and Arsineda failed to timely file the Adelanto Committee’s
semi-annual campaign statement for the reporting period of January 1, 2021 to June 30, 2021, in

violation of Section 84200.

4
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Daniel

A copy of this Request was mailed via U.S. Mail to Victorville Committee, Adelanto Committee,

, Ricardo, and Arsineda on February 3, 2022 at the last known address, as follows:

Daniel Ramos
dramos@ci.adelanto.ca.us
18718 Arbor Court
Adelanto, CA 92301

Ricardo Ramos
Rickramos63@yahoo.com
12825 Jade Road
Victorville, CA 92392

Arley Arsineda
15402 W. Sage St. Suite 208
Victorville, CA 92392

Dated:

Respectfully Submitted,

FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION

Angela Brereton
Chief of Enforcement

By: Alex Rose
Commission Counsel
Enforcement Division

5
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JAMES M. LINDSAY

Chief of Enforcement

ALEX ROSE

Commission Counsel

FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION
1102 Q Street, Suite 3050

Sacramento, CA 95811

Telephone: (279) 237-3752

Email: arose@fppc.ca.gov

Attorneys for Complainant

BEFORE THE FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
In the Matter of ) FPPC No. 2019-00464
)
) EX PARTE REQUEST FOR A FINDING OF
RAMOS FOR CITY COUNCIL 2018, ) PROBABLE CAUSE AND AN ORDER THAT
COMMITTEE TO ELECT DANIEL ) AN ACCUSATION BE PREPARED AND

RAMOS ADELANTO CITY COUNCIL
2020, DANIEL RAMOS, RICARDO ) SERVED

)

RAMOS, AND ARLEY ARSINEDA, } Gov. Code § 83115.5
)
Respondents. )

TO THE HEARING OFFICER OF THE FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION:

Pursuant to Section 83115.5 of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”)! and Regulation 18361.4,
Respondents Ramos for City Council 2018 (“Victorville Committee”), Committee to Elect Daniel Ramos
Adelanto City Council 2020 (“Adelanto Committee), Daniel Ramos (“Daniel”), Ricardo Ramos
(“Ricardo”), and Arley Arsineda (“Arsineda’) were served with a copy of a report in support of a finding
of probable cause (“PC Report”) in the above-entitled matter.? The Second PC Report, attached as
“Exhibit A,” was part of a packet of materials, including a cover letter and a memorandum describing
probable cause proceedings, which was sent to Daniel, Ricardo, and Arsineda on September 27, 2023 by

certified mail, with return receipt requested, and was delivered on October 2, 2023. Furthermore, both

! The Political Reform Act is contained in Government Code Sections 81000 through 91014, and all statutory references are to
this code. The regulations of the Fair Political Practice Commission are contained in Sections 18104 through 18998 of Title 2
of the California Code of Regulations, and all regulatory references are to this source.

2 Gov. Code § 83115.5; Cal. Code Reg., tit. 2, § 18361.4.
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committees were effectively served after each individual Respondent was properly served. A copy of the
return receipts are attached as “Exhibit B.”

In the cover letter dated September 27, 2023, and the attached materials, Daniel, Ricardo, and
Arsineda were advised that they could respond in writing to the PC Report and orally present the case to
the Hearing Officer at a probable cause conference to be held in Sacramento. Daniel, Ricardo, and
Arsineda were further advised that in order to have a probable cause conference they needed to make a
written request for one within 21 days of the date they received the PC Report, or the date requested
records were sent by the Enforcement Division. Additionally, Daniel, Ricardo, and Arsineda were advised
that if they did not request a probable cause conference, such a conference would not be held and probable
cause would be determined based solely on the PC Report and any written response that they submitted
within 21 days of the date they were served with the PC Report, or the date requested records were sent
by the Enforcement Division. To date, neither Daniel, Ricardo, nor Arsineda have submitted a written
response or requested a probable cause conference.

WHEREFORE, based on the attached PC Report, the Enforcement Division requests a finding by
the Hearing Officer that probable cause exists to believe that Respondents committed nine violations of
the Act, stated as follows:

Victorville Committee

Count 14: Failure to Timely File Semi-Annual Campaign Statement

The Victorville Committee, Daniel, and Ricardo failed to timely file the Victorville
Committee’s semi-annual campaign statement for the reporting period of July 1, 2021 to December 31,
2021, in violation of Section 84200.

Count 15: Failure to Timely File Semi-Annual Campaign Statement

The Victorville Committee, Daniel, and Ricardo failed to timely file the Victorville
Committee’s semi-annual campaign statement for the reporting period of January 1, 2022 to June 30,

2022, in violation of Section 84200.
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Count 16: Failure to Timely File Semi-Annual Campaign Statement

The Victorville Committee, Daniel, and Ricardo failed to timely file the Victorville
Committee’s semi-annual campaign statement for the reporting period of July 1, 2022 to December 31,
2022, in violation of Section 84200.

Count 17: Failure to Timely File Semi-Annual Campaign Statement

The Victorville Committee, Daniel, and Ricardo failed to timely file the Victorville
Committee’s semi-annual campaign statement for the reporting period of January 1, 2023 to June 30,
2023, in violation of Section 84200.

Adelanto Committee

Count 18: Failure to Timely File Semi-Annual Campaign Statement

The Adelanto Committee, Daniel, and Arsineda failed to timely file the Adelanto Committee’s
semi-annual campaign statement for the reporting period of July 1, 2021 to December 31, 2021, in
violation of Section 84200.

Count 19: Failure to Timely File Semi-Annual Campaign Statement

The Adelanto Committee, Daniel, and Arsineda failed to timely file the Adelanto Committee’s
semi-annual campaign statement for the reporting period of January 1, 2022 to June 30, 2022, in
violation of Section 84200.

Count 20: Failure to Timely File Semi-Annual Campaign Statement

The Adelanto Committee, Daniel, and Arsineda failed to timely file the Adelanto Committee’s
semi-annual campaign statement for the reporting period of July 1, 2022 to December 31, 2022, in
violation of Section 84200.

Count 21: Failure to Timely File Semi-Annual Campaign Statement

The Adelanto Committee, Daniel, and Arsineda failed to timely file the Adelanto Committee’s
semi-annual campaign statement for the reporting period of January 1, 2023 to June 30, 2023, in

violation of Section 84200.
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Count 22: Failure to Establish, Maintain, and Utilize a Campaign Bank Account

The Adelanto Committee, Daniel, and Arsineda failed to properly establish, maintain, and
utilize a campaign bank account upon the filing of the statement of intention, in violation of Section
85201.

A copy of this Request was mailed via U.S. Mail to Victorville Committee, Adelanto Committee,

Daniel, Ricardo, and Arsineda on November 2, 2023 at the last known address, as follows:

Daniel Ramos
dramos(@ci.adelanto.ca.us
18718 Arbor Court
Adelanto, CA 92301

Ricardo Ramos
Rickramos63@yahoo.com
12825 Jade Road
Victorville, CA 92392

Arley Arsineda

15402 W. Sage St. Suite 208
Victorville, CA 92392

Dated: November 2, 2023 Respectfully Submitted,

FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION

James M. Lindsay
Chief of Enforcement

Olors . Boose

By: Alex J. Rose
Commission Counsel
Enforcement Division

4
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BEFORE THE FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of FPPC No. 2019-00464

)
)
RAMOS FOR CITY COUNCIL 2018, ) FINDING OF PROBABLE CAUSE AND
COMMITTEE TO ELECT DANIEL ) ORDER TO PREPARE AND SERVE AN
RAMOS ADELANTO CITY COUNCIL ) ACCUSATION
2020, DANIEL RAMOS, RICARDO )

)

)

)

RAMOS, AND ARLEY ARSINEDA, Gov. Code § 83115.5

Respondents.

By means of an Ex Parte Request for a Finding of Probable Cause and an Order that an Accusation
Be Prepared and Served, dated February 3, 2022, the Enforcement Division submitted the above-entitled
matter to the Hearing Officer for a determination of Probable Cause. As set forth in the Ex Parte Request
for a Finding of Probable Cause and an Order that an Accusation Be Prepared and Served (“Ex Parte
Request”), the Enforcement Division served a Report in Support of a Finding of Probable Cause (“PC
Report”) on Respondents Ramos for City Council 2018 (“Victorville Committee™), Committee to Elect
Daniel Ramos Adelanto City Council 2020 (“Adelanto Committee”), Daniel Ramos (“Daniel”), Ricardo
Ramos (“Ricardo™), and Arley Arsineda (“Arsineda”) on December 27 and 29, 2021 by certified mail,
return receipt requested. Accompanying the PC Report was a packet of materials that informed the
Respondents of their right to file a written response to the PC Report and to request a probable cause
conference within 21 days following service of the PC Report, or transmittal of any requested records by
the Enforcement Division. During the 21 days that followed service of the PC Report, Respondents did
not file a response to the PC Report, request records, or request a probable cause conference. Pursuant to
California Code of Regulations title 2, section 18361.4,' determination of probable cause may be made
solely on papers submitted when the respondent does not request a probable cause conference.

In making a probable cause determination, it is the duty of the Hearing Officer of the Fair Political

Practices Commission to determine whether probable cause exists to believe that a respondent violated

! The Political Reform Act is contained in Government Code sections 81000 through 91014. The regulations of the Fair
Political Practices Commission are contained in Sections 18110 through 18997 of Title 2 of the Califomia Code of
Regulations.
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the Political Reform Act as alleged by the Enforcement Division in the PC Report served on the
respondent.

Probable cause to believe a violation has occurred can be found to exist when “the evidence
sufficiently supports a reasonable belief or strong suspicion that the Act has been violated.”

The PC Report served on Respondents the Victorville Committee, the Adelanto Committee,
Daniel, Ricardo, and Arsineda and the subsequent Ex Parte Request in this matter alleges thirteen
violations of the Political Reform Act were committed, as follows:

Victorville Committee

Count 1: Failure to Timely File Amendment to Statement of Organization

The Victorville Committee, Daniel, and Ricardo failed to timely file an amendment to the
Committee’s statement of organization within 10 days of the qualification as a committee, in violation of
Government Code Section 84103, subdivision (a).

Count 2: Failure to Timely File Semi-Annual Campaign Statement

The Victorville Committee, Daniel, and Ricardo failed to timely file the Victorville Committee’s
semi-annual campaign statement for the reporting period of October 21, 2018 to December 31, 2018, in
violation of Section 84200.

Count 3: Failure to Timely File Semi-Annual Campaign Statement

The Victorville Committee, Daniel, and Ricardo failed to timely file the Victorville Committee’s
semi-annual campaign statement for the reporting period of January 1, 2019 to June 30, 2019, in violation

of Section 84200.

Count 4: Failure to Timely File Semi-Annual Campaign Statement

The Victorville Committee, Daniel, and Ricardo failed to timely file the Victorville Committee’s
semi-annual campaign statement for the reporting period of July 1, 2019 to December 31, 2019, in

violation of Section 84200.

2 Cal. Code Reg,, tit. 2, § 18361.4, subd. (a).
2
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Count 5: Failure to Timely File Semi-Annual Campaign Statement

The Victorville Committee, Daniel, and Ricardo failed to timely file the Victorville Committee’s
semi-annual campaign statement for the reporting period of January 1, 2020 to June 30, 2020, in violation

of Section 84200.

Count 6: Failure to Timely File Pre-Election Campaign Statement

The Victorville Committee, Daniel, and Ricardo failed to timely file the Victorville Committee’s
pre-election campaign statement for the reporting period of July 1, 2020 to September 19, 2020, in
violation of Section 84200.5.

Count 7: Failure to Timely File Pre-Election Campaign Statement

The Victorville Committee, Daniel, and Ricardo failed to timely file the Victorville Committee’s
pre-election campaign statement for the reporting period of September 20, 2020 to October 17, 2020, in
violation of Section 84200.5.

Count 8: Failure to Timely File Semi-Annual Campaign Statement

The Victorville Committee, Daniel, and Ricardo failed to timely file the Victorville Committee’s
semi-annual campaign statement for the reporting period of October 18, 2020 to December 31, 2020, in
violation of Section 84200.

Count 9: Failure to Timely File Semi-Annual Campaign Statement

The Victorville Committee, Daniel, and Ricardo failed to timely file the Victorville
Committee’s semi-annual campaign statement for the reporting period of January 1, 2021 to June 30,

2021, in violation of Section 84200.
Adelanto Committee

Count 10: Failure to Timely File Pre-Election Campaign Statement

The Adelanto Committee, Daniel, and Arsineda failed to timely file the Adelanto Committee’s
pre-election campaign statement for the reporting period of January 1, 2020 to September 19, 2020, in

violation of Section 84200.5.

3
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Count | 1: Failure to Timely File Pre-Election Campaign Statement

The Adelanto Committee, Daniel, and Arsineda failed to timely file the Adelanto Committee’s
pre-election campaign statement for the reporting period of September 20, 2020 to October 17, 2020, in
violation of Section 84200.5.

Count 12: Failure to Timely File Semi-Annual Campaign Statement

The Adelanto Committee, Daniel, and Arsineda failed to timely file the Adelanto Committee’s
semi-annual campaign statement for the reporting period of October 18, 2020 to December 31, 2020, in
violation of Section 84200.

Count 13: Failure to Timely File Semi-Annual Campaign Statement

The Adelanto Committee, Daniel, and Arsineda failed to timely file the Adelanto Committee’s
semi-annual campaign statement for the reporting period of January 1, 2021 to June 30, 2021, in violation
of Section 84200.

I therefore direct that the Enforcement Division issue an accusation against the Respondents the
Victorville Committee, the Adelanto Committee, Daniel, Ricardo, and Arsineda in accordance with this
finding.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

Dated: September 1, 2022 John M. Feser Jr.

Hearing Officer
Fair Political Practices Commission
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BEFORE THE FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of FPPC No. 2019-00464

)
)
RAMOS FOR CITY COUNCIL 2018, ) FINDING OF PROBABLE CAUSE AND
COMMITTEE TO ELECT DANIEL ) ORDER TO PREPARE AND SERVE AN
RAMOS ADELANTO CITY COUNCIL ) ACCUSATION
2020, DANIEL RAMOS, RICARDO )

)

)

)

RAMOS, AND ARLEY ARSINEDA, Gov. Code § 83115.5

Respondents.

By means of an Ex Parte Request for a Finding of Probable Cause and an Order that an Accusation
Be Prepared and Served, dated November 2, 2023, the Enforcement Division submitted the above-entitled
matter to the Hearing Officer for a determination of Probable Cause. As set forth in the Ex Parte Request
for a Finding of Probable Cause and an Order that an Accusation Be Prepared and Served (“Ex Parte
Request”), the Enforcement Division served a Second Report in Support of a Finding of Probable Cause
(“PC Report”) on Respondents Ramos for City Council 2018 (“Victorville Committee”), Committee to
Elect Daniel Ramos Adelanto City Council 2020 (““Adelanto Committee’), Daniel Ramos (“Daniel”),
Ricardo Ramos (“Ricardo”), and Arley Arsineda (“Arsineda’) on September 27, 2023 by certified mail,
return receipt requested. Accompanying the PC Report was a packet of materials that informed the
Respondents of their right to file a written response to the PC Report and to request a probable cause
conference within 21 days following service of the PC Report, or transmittal of any requested records by
the Enforcement Division. During the 21 days that followed service of the PC Report, Respondents did
not file a response to the PC Report, request records, or request a probable cause conference. Pursuant to
California Code of Regulations title 2, section 18361.4,' determination of probable cause may be made
solely on papers submitted when the respondent does not request a probable cause conference.

In making a probable cause determination, it is the duty of the Hearing Officer of the Fair Political

Practices Commission to determine whether probable cause exists to believe that a respondent violated

! The Political Reform Act is contained in Government Code sections 81000 through 91014. The regulations of the Fair
Political Practices Commission are contained in Sections 18110 through 18998 of Title 2 of the California Code of
Regulations.
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the Political Reform Act as alleged by the Enforcement Division in the PC Report served on the
respondent.

Probable cause to believe a violation has occurred can be found to exist when “the evidence
sufficiently supports a reasonable belief or strong suspicion that the Act has been violated.”

The PC Report served on Respondents the Victorville Committee, the Adelanto Committee,
Daniel, Ricardo, and Arsineda and the subsequent Ex Parte Request in this matter alleges nine violations
of the Political Reform Act were committed, as follows:

Victorville Committee

Count 14: Failure to Timely File Semi-Annual Campaign Statement

The Victorville Committee, Daniel, and Ricardo failed to timely file the Victorville
Committee’s semi-annual campaign statement for the reporting period of July 1, 2021 to December 31,
2021, in violation of Section 84200.

Count 15: Failure to Timely File Semi-Annual Campaign Statement

The Victorville Committee, Daniel, and Ricardo failed to timely file the Victorville
Committee’s semi-annual campaign statement for the reporting period of January 1, 2022 to June 30,
2022, in violation of Section 84200.

Count 16: Failure to Timely File Semi-Annual Campaign Statement

The Victorville Committee, Daniel, and Ricardo failed to timely file the Victorville
Committee’s semi-annual campaign statement for the reporting period of July 1, 2022 to December 31,
2022, in violation of Section 84200.

Count 17: Failure to Timely File Semi-Annual Campaign Statement

The Victorville Committee, Daniel, and Ricardo failed to timely file the Victorville
Committee’s semi-annual campaign statement for the reporting period of January 1, 2023 to June 30,
2023, in violation of Section 84200.

I
I
I

2 Cal. Code Reg,, tit. 2, § 18361.4, subd. (a).
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Adelanto Committee

Count 18: Failure to Timely File Semi-Annual Campaign Statement

The Adelanto Committee, Daniel, and Arsineda failed to timely file the Adelanto Committee’s
semi-annual campaign statement for the reporting period of July 1, 2021 to December 31, 2021, in
violation of Section 84200.

Count 19: Failure to Timely File Semi-Annual Campaign Statement

The Adelanto Committee, Daniel, and Arsineda failed to timely file the Adelanto Committee’s
semi-annual campaign statement for the reporting period of January 1, 2022 to June 30, 2022, in
violation of Section 84200.

Count 20: Failure to Timely File Semi-Annual Campaign Statement

The Adelanto Committee, Daniel, and Arsineda failed to timely file the Adelanto Committee’s
semi-annual campaign statement for the reporting period of July 1, 2022 to December 31, 2022, in
violation of Section 84200.

Count 21: Failure to Timely File Semi-Annual Campaign Statement

The Adelanto Committee, Daniel, and Arsineda failed to timely file the Adelanto Committee’s
semi-annual campaign statement for the reporting period of January 1, 2023 to June 30, 2023, in
violation of Section 84200.

Count 22: Failure to Establish, Maintain, and Utilize a Campaign Bank Account

The Adelanto Committee, Daniel, and Arsineda failed to properly establish, maintain, and
utilize a campaign bank account upon the filing of the statement of intention, in violation of Section
85201.

/1
/1
/1
/1
/1
/1
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I therefore direct that the Enforcement Division issue an accusation against the Respondents the
Victorville Committee, the Adelanto Committee, Daniel, Ricardo, and Arsineda in accordance with this
finding.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

Dated: 11-8-2023 _Jack Woodstole

Hearing Officer
Fair Political Practices Commission
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JAMES M. LINDSAY

Chief of Enforcement

ALEX ROSE

Commission Counsel

FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION
1102 Q St, Suite 3050

Sacramento, CA 95811

Telephone: (279) 237-3752

Email: ARose@fppc.ca.gov

Attorneys for Complainant
Enforcement Division of the Fair Political Practices Commission

BEFORE THE FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of: FPPC No. 19-00464

)

)

)

RAMOS FOR CITY COUNCIL 2018, ) ACCUSATION

COMMITTEE TO ELECT DANIEL )

RAMOS ADELANTO CITY COUNCIL )

2020, DANIEL RAMOS, RICARDO )
)
)
)
)

RAMOS, AND ARLEY ARSINEDA, (Gov. Code §11503)

Respondents.

Complainant, the Enforcement Division of the Fair Political Practices Commission, after a finding
of probable cause pursuant to Government Code Section 83115.5, alleges the following:

JURISDICTION

1. Complainant is the Enforcement Division of the Fair Political Practices Commission (the
“Commission”) and makes this Accusation in its official capacity and in the public interest.

2. The authority to bring this action is derived from Title 2, California Code of Regulations,
Sections 18361 and 18361.4, subdivision (g), and the statutory law of the State of California, specifically
including, but not limited to, Government Code Sections 83111, 83116, and 91000.5, which assign to the
Enforcement Division the duty to administer, implement, and enforce the provisions of the Political

Reform Act, found at Government Code Sections 81000 through 91014.

1
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3. When enacting the Political Reform Act (the “Act”),! California voters specifically found
and declared that previous laws regulating political practices had suffered from inadequate enforcement,

and it was their purpose to ensure that the Act be vigorously enforced.?

4. To that end, Section 81003 requires that the Act be liberally construed to achieve its
purposes.
5. One of the stated purposes of the Act is to ensure that receipts and expenditures in election

campaigns are fully and truthfully disclosed so that voters are fully informed and improper practices are
inhibited.> Another purpose is to provide adequate enforcement mechanisms so that the Act will be
“vigorously enforced.”*

RESPONDENTS

6. Respondent Daniel Ramos (“Daniel”) is the Mayor Pro Tem for the City of Adelanto.

7. Daniel is the controlling candidate of two recipient committees, Ramos for City Council
2018 (“Victorville Committee’) and Committee to Elect Daniel Ramos Adelanto City Council 2020
(“Adelanto Committee™).

8. Respondent Ricardo Ramos (“Ricardo”) is the treasurer of record at all relevant times for
the Victorville Committee.

9. Respondent Arley Arsineda (“Arsineda”) is the treasurer of record at all relevant times for
the Adelanto Committee.

APPLICABLE LAW

10. All applicable law in this Accusation is the law as it existed during the relevant time for
the violations alleged.
1
1
1

! The Political Reform Act is contained in Government Code sections 81000 through 91014. The regulations of the
Fair Political Practices Commission are contained in Sections 18104 through 18998 of Title 2 of the California Code of
Regulations.

2 Sections 81001, subd. (h), and 81002, subd. (f).

3 Section 81002, subd. (a).

4 Section 81002, subd. (f).
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A. Definition of Controlled Committee

11.  Under the Act, “committee” means any person or combination of persons who directly or
indirectly receives contributions totaling $2,000 or more in a calendar year.’ This type of committee is
known as a “recipient committee.”

12. A recipient committee that is controlled directly or indirectly by a candidate, or which acts
jointly with a candidate in the making of expenditures, is a “controlled committee.”® A candidate controls
a committee if they, their agent, or any other committee they control has a significant influence on the
actions or decisions of the committee.’

B. Duty to Maintain and Exclusively Utilize Campaign Bank Account

13. A candidate who raises contributions of two thousand dollars ($2,000) or more in a
calendar year shall set forth the name and address of the financial institution where the candidate has
established a campaign contribution account and the account number on the committee statement of
organization.®

14.  Any contributions or loans to the candidate or committee shall be deposited in the
campaign bank account before being utilized.’

15.  All campaign expenditures shall be made from the account. !

C. Duty to File Campaign Statements

16. The Act requires committees and treasurers to file campaign statements at specific times
disclosing information regarding contributions received and expenditures made by the committee.!!

17.  “Period covered” by a campaign statement means the period beginning the day after the

closing date of the most recent campaign statement which was required to be filed and ending with the

5 Section 82013, subd. (a).

¢ Section 82016.

7 Section 82016, subd. (a).

8 Section 85201, subd. (b).

% Section 85201, subd. (c).
10 Section 85201, subd. (e).
11 See Section 84200, et seq.
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closing date of the statement in question.!? If a person has not previously filed a campaign statement, the
period covered begins on January 1.3

18.  Whenever the Act requires that a statement or report be filed prior to or not later than a
specified date, and the deadline falls on a Saturday, Sunday, or official state holiday, the filing deadline
for such a statement or report shall be extended to the next regular business day. '*
D. Duty to File and Amend Statement of Organization

19. The Act requires committees to file a statement of organization. The committee shall file
the original statement of organization with the Secretary of State and shall also file a copy of the statement
of organization with the local filing officer with whom the committee is required to file the originals of
its campaign reports. The original and copy of the statement of organization shall be filed within 10 days
after the committee has qualified as a committee. '

20.  If there is a change in any of the information contained in a statement of organization, an
amendment shall be filed within 10 days to reflect the change. '®
E. Duty to File Pre-Election Campaign Statements

21. Candidates and candidate-controlled committees must file pre-election campaign
statements prior to elections in which the candidate appears on the ballot.!” For the general election, a
committee must file a first pre-election campaign statement no later than 40 days before the election for
the reporting period ending 45 days before the election. A committee must file a second pre-election
statement no later than 12 days before the election for the reporting period ending 17 days before the
election.'®
F. Duty to File Semi-Annual Campaign Statements

22.  Recipient committees shall file semi-annual campaign statements each year no later than

July 31 for the period ending June 30, and no later than January 31 for the period ending December 31."

12 Section 82046, subd. (b).

B1d.

14 Former Regulation 18116, subd. (a), current Section 81005.
15 Section 84101.

16 Section 84103.

17 Section 84200.5, subd. (b).

18 Section 84200.8.

19 Section 84200, subd. (a).
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23. A candidate (which term includes an officeholder) is obligated to file campaign statements
under the Act until the candidate's status as a candidate is terminated. An officeholder must file campaign
statements required under the Act during the entire time the individual holds office.?

24.  The filing obligations of a candidate or officeholder who has one or more controlled
committees terminate when the individual has terminated all controlled committees and has left office.?!

G. Multiple Candidate-Controlled Committees
25.  Ifacandidate controls more than one committee, they are required to file campaign
statements for each controlled committee on the dates the candidate or elected official is required to file
statements in connection with the office sought.?
H. Candidate and Treasurer Liability
26. Under the Act, it is a duty of the candidate and the treasurer of a controlled committee to
ensure that the committee complies with all the requirements of the Act concerning the receipt,
expenditure, and reporting of funds.?® The candidate and treasurer may be held jointly and severally liable,
along with the committee, for violations committed by the committee.?*
I Factors to be Considered by the Fair Political Practices Commission
27.  In framing a proposed order following a finding of a violation pursuant to Government
Code Section 83116, the Commission and the administrative law judge shall consider all the surrounding
circumstances including but not limited to the following factors set forth in Regulation 18361.5
subdivision (e)(1) through (8): (1) The extent and gravity of the public harm caused by the specific
violation; (2) The level of experience of the violator with the requirements of the Political Reform Act;
(3) Penalties previously imposed by the Commission in comparable cases; (4) The presence or absence of
any intention to conceal, deceive or mislead; (5) Whether the violation was deliberate, negligent or
inadvertent; (6) Whether the violator demonstrated good faith by consulting the Commission staff or any
other governmental agency in a manner not constituting complete defense under Government Code

Section 83114(b); (7) Whether the violation was isolated or part of a pattern and whether the violator has

20 Regulation 18404, subd. (d).

2l Regulation 18404, subd. (d)(1).

22 Regulation 18405, subd. (a).

23 Sections 81004, 84100, 84104, and 84213; Regulation 18427.
24 Sections 83116.5 and 91006, and Regulation 18316.6.
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a prior record of violations of the Political Reform Act or similar laws; and (8) Whether the violator, upon
learning of a reporting violation, voluntarily filed amendments to provide full disclosure.?

GENERAL FACTS

28.  Daniel was an unsuccessful candidate for Victorville City Council in the November 6, 2018
General Election, and a successful candidate for Adelanto City Council in the November 3, 2020 General
Election.

29.  Daniel is currently the Mayor Pro Tem for the City of Adelanto.

30. The Enforcement Division’s investigation involved both the Victorville Committee and
Adelanto Committee, as both Committees were found to have failed to timely file campaign statements.

31. To date, the Victorville Committee, Adelanto Committee, Daniel, Ricardo, and Arsineda
have failed to bring either committee into compliance regarding the delinquent campaign statements.

Victorville Committee

32.  Daniel filed a candidate intention statement on July 16, 2018 disclosing their intention to
be elected to the Victorville City Council.

33.  Daniel and Ricardo filed an initial statement of organization with the Secretary of State
(“SOS”) on July 26, 2018 for the Victorville Committee and indicated it had not yet qualified. Ricardo
was named as the Victorville Committee treasurer. The SOS assigned the Victorville Committee the
identification number 1408126.

34.  According to the Victorville Committee’s first pre-election campaign statement and
campaign bank account records, it qualified as a committee on or about September 6, 2018.

35. The Victorville Committee, Daniel, and Ricardo failed to timely file an amendment to the
Victorville Committee’s statement of organization within ten days of qualifying as a committee.

36.  According to the Victorville Committee’s first pre-election campaign statement filed on
September 27, 2018, for the reporting period of January 1, 2018 through September 22, 20182, the

Victorville Committee reported receiving $2,000 in contributions and making $1,722 in expenditures.

2 Regulation 18361.5, subd. (e).
26 Filed with the incorrectly stated reporting period of January 1, 2018 through November 6, 2018.
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37.  According to the Victorville Committee’s second pre-election campaign statement filed on
October 25, 2018 for the reporting period of September 23, 2018 through October 20, 2018, the Victorville
Committee reported receiving $250 in contributions, making $465 in expenditures, and an ending cash
balance of $0. This was the last campaign statement the Victorville Committee filed.

38.  According to bank records obtained pursuant to this investigation, the Victorville
Committee deposited and spent a total of $2,850 into its campaign bank account through November 2018.

39, As Daniel and Ricardo have failed to terminate the Victorville Committee, the Victorville
Committee continues to have a filing obligation. When the controlling candidate, Daniel, is on the ballot,
the Victorville Committee has a duty to timely file pre-election campaign statements related to that
election. At all other times, the Victorville Committee has a duty to timely file semi-annual campaign
statements.

40.  According to the Victorville City Clerk, the Victorville Committee has failed to timely file

the following campaign statements within the last five years:

Statement Type Reporting Period Due Date | Unreported Activity27
Semi-Annual | 10/21/2018 — 12/31/2018 | 1/31/2019 | CTB: $400 EXP: $696
Semi-Annual 1/1/2019 — 6/30/2019 7/31/2019 $0
Semi-Annual 7/1/2019 - 12/31/2019 | 1/31/2020 Unknown
Semi-Annual 1/1/2020 — 6-30/2020 7/31/2020 Unknown
Pre-Election 7/1/2020 — 9/19/2020 9/24/2020 Unknown
Pre-Election 9/20/2020 — 10/17/2020 | 10/22/2020 Unknown
Semi-Annual | 10/18/2020 —12/31/2020 | 2/1/2021 Unknown
Semi-Annual 1/1/2021 — 6/30/2021 8/2/2021 Unknown
Semi-Annual 7/1/2021 - 12/31/2021 | 1/31/2022 Unknown
Semi-Annual 1/1/2022 — 6/30/2022 8/1/2022 Unknown
Semi-Annual 7/1/2022 - 12/31/2022 | 1/31/2023 Unknown
Semi-Annual 1/1/2023 — 6/30/2023 7/31/2023 Unknown

27 According to the Victorville Committee bank account records through June 3, 2019, when the account was closed.
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Adelanto Committee

41.  Daniel filed a candidate intention statement on August 3, 2020 disclosing their intention to
be elected to the Adelanto City Council.

42.  Daniel and Arsineda filed a statement of organization with the SOS on September 25, 2020
for the Adelanto Committee in connection with the November 3, 2020 General Election. Arsineda was
named as the Adelanto Committee treasurer. The SOS assigned the Adelanto Committee the identification
number, 1432891. At that time, Daniel indicated that the Adelanto Committee had not yet qualified.

43. The statement of organization did not disclose an account number where the Adelanto
Committee had established a campaign bank account.

44, Since Daniel was on the ballot and controlled more than one committee, the Adelanto
Committee, Daniel, and Arsineda, and the Victorville Committee, Daniel, and Ricardo, were required to
file pre-election campaign statements for the reporting periods of January 1, 2020 through September 19,
2020 and September 20, 2020 through October 17, 2020 by the September 24, 2020 and October 22, 2020
deadlines.?

45. On or about September 20, 2020, photos posted by Daniel on the Adelanto Committee’s
Facebook page show that the Adelanto Committee produced mailers, banners, videos, and signs that
advocated for Daniel’s election to Adelanto City Council, suggesting that the Committee had spent at least
$2,000 and, therefore, qualified as a committee.

46. The Adelanto Committee was required to file an amendment to its statement of
organization disclosing the date of qualification but failed to do so.

47. The Adelanto Committee, Daniel, and Arsineda have not filed any campaign statements to
date.

48. The Adelanto Committee has also failed to open, maintain, and utilize any campaign bank
account or keep any records regarding contributions and expenditures.

PROCEDURAL HISTORY

28 Paragraph 40, above, includes the Victorville Committee’s missing preelection statements from 2020.
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49. The Enforcement Division initiated an administrative action against the two Committees,
Daniel, Ricardo, and Arsineda in this matter by serving a packet containing a cover letter, a Report in
Support of a Finding of Probable Cause (“PC Report™), a fact sheet regarding probable cause proceedings,
selected sections of the Government Code regarding probable cause proceedings for the Commission, and
selected regulations of the Commission regarding probable cause proceedings.

50. Daniel, Ricardo, and Arsineda were served with the PC Report, individually and on behalf
of the Commiittees, via certified mail on or about December 27, 2021, December 29, 2021, and October
2, 2023. The information contained in the PC Report packet advised the Committees, Daniel, Ricardo,
and Arsineda that they had 21 days in which to request a probable cause conference, file a written response
to the PC Report, or both. During the 21 days that followed service of the PC Report, the Committees,
Daniel, Ricardo, and Arsineda did not file a response to the PC Report or request a probable cause
conference.

51. By means of an Ex Parte Request for a Finding of Probable Cause and an Order that an
Accusation Be Prepared and Served (“Ex Parte Request”), dated August 30, 2022 and November 2, 2023,
the Enforcement Division submitted the matter to the Hearing Officer for a determination of probable
cause.

52. On or about September 1, 2022 and November 8, 2023, the Hearing Officer issued an order
finding, based on the Ex Parte Request and the PC Report, that there was probable cause to believe the
Committees, Daniel, Ricardo, and Arsineda violated the Act and directed the Enforcement Division to
issue an Accusation against the Committees, Daniel, Ricardo, and Arsineda in accordance with the
finding.

VIOLATIONS

The Victorville Committee, Daniel, and Ricardo committed thirteen violations of the Act as follows:

Count 1: Failure to Timely File Amended Statement of Organization to Report Date of Qualification

53. Complainant incorporates paragraphs 1 — 52 of this Accusation, as though completely set
forth here.
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54, As a candidate-controlled committee, and its candidate and treasurer, the Victorville
Committee, Daniel, and Ricardo had a duty to timely file an amended statement of organization to report
the Victorville Committee’s September 6, 2018 date of qualification by the September 16, 2018 due date.

55. The Victorville Committee, Daniel, and Ricardo failed to timely file an amended statement
of organization to report the Victorville Committee’s date of qualification.

56. By failing to file an amended statement of organization by the September 16, 2018 due

date, the Victorville Committee, Daniel, and Ricardo violated Government Code Section 84103.

Count 2: Failure to Timely File Semi-Annual Campaign Statement

57. Complainant incorporates paragraphs 1 — 56 of this Accusation, as though completely set
forth here.
58. As a candidate-controlled committee under the Act, and its candidate and treasurer, the

Victorville Committee, Daniel, and Ricardo were required to file a semi-annual campaign statement for
the period of October 21, 2018 to December 31, 2018 by January 31, 2019.

59. The Victorville Committee, Daniel, and Ricardo failed to timely file a semi-annual
campaign statement by the January 31, 2019 deadline.

60. By failing to file a semi-annual campaign statement by the January 31, 2019 due date, the
Victorville Committee, Daniel, and Ricardo violated Section 84200.

Count 3: Failure to Timely File Semi-Annual Campaign Statement

61. Complainant incorporates paragraphs 1 — 60 of this Accusation, as though completely set
forth here.
62. As a candidate-controlled committee under the Act, and its candidate and treasurer, the

Victorville Committee, Daniel, and Ricardo were required to file a semi-annual campaign statement for
the period of January 1, 2019 to June 30, 2019 by July 31, 2019.
63. The Victorville Committee, Daniel, and Ricardo failed to timely file a semi-annual

campaign statement by the July 31, 2019 deadline.
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64. By failing to file a semi-annual campaign statement by the July 31, 2019 due date, the
Victorville Committee, Daniel, and Ricardo violated Section 84200.

Count 4: Failure to Timely File Semi-Annual Campaign Statement

65. Complainant incorporates paragraphs 1 — 64 of this Accusation, as though completely set
forth here.
66. As a candidate-controlled committee under the Act, and its candidate and treasurer, the

Victorville Committee, Daniel, and Ricardo were required to file a semi-annual campaign statement for
the period of July 1, 2019 to December 31, 2019 by January 31, 2020.

67. The Victorville Committee, Daniel, and Ricardo failed to timely file a semi-annual
campaign statement by the January 31, 2020 deadline.

68. By failing to file a semi-annual campaign statement by the January 31, 2020 due date, the
Victorville Committee, Daniel, and Ricardo violated Section 84200.

Count 5: Failure to Timely File Semi-Annual Campaign Statement

69. Complainant incorporates paragraphs 1 — 68 of this Accusation, as though completely set
forth here.

70. As a candidate-controlled committee under the Act, and its candidate and treasurer, the
Victorville Committee, Daniel, and Ricardo were required to file a semi-annual campaign statement for
the period of January 1, 2020 to June 30, 2020 by July 31, 2020.

71. The Victorville Committee, Daniel, and Ricardo failed to timely file a semi-annual
campaign statement by the July 31, 2020 deadline.

72. By failing to file a semi-annual campaign statement by the July 31, 2020 due date, the
Victorville Committee, Daniel, and Ricardo violated Section 84200.

Count 6: Failure to Timely File Pre-Election Campaign Statement

73. Complainant incorporates paragraphs 1 — 72 of this Accusation, as though completely set
forth here.
74. As the controlling candidate of the Victorville Committee was on the ballot for the

November 3, 2020 General Election, the Victorville Committee, Daniel, and Ricardo were required to file
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a pre-election campaign statement for the period of July 1, 2020 to September 19, 2020 by September 24,
2020.

75. The Victorville Committee, Daniel, and Ricardo failed to timely file a pre-election
campaign statement by the September 24, 2020 deadline.

76. By failing to file a pre-election campaign statement by the September 24, 2020 due date,
the Victorville Committee, Daniel, and Ricardo violated Section 84200.5.

Count 7: Failure to Timely File Pre-Election Campaign Statement

77. Complainant incorporates paragraphs 1 — 76 of this Accusation, as though completely set
forth here.

78. As the controlling candidate of the Victorville Committee was on the ballot for the
November 3, 2020 General Election, the Victorville Committee, Daniel, and Ricardo were required to file
a pre-election campaign statement for the period of September 20, 2020 to October 17, 2020 by October
22, 2020.

79. The Victorville Committee, Daniel, and Ricardo failed to timely file a pre-election
campaign statement by the October 22, 2020 deadline.

80. By failing to file a pre-election campaign statement by the October 22, 2020 due date, the
Victorville Committee, Daniel, and Ricardo violated Section 84200.5.

Count 8: Failure to Timely File Semi-Annual Campaign Statement

81. Complainant incorporates paragraphs 1 — 80 of this Accusation, as though completely set
forth here.
82. As a candidate-controlled committee under the Act, and its candidate and treasurer, the

Victorville Committee, Daniel, and Ricardo were required to file a semi-annual campaign statement for
the period of October 18, 2020 to December 31, 2020 by February 1, 2021.

83. The Victorville Committee, Daniel, and Ricardo failed to timely file a semi-annual
campaign statement by the February 1, 2021 deadline.

84. By failing to file a semi-annual campaign statement by the February 1, 2021 due date, the
Victorville Committee, Daniel, and Ricardo violated Section 84200.

Count 9: Failure to Timely File Semi-Annual Campaign Statement
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85. Complainant incorporates paragraphs 1 — 84 of this Accusation, as though completely set
forth here.

86. As a candidate-controlled committee under the Act, and its candidate and treasurer, the
Victorville Committee, Daniel, and Ricardo were required to file a semi-annual campaign statement for
the period of January 1, 2021 to June 30, 2021 by August 2, 2021.

87. The Victorville Committee, Daniel, and Ricardo failed to timely file a semi-annual
campaign statement by the August 2, 2021 deadline.

88. By failing to file a semi-annual campaign statement by the August 2, 2021 due date, the

Victorville Committee, Daniel, and Ricardo violated Section 84200.

Count 10: Failure to Timely File Semi-Annual Campaign Statement

89. Complainant incorporates paragraphs 1 — 88 of this Accusation, as though completely set
forth here.

90. As a candidate-controlled committee under the Act, and its candidate and treasurer, the
Victorville Committee, Daniel, and Ricardo were required to file a semi-annual campaign statement for
the period of July 1, 2021 to December 31, 2021 by January 31, 2022.

91. The Victorville Committee, Daniel, and Ricardo failed to timely file a semi-annual
campaign statement by the January 31, 2022 deadline.

92. By failing to file a semi-annual campaign statement by the January 31, 2022 due date, the
Victorville Committee, Daniel, and Ricardo violated Section 84200.

Count 11: Failure to Timely File Semi-Annual Campaign Statement

93. Complainant incorporates paragraphs 1 — 92 of this Accusation, as though completely set
forth here.
94, As a candidate-controlled committee under the Act, and its candidate and treasurer, the

Victorville Committee, Daniel, and Ricardo were required to file a semi-annual campaign statement for

the period of January 1, 2022 to June 30, 2022 by August 1, 2022.
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95. The Victorville Committee, Daniel, and Ricardo failed to timely file a semi-annual
campaign statement by the August 1, 2022 deadline.

96. By failing to file a semi-annual campaign statement by the August 1, 2022 due date, the
Victorville Committee, Daniel, and Ricardo violated Section 84200.

Count 12: Failure to Timely File Semi-Annual Campaign Statement

97. Complainant incorporates paragraphs 1 — 96 of this Accusation, as though completely set
forth here.
98. As a candidate-controlled committee under the Act, and its candidate and treasurer, the

Victorville Committee, Daniel, and Ricardo were required to file a semi-annual campaign statement for
the period of July 1, 2022 to December 31, 2022 by January 31, 2023.

99. The Victorville Committee, Daniel, and Ricardo failed to timely file a semi-annual
campaign statement by the January 31, 2023 deadline.

100. By failing to file a semi-annual campaign statement by the January 31, 2023 due date, the
Victorville Committee, Daniel, and Ricardo violated Section 84200.

Count 13: Failure to Timely File Semi-Annual Campaign Statement

101. Complainant incorporates paragraphs 1 — 100 of this Accusation, as though completely set
forth here.

102. As a candidate-controlled committee under the Act, and its candidate and treasurer, the
Victorville Committee, Daniel, and Ricardo were required to file a semi-annual campaign statement for
the period of January 1, 2023 to June 30, 2023 by July 31, 2023.

103. The Victorville Committee, Daniel, and Ricardo failed to timely file a semi-annual
campaign statement by the July 31, 2023 deadline.

104. By failing to file a semi-annual campaign statement by the July 31, 2023 due date, the
Victorville Committee, Daniel, and Ricardo violated Section 84200.

The Adelanto Committee, Daniel, and Arsineda committed nine violations of the Act as follows:

Count 14: Failure to Timely File Pre-Election Campaign Statement

105. Complainant incorporates paragraphs 1 — 104 of this Accusation, as though completely set
forth here.
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106. As the controlling candidate of the Adelanto Committee was on the ballot for the
November 3, 2020 General Election, the Adelanto Committee, Daniel, and Arsineda were required to file
a pre-election campaign statement for the period of January 1, 2020 to September 19, 2020 by September
24, 2020.

107. The Adelanto Committee, Daniel, and Arsineda failed to timely file a pre-election
campaign statement by the September 24, 2020 deadline.

108. By failing to file a pre-election campaign statement by the September 24, 2020 due date,
the Adelanto Committee, Daniel, and Arsineda violated Section 84200.5.

Count 15: Failure to Timely File Pre-Election Campaign Statement

109. Complainant incorporates paragraphs 1 — 108 of this Accusation, as though completely set
forth here.

110. As the controlling candidate of the Adelanto Committee was on the ballot for the
November 3, 2020 General Election, the Adelanto Committee, Daniel, and Arsineda were required to file
a pre-election campaign statement for the period of September 20, 2020 to October 17, 2020 by October
22, 2020.

111.  The Adelanto Committee, Daniel, Arsineda failed to timely file a pre-election campaign
statement by the October 22, 2020 deadline.

112. By failing to file a pre-election campaign statement by the October 22, 2020 due date, the
Adelanto Committee, Daniel, and Arsineda violated Section 84200.5.

Count 16: Failure to Timely File Semi-Annual Campaign Statement

113.  Complainant incorporates paragraphs 1 — 112 of this Accusation, as though completely set
forth here.

114. As a candidate-controlled committee under the Act, and its candidate and treasurer, the
Adelanto Committee, Daniel, and Arsineda were required to file a semi-annual campaign statement for
the period of October 18, 2020 to December 31, 2020 by February 1, 2021.

115. The Adelanto Committee, Daniel, and Arsineda failed to timely file a semi-annual

campaign statement by the February 1, 2021 deadline.
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116. By failing to file a semi-annual campaign statement by the February 1, 2021 due date, the
Adelanto Committee, Daniel, and Arsineda violated Section 84200.

Count 17: Failure to Timely File Semi-Annual Campaign Statement

117.  Complainant incorporates paragraphs 1 — 116 of this Accusation, as though completely set
forth here.

118. As a candidate-controlled committee under the Act, and its candidate and treasurer, the
Adelanto Committee, Daniel, and Arsineda were required to file a semi-annual campaign statement for
the period of January 1, 2021 to June 30, 2021 by August 2, 2021.

119. The Adelanto Committee, Daniel, and Arsineda failed to timely file a semi-annual
campaign statement by the August 2, 2021 deadline.

120. By failing to file a semi-annual campaign statement by the August 2, 2021 due date, the
Adelanto Committee, Daniel, and Arsineda violated Section 84200.

Count 18: Failure to Timely File Semi-Annual Campaign Statement

121. Complainant incorporates paragraphs 1 — 120 of this Accusation, as though completely set
forth here.

122. As a candidate-controlled committee under the Act, and its candidate and treasurer, the
Adelanto Committee, Daniel, and Arsineda were required to file a semi-annual campaign statement for
the period of July 1, 2021 to December 31, 2021 by January 31, 2022.

123.  The Adelanto Committee, Daniel, and Arsineda failed to timely file a semi-annual
campaign statement by the January 31, 2022 deadline.

124. By failing to file a semi-annual campaign statement by the January 31, 2022 due date, the
Adelanto Committee, Daniel, and Arsineda violated Section 84200.

Count 19: Failure to Timely File Semi-Annual Campaign Statement

125. Complainant incorporates paragraphs 1 — 124 of this Accusation, as though completely set
forth here.

126. As a candidate-controlled committee under the Act, and its candidate and treasurer, the
Adelanto Committee, Daniel, and Arsineda were required to file a semi-annual campaign statement for
the period of January 1, 2022 to June 30, 2022 by August 1, 2022.
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127. The Adelanto Committee, Daniel, and Arsineda failed to timely file a semi-annual
campaign statement by the August 1, 2022 deadline.

128. By failing to file a semi-annual campaign statement by the August 1, 2022 due date, the
Adelanto Committee, Daniel, and Arsineda violated Section 84200.

Count 20: Failure to Timely File Semi-Annual Campaign Statement

129. Complainant incorporates paragraphs 1 — 128 of this Accusation, as though completely set
forth here.

130. As a candidate-controlled committee under the Act, and its candidate and treasurer, the
Adelanto Committee, Daniel, and Arsineda were required to file a semi-annual campaign statement for
the period of July 1, 2022 to December 31, 2022 by January 31, 2023.

131. The Adelanto Committee, Daniel, and Arsineda failed to timely file a semi-annual
campaign statement by the January 31, 2023 deadline.

132. By failing to file a semi-annual campaign statement by the January 31, 2023 due date, the
Adelanto Committee, Daniel, and Arsineda violated Section 84200.

Count 21: Failure to Timely File Semi-Annual Campaign Statement

133.  Complainant incorporates paragraphs 1 — 132 of this Accusation, as though completely set
forth here.

134. As a candidate-controlled committee under the Act, and its candidate and treasurer, the
Adelanto Committee, Daniel, and Arsineda were required to file a semi-annual campaign statement for
the period of January 1, 2023 to June 30, 2023 by July 31, 2023.

135. The Adelanto Committee, Daniel, and Arsineda failed to timely file a semi-annual
campaign statement by the July 31, 2023 deadline.

136. By failing to file a semi-annual campaign statement by the July 31, 2023 due date, the
Adelanto Committee, Daniel, and Arsineda violated Section 84200.

Count 22: Failure to Establish, Maintain, and Utilize a Campaign Bank Account

137. Complainant incorporates paragraphs 1 — 136 of this Accusation, as though completely set

forth here.
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138. As a candidate-controlled committee under the Act, and its candidate and treasurer, the
Adelanto Committee, Daniel, and Arsineda were required to establish a campaign bank account upon the
filing of the candidate statement of intention.

139. Daniel filed a candidate intention statement on August 3, 2020, but the Adelanto

Committee, Daniel, and Arsineda failed to timely establish, maintain and utilize a campaign bank account.

140. By failing to establish, maintain and utilize a campaign bank account by the August 3, 2020

due date, the Adelanto Committee, Daniel, and Arsineda violated Section 85201.

MITIGATING OR EXCULPATORY FACTORS

141. None currently known.

AGGRAVATING FACTORS AND OTHER RELEVANT MATERIALS

142. The Adelanto Committee has never filed any campaign statements. Daniel is currently the
Mayor Pro Tem of Adelanto, and to date, Daniel has not responded to any communication attempts by the
filing officers or the Enforcement Division to file the required campaign statements.
143. The Adelanto Committee failed to establish, maintain or utilize a campaign bank account,
which negatively impacted the ability to fully investigate and potentially discover additional violations.
PRAYER
WHEREFORE, Complainant prays as follows:
1. That the Fair Political Practices Commission hold a hearing pursuant to Section 83116 and
Regulation 18361.5, and at such hearing find that the Committees, Daniel, Ricardo, and
Arsineda violated the Act as alleged herein;
2. That the Fair Political Practices Commission, pursuant to Section 83116, subdivision (c),
order the Victorville Committee, Daniel, and Ricardo to pay a monetary penalty of up to
$5,000 for the violation of the Political Reform Act alleged in Count 1;
3. That the Fair Political Practices Commission, pursuant to Section 83116, subdivision (c),
order the Victorville Committee, Daniel, and Ricardo to pay a monetary penalty of up to

$5,000 for the violation of the Political Reform Act alleged in Count 2;
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10.

11.

12.

That the Fair Political Practices Commission, pursuant to Section 83116, subdivision (c),
order the Victorville Committee, Daniel, and Ricardo to pay a monetary penalty of up to
$5,000 for the violation of the Political Reform Act alleged in Count 3;

That the Fair Political Practices Commission, pursuant to Section 83116, subdivision (c),
order the Victorville Committee, Daniel, and Ricardo to pay a monetary penalty of up to
$5,000 for the violation of the Political Reform Act alleged in Count 4;

That the Fair Political Practices Commission, pursuant to Section 83116, subdivision (c),
order the Victorville Committee, Daniel, and Ricardo to pay a monetary penalty of up to
$5,000 for the violation of the Political Reform Act alleged in Count 5;

That the Fair Political Practices Commission, pursuant to Section 83116, subdivision (c),
order the Victorville Committee, Daniel, and Ricardo to pay a monetary penalty of up to
$5,000 for the violation of the Political Reform Act alleged in Count 6;

That the Fair Political Practices Commission, pursuant to Section 83116, subdivision (c),
order the Victorville Committee, Daniel, and Ricardo to pay a monetary penalty of up to
$5,000 for the violation of the Political Reform Act alleged in Count 7,

That the Fair Political Practices Commission, pursuant to Section 83116, subdivision (c),
order the Victorville Committee, Daniel, and Ricardo to pay a monetary penalty of up to
$5,000 for the violation of the Political Reform Act alleged in Count 8;

That the Fair Political Practices Commission, pursuant to Section 83116, subdivision (c),
order the Victorville Committee, Daniel, and Ricardo to pay a monetary penalty of up to
$5,000 for the violation of the Political Reform Act alleged in Count 9;

That the Fair Political Practices Commission, pursuant to Section 83116, subdivision (c),
order the Victorville Committee, Daniel, and Ricardo to pay a monetary penalty of up to
$5,000 for the violation of the Political Reform Act alleged in Count 10;

That the Fair Political Practices Commission, pursuant to Section 83116, subdivision (c),
order the Victorville Committee, Daniel, and Ricardo to pay a monetary penalty of up to

$5,000 for the violation of the Political Reform Act alleged in Count 11;
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13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

That the Fair Political Practices Commission, pursuant to Section 83116, subdivision (c),
order the Victorville Committee, Daniel, and Ricardo to pay a monetary penalty of up to
$5,000 for the violation of the Political Reform Act alleged in Count 12;
That the Fair Political Practices Commission, pursuant to Section 83116, subdivision (c),
order the Victorville Committee, Daniel, and Ricardo to pay a monetary penalty of up to
$5,000 for the violation of the Political Reform Act alleged in Count 13;
That the Fair Political Practices Commission, pursuant to Section 83116, subdivision (c),
order the Adelanto Committee, Daniel, and Arsineda to pay a monetary penalty of up to
$5,000 for the violation of the Political Reform Act alleged in Count 14;
That the Fair Political Practices Commission, pursuant to Section 83116, subdivision (c),
order the Adelanto Committee, Daniel, and Arsineda to pay a monetary penalty of up to
$5,000 for the violation of the Political Reform Act alleged in Count 15;
That the Fair Political Practices Commission, pursuant to Section 83116, subdivision (c),
order the Adelanto Committee, Daniel, and Arsineda to pay a monetary penalty of up to
$5,000 for the violation of the Political Reform Act alleged in Count 16;
That the Fair Political Practices Commission, pursuant to Section 83116, subdivision (c),
order the Adelanto Committee, Daniel, and Arsineda to pay a monetary penalty of up to
$5,000 for the violation of the Political Reform Act alleged in Count 17;
That the Fair Political Practices Commission, pursuant to Section 83116, subdivision (c),
order the Adelanto Committee, Daniel, and Arsineda to pay a monetary penalty of up to
$5,000 for the violation of the Political Reform Act alleged in Count 18;
That the Fair Political Practices Commission, pursuant to Section 83116, subdivision (c),
order the Adelanto Committee, Daniel, and Arsineda to pay a monetary penalty of up to
$5,000 for the violation of the Political Reform Act alleged in Count 19;
That the Fair Political Practices Commission, pursuant to Section 83116, subdivision (c),
order the Adelanto Committee, Daniel, and Arsineda to pay a monetary penalty of up to

$5,000 for the violation of the Political Reform Act alleged in Count 20;

20

ACCUSATION
FPPC Case No. 19-00464




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

22.

23.

24.

25.

That the Fair Political Practices Commission, pursuant to Section 83116, subdivision (c),
order the Adelanto Committee, Daniel, and Arsineda to pay a monetary penalty of up to
$5,000 for the violation of the Political Reform Act alleged in Count 21;

That the Fair Political Practices Commission, pursuant to Section 83116, subdivision (c),
order the Adelanto Committee, Daniel, and Arsineda to pay a monetary penalty of up to
$5,000 for the violation of the Political Reform Act alleged in Count 22;

That the Fair Political Practices Commission, pursuant to Regulation 18361.5, subdivision
(e), consider the following factors in framing a proposed order following a finding of a
violation pursuant to Section 83116: (1) The extent and gravity of the public harm caused
by the specific violation; (2) The level of experience of the violator with the requirements
of the Political Reform Act; (3) Penalties previously imposed by the Commission in
comparable cases; (4) The presence or absence of any intention to conceal, deceive or
mislead; (5) Whether the violation was deliberate, negligent or inadvertent; (6) Whether the
violator demonstrated good faith by consulting the Commission staff or any other
governmental agency in a manner not constituting complete defense under Government
Code Section 83114(b); (7) Whether the violation was isolated or part of a pattern and
whether the violator has a prior record of violations of the Political Reform Act or similar
laws; and (8) Whether the violator, upon learning of a reporting violation, voluntarily filed
amendments to provide full disclosure.

That the Fair Political Practices Commission grant such other and further relief as it deems

just and proper.

YA

Dated: January 19, 2024

James M. Lindsay, Chief of Enforcement
Fair Political Practices Commission
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Exhibit A-10

DEFAULT DECISION AND ORDER FPPC NO. 19/464



Chief of Enforcement

ALEX ROSE

Commission Counsel

FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION
1012 Q STREET, SUITE 3050
SACRAMENTO, CA 95811

279.237.3752 Arose@fppc.ca.gov

Attorney for Complainant, Enforecement Division of the Fair
Political Practices Commission

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

EFORE THE FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION

in the Matter of: RAMOS FOR CITY COUNGIL 2018 et al. FPPC No. 19-00464

DECLARATION OF SERVICE

I, SINDI BESSENT-CHASSE declare as follows:

| served copies of the following documents: [ACCUSATION (Gov. Code Section 11503); NOTICE OF
DEFENSE {Pursuant to Gov. Gode $11506 (blank)); Statement To Respondent [Government Code
Section 11505, subdivision (h)]

1. SERVEE: (name): DANIEL RAMOS

2. Address where served: 11600 AIR EXPRESSWAY, ADELANTO, CA 92301 (ADELANTO CITY

3. CLERK'S OFFICE)

4. Details of service:
DATE: FEBRUARY 14, 2024 @ 6:34 pm, | served personally served DANIEL RAMOS the above-
referenced documents, after explaining the nature of the documents,

Address where served: 18718 ARBOR COURT, ADELANTQ, CA 92301

DATE: FEBRUARY 16, 2024 — | mailed, via first class mail, a copy of the above-referenced
documents to DANIEL RAMOS at his place of domicile, 18718 ARBOR COURT, ADELANTO, CA
92301.

Hi

in

i
1)

DECLARATION OF SERVICE



Address: 11600 Air Expressway, Adelanto, CA 92301 (City Clerk’s Office)

DATE: FEBRUARY 21, 2024 @ 9:51 am, | then served to Brenda Lopez, via Michael Diaz, Accounting
Technician - in Brenda Lopez’s absence, a copy of the above-referenced documents.

Person Serving:

Independent Contractor - California Registered California Process Server
Name: SINDI BESSENT-CHASSE

Firm: BLUE MOON LEGAL

Address: 17100-B BEAR VALLEY RD., #188, VICTORVILLE, CA 92395
Telephone number: 760.553.5055

County: SAN BERNARDINO

Registration No.. 1892

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true
and correct.

Date: FEBRUARY 26, 2024

“'f‘ ..—V'"Jff'

f" e ;_(.;;q,w.'-“

SIGNATURE)
( =

DECLARATION OF SERVICE



Chief of Enforcement

Alex Rose, Commission Counsel
Fair Political Practices Commission
1102 Q Street, Suite 3050
Sacramento, CA 95811
279.237.3752 Arose@fppc.ca.gov

Attorney for Complainant, Enforcement Division of the Fair
Political Practices Commission

In The Matter of Fair Political Practices Commission Case No. 19-464

Case No. FFPC Case No. 19-464

DECLARATION of SERVICE

I, SINDI BESSENT-CHASSE declare as follows:

| served copies of the following documents: [STATEMENT TO RESPONDENT; FPPC Case No. 19-464
ACCUSATION; NOTICE OF DEFENSE (2 COPIES); SELECTED SECTIONS OF THE CALIFORNIA

GOVERNMENT CODE, ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEDURE ACT]

1. SERVEE: (name): ARLEY ARSINEDA

2. Address where served: 11626 ORCHID AVENUE, HESPERIA, CA 92345 (RESIDENCE)

3. Details of service:

DATE: MARCH 15, 2024 @ 6:16 pm, BY DELIVERING A COPY OF THE ABOVE-REFERENCED
DOCUMENTS TO ARLEY ARSINEDA, PERSON-TO-PERSON, HAND-TO-HAND

4. Person Serving:

Independent Contractor - California Registered California Process Server

Name: SINDI BESSENT-CHASSE
Firm: BLUE MOON LEGAL

Address: 17100-B BEAR VALLEY RD., #188, VICTORVILLE, CA 92395

Telephone number: 760.553.5055
County: SAN BERNARDINO
Registration No.: 1892

5. ldeclare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true

and correct.

Date: MARCH 16, 2024
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(SIGNATURE)

PROOF OF SERVICE

DECLARATION OF SERVICE




Before the Fair Political Practices Commission
FPPC Case No 2019-00464
Non-Service Report

I, the undersigned, declare as follows:

1 am a citizen of the United States, over the age of eighteen—and I am not a party to the above-referenced action

My business address 1s ‘ \PG‘ %D A l‘:DOL\IL\ tLPA N "[,OZ«
UiGoriille ca gqzz2as

Documents

Statement to Respondent.

FPPC Case No. 2019-00464: Accusation.

Notice of Defense for Daniel Ramos (Two Copies);
Notice of Defense for Ricardo Ramos (Two Copies);
Notice of Defense for Arley Arsineda (Two Copies);

Selected Sections of the California Government Code, Administrative Procedure Act.
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I declare under penally ofperju nder the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct

Date: %(31H _ o M.

[SIGNATURE]

Condis Ayala

[PRINTED NAML|
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DEFAULT DECISION AND ORDER FPPC NO. 19/464



Before the Fair Political Practices Cominission

State of California

In the Matter of ) NOTICE OF DEFENSE
) (Pursuant to Gov. Code § 11506)
)

RAMOS FOR CITY COUNCIL 2018, ) FPPC Case No. 19-00464
COMMITTEE TO ELECT DANIEL )
RAMOS ADELANTO CITY COUNCIL )
2020, DANIEL RAMOS, RICARDO )

)

)

)

RAMOS, AND ARLEY ARSINEDA,

Respondents.

Daniel Ramos, Ricardo Ramos, and Arley Arsineda, respondents named in the above entitled
proceeding, hereby acknowledge receipt of the Accusation, a copy of the Statement to Respondent, a
copy of Government Code Sections 11506 through 11508, and two copies of a NOTICE OF DEFENSE.

Pursuant to Government Code Section 11506, subdivision (a), you may file this NOTICE OF DEFENSE
requesting a hearing on the grounds listed below. Failure to file this NOTICE OF DEFENSE shall
constitute a waiver of your right to a hearing. If you waive your right to a hearing, you may file a
statement of mitigation by separate letter that will be considered by the Commission in assessing any
penalties for the violations alleged in the Accusation.

If you wish to file a NOTICE OF DEFENSE, please check all applicable grounds for the NOTICE OF
DEFENSE, complete the remainder of the form, and mail to the Commission within fifteen (15) days
of receipt of the Accusation.

By law, this NOTICE OF DEFENSE, must be in writing and include your mailing address.
You may include your email address and telephone number and indicate if you agree to service by

electronic means. If you wish to receive service through electronic means, you must complete and sign
the Consent to Electronic Service Agreement (OAH 44). (Enclosed)

See information regarding the Office of Administrative Hearings Secure eFile Transfer (SFT) system at
https://www.dgs.ca.gov/OAH /Services/Page-Content/Office-of-Administrative-Hearings-Services-

List-Folder/OAH-Secure-e-File-Information



https://www.dgs.ca.gov/OAH/Services/Page-Content/Office-of-Administrative-Hearings-Services-List-Folder/OAH-Secure-e-File-Information
https://www.dgs.ca.gov/OAH/Services/Page-Content/Office-of-Administrative-Hearings-Services-List-Folder/OAH-Secure-e-File-Information

] 1)
1 2
1 3)
1 9
[]
]
1 5)
[1 6)
Dated:

GROUNDS FOR NOTICE OF DEFENSE

I request a hearing;

I object to the Accusation upon the ground that it does not state acts or omissions upon
which the agency may proceed;

I object to the form of the Accusation on the ground that it is so indefinite or uncertain
that I cannot identify the transaction that is the subject of the Accusation or prepare my
defense;

I admit the Accusation in whole or in part (check box "a" or "b");
a) I admit the Accusation in whole.

b) I admit the Accusation in part as indicated below:

I wish to present new matter by way of defense;

I object to the accusation upon the ground that, under the circumstances, compliance
with the requirements of a regulation of the Fair Political Practices Commission would
result in a material violation of another regulation enacted by another department
affecting substantive rights.

Respondent

Print Name

Mailing Address

City, State, Zip

Email address

Phone number

[] By checking this box, I agree to accept service using the OAH e-File Transfer System.
I have enclosed the Consent to Electronic Service Agreement (OAH 44).

-



FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION

1102 Q Street « Suite 3000 » Sacramento, CA 95811

STATEMENT TO RESPONDENT
[Government Code Section 11505, subdivision (b)]

RAMOS FOR CITY COUNCIL 2018, COMMITTEE TO ELECT DANIEL RAMOS
ADELANTO CITY COUNCIL 2020, DANIEL RAMOS, RICARDO RAMOS, AND ARLEY
ARSINEDA,

FPPC Case No. 19-464

Enclosed is an Accusation, which was filed with the Fair Political Practices Commission (the
“FPPC”) and which is hereby served upon you, along with two copies of a Notice of Defense and
Government Code Sections 11506 through 11508.

Unless a written request for a hearing signed by you or on your behalf is delivered or mailed to the
FPPC within 15 days after the Accusation was served on you, the FPPC may proceed upon the
Accusation without a hearing. The request for a hearing may be made by delivering or mailing the
enclosed form entitled Notice of Defense, or by delivering or mailing a notice of defense as
provided by Section 11506 of the Government Code to the Commission Assistant at the FPPC.

You may, but need not, be represented by counsel at any or all stages of these proceedings.

If you desire a list of the names and addresses of witnesses against you, or an opportunity to inspect
and copy the items mentioned in Section 11507.6 of the Government Code that are in the
possession, custody, or control of this agency, or if you wish to discuss the possibility of resolving
this matter without a formal hearing, you may contact Alex Rose, Commission Counsel,
Enforcement Division, at (916) 279-3752 or at arose@fppc.ca.gov.

The hearing may be postponed for good cause. If you have good cause, you are obliged to notify
the FPPC or, if an administrative law judge has been assigned to the hearing, the Office of
Administrative Hearings, within 10 working days after you discover the good cause. Failure to
give notice within 10 days will deprive you of a postponement.

After a hearing, the FPPC will consider the following factors in determining whether to assess a
penalty (Title 2, California Code of Regulations, Section 18361.5, subdivision (e)):

1. The extent and gravity of the public harm caused by the specific violation;

The level of experience of the violator with the requirements of the Political Reform Act;

Penalties previously imposed by the Commission in comparable cases;

The presence or absence of any intention to conceal, deceive or mislead;

Whether the violation was deliberate, negligent or inadvertent;

Whether the violator demonstrated good faith by consulting the Commission staff or any

other governmental agency in a manner not constituting complete defense under

Government Code Section 83114(b);

7. Whether the violation was isolated or part of a pattern and whether the violator has a
prior record of violations of the Political Reform Act or similar laws; and

SRRl



8. Whether the violator, upon learning of a reporting violation, voluntarily filed
amendments to provide full disclosure.



California Government Code sections 11506 through 11508

§ 11506. Filing of notice of defense or notice of participation; Contents; Right to hearing on
the merits

(a) Within 15 days after service of the accusation or District Statement of Reduction in Force
the respondent may file with the agency a notice of defense, or, as applicable, notice of
participation, in which the respondent may:

(1) Request a hearing.

(2) Object to the accusation or District Statement of Reduction in Force upon the ground that
it does not state acts or omissions upon which the agency may proceed.

(3) Object to the form of the accusation or District Statement of Reduction in Force on the
ground that it is so indefinite or uncertain that the respondent cannot identify the transaction or
prepare a defense.

(4) Admit the accusation or District Statement of Reduction in Force in whole or in part.
(5) Present new matter by way of defense.

(6) Object to the accusation or District Statement of Reduction in Force upon the ground
that, under the circumstances, compliance with the requirements of a regulation would result in a
material violation of another regulation enacted by another department affecting substantive
rights.

(b) Within the time specified the respondent may file one or more notices of defense, or, as
applicable, notices of participation, upon any or all of these grounds but all of these notices shall
be filed within that period unless the agency in its discretion authorizes the filing of a later
notice.

(¢) The respondent shall be entitled to a hearing on the merits if the respondent files a notice
of defense or notice of participation, and the notice shall be deemed a specific denial of all parts
of the accusation or District Statement of Reduction in Force not expressly admitted. Failure to
file a notice of defense or notice of participation shall constitute a waiver of respondent's right to
a hearing, but the agency in its discretion may nevertheless grant a hearing. Unless objection is
taken as provided in paragraph (3) of subdivision (a), all objections to the form of the accusation
or District Statement of Reduction in Force shall be deemed waived.

(d) The notice of defense or notice of participation shall be in writing signed by or on behalf
of the respondent and shall state the respondent's mailing address. It need not be verified or
follow any particular form.

1 Updated September 8, 2017




(e) As used in this section, "file," "files," "filed," or "filing" means "delivered or mailed" to
the agency as provided in Section 11505.

HISTORY: Added Stats 1945 ch 867 § 1. Amended Stats 1963 ch 931 § 1; Stats 1982 ch 606 § 1; Stats 1986 ch
951 § 20; Stats 1995 ch 938 § 29 (SB 523), operative July 1, 1997; Stats 2013 ch 90 § 5 (SB 546), effective January
1,2014.

§ 11507. Amended or supplemental accusation or District Statement of Reduction in Force;
Objections

At any time before the matter is submitted for decision, the agency may file, or permit the
filing of, an amended or supplemental accusation or District Statement of Reduction in Force.
All parties shall be notified of the filing. If the amended or supplemental accusation or District
Statement of Reduction in Force presents new charges, the agency shall afford the respondent a
reasonable opportunity to prepare his or her defense to the new charges, but he or she shall not
be entitled to file a further pleading unless the agency in its discretion so orders. Any new
charges shall be deemed controverted, and any objections to the amended or supplemental
accusation or District Statement of Reduction in Force may be made orally and shall be noted in
the record.

HISTORY: Added Stats 1945 ch 867 § 1. Amended Stats 2013 ch 90 § 6 (SB 546), effective January 1, 2014; Stats
2014 ch 71 § 69 (SB 1304), effective January 1, 2015.

§ 11507.3. Consolidated proceedings; Separate hearings

(a) When proceedings that involve a common question of law or fact are pending, the
administrative law judge on the judge's own motion or on motion of a party may order a joint
hearing of any or all the matters at issue in the proceedings. The administrative law judge may
order all the proceedings consolidated and may make orders concerning the procedure that may
tend to avoid unnecessary costs or delay.

(b) The administrative law judge on the judge's own motion or on motion of a party, in
furtherance of convenience or to avoid prejudice or when separate hearings will be conducive to
expedition and economy, may order a separate hearing of any issue, including an issue raised in
the notice of defense or notice of participation, or of any number of issues.

HISTORY: Added Stats 1995 ch 938 § 30 (SB 523), operative July 1, 1997. Amended Stats 2013 ch 90 § 7 (SB
546), effective January 1, 2014.

1



§ 11507.5. Exclusivity of discovery provisions

The provisions of Section 11507.6 provide the exclusive right to and method of discovery as
to any proceeding governed by this chapter.

HISTORY: Added Stats 1968 ch 808 § 3.

§ 11507.6. Request for discovery

After initiation of a proceeding in which a respondent or other party is entitled to a hearing
on the merits, a party, upon written request made to another party, prior to the hearing and within
30 days after service by the agency of the initial pleading or within 15 days after the service of
an additional pleading, is entitled to (1) obtain the names and addresses of witnesses to the extent
known to the other party, including, but not limited to, those intended to be called to testify at the
hearing, and (2) inspect and make a copy of any of the following in the possession or custody or
under the control of the other party:

(a) A statement of a person, other than the respondent, named in the initial administrative
pleading, or in any additional pleading, when it is claimed that the act or omission of the
respondent as to this person is the basis for the administrative proceeding;

(b) A statement pertaining to the subject matter of the proceeding made by any party to
another party or person;

(c) Statements of witnesses then proposed to be called by the party and of other persons
having personal knowledge of the acts, omissions or events which are the basis for the
proceeding, not included in (a) or (b) above;

(d) All writings, including, but not limited to, reports of mental, physical and blood
examinations and things which the party then proposes to offer in evidence;

(e) Any other writing or thing which is relevant and which would be admissible in evidence;

(f) Investigative reports made by or on behalf of the agency or other party pertaining to the
subject matter of the proceeding, to the extent that these reports (1) contain the names and
addresses of witnesses or of persons having personal knowledge of the acts, omissions or events
which are the basis for the proceeding, or (2) reflect matters perceived by the investigator in the
course of his or her investigation, or (3) contain or include by attachment any statement or
writing described in (a) to (e), inclusive, or summary thereof.

For the purpose of this section, "statements" include written statements by the person signed
or otherwise authenticated by him or her, stenographic, mechanical, electrical or other
recordings, or transcripts thereof, of oral statements by the person, and written reports or
summaries of these oral statements.



Nothing in this section shall authorize the inspection or copying of any writing or thing
which is privileged from disclosure by law or otherwise made confidential or protected as the
attorney's work product.

HISTORY: Added Stats 1968 ch 808 § 4. Amended Stats 1985 ch 1328 § 5; Stats 1995 ch 938 § 31 (SB 523),
operative July 1, 1997.

§ 11507.7. Motion to compel discovery; Order

(a) Any party claiming the party's request for discovery pursuant to Section 11507.6 has not
been complied with may serve and file with the administrative law judge a motion to compel
discovery, naming as respondent the party refusing or failing to comply with Section 11507.6.
The motion shall state facts showing the respondent party failed or refused to comply with
Section 11507.6, a description of the matters sought to be discovered, the reason or reasons why
the matter is discoverable under that section, that a reasonable and good faith attempt to contact
the respondent for an informal resolution of the issue has been made, and the ground or grounds
of respondent's refusal so far as known to the moving party.

(b) The motion shall be served upon respondent party and filed within 15 days after the
respondent party first evidenced failure or refusal to comply with Section 11507.6 or within 30
days after request was made and the party has failed to reply to the request, or within another
time provided by stipulation, whichever period is longer.

(¢) The hearing on the motion to compel discovery shall be held within 15 days after the
motion is made, or a later time that the administrative law judge may on the judge's own motion
for good cause determine. The respondent party shall have the right to serve and file a written
answer or other response to the motion before or at the time of the hearing.

(d) Where the matter sought to be discovered is under the custody or control of the
respondent party and the respondent party asserts that the matter is not a discoverable matter
under the provisions of Section 11507.6, or is privileged against disclosure under those
provisions, the administrative law judge may order lodged with it matters provided in
subdivision (b) of Section 915 of the Evidence Code and examine the matters in accordance with
its provisions.

(e) The administrative law judge shall decide the case on the matters examined in camera, the
papers filed by the parties, and such oral argument and additional evidence as the administrative
law judge may allow.

(f) Unless otherwise stipulated by the parties, the administrative law judge shall no later than
15 days after the hearing make its order denying or granting the motion. The order shall be in
writing setting forth the matters the moving party is entitled to discover under Section 11507.6.
A copy of the order shall forthwith be served by mail by the administrative law judge upon the
parties. Where the order grants the motion in whole or in part, the order shall not become



effective until 10 days after the date the order is served. Where the order denies relief to the
moving party, the order shall be effective on the date it is served.

HISTORY: Added Stats 1968 ch 808 § 5. Amended Stats 1971 ch 1303 § 8; Stats 1980 ch 548 § 2; Stats 1995 ch
938 § 32 (SB 523), operative July 1, 1997.

§ 11508. Time and place of hearing

(a) The agency shall consult the office, and subject to the availability of its staff, shall
determine the time and place of the hearing. The hearing shall be held at a hearing facility
maintained by the office in Sacramento, Oakland, Los Angeles, or San Diego and shall be held at
the facility that is closest to the location where the transaction occurred or the respondent resides.

(b) Notwithstanding subdivision (a), the hearing may be held at either of the following
places:

(1) A place selected by the agency that is closer to the location where the transaction
occurred or the respondent resides.

(2) A place within the state selected by agreement of the parties.

(¢) The respondent may move for, and the administrative law judge has discretion to grant or
deny, a change in the place of the hearing. A motion for a change in the place of the hearing shall
be made within 10 days after service of the notice of hearing on the respondent.

Unless good cause is identified in writing by the administrative law judge, hearings shall be
held in a facility maintained by the office.

HISTORY: Added Stats 1945 ch 867 § 1. Amended Stats 1963 ch 710 § 1; Stats 1967 ch 17 § 39; Stats 1987 ch 50
§ 1; Stats 1995 ch 938 § 33 (SB 523), operative July 1, 1997; Stats 2005 ch 674 § 22 (SB 231), effective January 1,
2006.



PROOF OF SERVICE

At the time of service, I was over 18 years of age and not a party to this action. My business address
is Fair Political Practices Commission, 1102 Q Street, Suite 3000, Sacramento, California 95811.

On January 24, 2024, 1 served the following document(s):

O

Statement to Respondent;

FPPC Case No. 2019-00464: Accusation;

Notice of Defense for Daniel Ramos (Two Copies);

Notice of Defense for Ricardo Ramos (Two Copies);

Notice of Defense for Arley Arsineda (Two Copies);

Selected Sections of the California Government Code, Administrative Procedure Act.

] By Personal Delivery. I personally delivered the document(s) listed above to the person(s)
at the address(es) as shown on the service list below.

XI By personal service. At I 1SS0 @/p.m.:

L] I personally delivered the document(s) listed above to the person(s) at the
address(es) as shown on the service list below.

X By providing the document(s) listed above with instructions for registered process
server to personally deliver the envelope(s) to the person(s) at the address(es) set
forth on the service list below. The signed proof of service by the registered
process server will be attached as soon as it is available.

I am a resident or employed in the county where the mailing occurred. The envelope or package
was placed in the mail in Sacramento County, California.

Daniel Ramos
dramos(@ci.adelanto.ca.us
18718 Arbor Court
Adelanto, CA 92301

Ricardo Ramos
Rickramos63@yahoo.com
12825 Jade Road
Victorville, CA 92392

Arley Arsineda
15402 W. Sage St. Suite 208
Victorville, CA 92392

SERVICE LIST




I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the above is true
and correct. Executed on January 24, 2024.

——

Suzanna Gevorkyan
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=

*Candidate Intention Statement

CJAmendment (Explain)

Check One:  [f(nitial

Date Stamp

"RECEIVED
JUL 16 2018

CALIFORNIA

FORM 501

For Official Use Only

1. Candidate Information:

NAME OF CANDIDATE (Last, First, Middie initial) DAYTIME TELEPHONE NUMBER

FAX NUMBER (optional)

E-MAIL (optional)

Ronos | Danie\ I (157) 504~ 42473 )
STREET ADDRESS CITY STATE Z|P CODE
15204 Wrapaler \n Jeroedille Ca Q1222 ,
OFFICE SOUGHT (POSITIONTITLE) AGENCY NAME DISTRICT NUMBER, i applicable. MNON_FAR‘HSAN

Sy =5

Ch +ﬂ Ct}\.\\" [ \N\ @\"Y\\O ey’ | PARTY:
OFFICE JURISDICTION !
O state (compete Part 2,)
. . 2018 - C
Mcity [Ocounty [OMuiti-County:

(Name of Muit-County Jurisdiction)

" (Year of Election)

2. State Candidate Expenditure Limit Statement:

(CalPERS and CalSTRS candidates, judges, judicial candidates, and candidates for local offices do not complete Part 2.).*

Primary/general election Speclal/runoff election

(Year of Elpction) (Year of Electlon)

(Check one box)
] 1 accept the voluntary expenditure ceiling for the election stated above.

1 do not accept the voluntary expenditure ceiling for the election stated above.
Amendment;

O | did not exceed the expenditure ceiling in the primary or special election heldon: —/_ {

the general or special run-off election.

(Mark if applicable)

and | accept the voluntary expenditure ceiling for

[ on — / , | contributed personal funds in excess of the expenditure ceiling for the election stated above.

EERY '

3. Verification:

| certify under penalty of perjury under the laws of the Statn] of California that the foregoing is true and correct.

A R TS

Executed on Signature

(f)mnth\, day, year)

\L) (Candidatef——

FPPC Form 501 (Jan/2016)
FPPC Advice: advice @fppc.ca.gov (866/275-3772)
www.fppc.ca.gov.
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Statement of Organization
Recipient Committee
Statement Type [ Fnitial

®/ Not yet qualified
or

« . £ Date qualified as commitiee

/- /

[HODIZ(

[J Amendment

/. /

O Termination ~ See Part 5

/.

ECEIVEDS AND FILE e RIIel VA

i} the office of the Secretary of Staf

of the Stste of California

JUL 26 2018

/.

Date qu'aﬂified as E:ommlttge

Date' of termination

FORM 410 |

For Official Use Only

.D. Number
(if applicable)

\HO@ 2L

NAME OF COMMITTEE

NAME OF TREASURER

Licovdo  Rawmes

STREET ADDRESS {NO P.O. BOX)

Ramos €or Counesl 20\® 28625 Sade o
STREET ADDRESS (NO P.O. BOX) CITY STATE ZIP_ CODE AREA CODE/PHONE
\S40L W. Saae S ek 208 A, 42392 \etor\ille Ce Q1227 (160)397-34Tn
C{TY STATE Z1p CODE AREA CODE/PHONE NAME OF ASSISTANT TREASURER, IF ANY
K aim\rda\\e: Ca QML (151)5H0%-4234 _Zedia Kevaan
MAILING ADDRESS {IF DIFFERENT) . had STREET ADDRESS {NO P.0, BOX)
N /A V0185 Tolliver =t
E-MAIL ADDRESS {(REQUIRED) / FAX (OPTIONAL) i cITy . STATE ZIP CODE AREA CODE/PHONE
Noretor danit\reencs @ amail. com Adelanlo Co___ 0250\ (60 ol 1-5305
COUNTY OF DOMICILE JURISDICTION WHERE COMMITTEE ISACTIVE NAME O_F PRINCIPAL OFFICER(S) R
Yodr BeEr OO VickorcVille
’ STREET ADDRESS {NO .0, BOX)
CITY ' STATE 2IP CODE AREA CODE/PHONE

Attach addjtional information on appropriately labeled:continuation sheets,

3::Verification:

penalty of per]ury under the Iaws of the Stat\of California that the fore, ednd correct
Executed on ;/0 ‘ g By _
D TE l\—’—o a SIGNAJURE OF TREASURER OR ASSISTANT TREASURER
Executed on TU\‘\\ \’\ il 20\B>, By .
DATE SIGNATURE OF CONTROLLING OFFICEHOLDER, CANDIDATE, OR STATE MEASURE PROPONENT
ecuted on . By
DATE SIGNATURE OF CONTROLLING OFFICEHOLDER, CANDIDATE, OR STATE MEASURE PROPONENT
: E;‘ecuted on By .
_DATE SIGNATURE OF CONTROLLING OFFICEHOLDER, CANDIDATE, OR STATE MEASURE PROPONENT

Clear Page

Print

FPPC Form 410 (February/2018)

FPPC Advice: advice@fppc.ca.gov (866/275-3772)

www.fppc.ca.gov



Statement of Organization

Recipient Committee
INSTRUCTIONS ON REVERSE

Page 2

COMMITTEE NAME 1.D. NUMBER

Raonos For Comer\ 2012 1 A4DB\ZL

¢ All committees must list the financial institution where the campaign bank account is located.

NAME OF FINANCIAL INSTITUTION - AREA CODE/PHONE - BANK ACCOUNT NUMBER
Banl 0F Pmerica (Te) 2\ - 3004 325 043 Sbl 1w\
ADDRESS cITY STATE ZIP CODE
\ Q0 ey _.\l alley o i\g‘{fw\[‘i le Cer Y

of Comimitts
Controlled Committee

* List the name of each controlling officeholder, candidate, or state measure proponent. f candidate or officeholder controlled, also list the elective office sought or held, and
district number, if any, and the year of the election.

“Coriplete'the applicable sections. <

* Listthe political party with which each officeholder or candidate is affiliated or check “nonpartisan.” Stating “No party preference” is acceptable.

o If this.committee acts jointly with another controlled committee, list the name and identification number of the other controlled committee.

ELECTIVE OFFICE SOUGHT OR HELD YEAROF PARTY

NAME OF CANDIDATE/OFFICEHOLDER/STATE MEASURE PROPONENT (INCLUDE DISTRICT NUMBER IF APPLICABLE) ELECTION

CHECK ONE
Nonpartisan | Partisan [(list political party below)

Damel T. Rawmes Vicke\i e C“\Sc\t\ Coonch| SeakdE| 208 X | _

Nonpartisan | Partisan |(iist political party below)

Primarily Formed Committee Primarily formed to support or oppose specific candidates or measures in a single election. List below:

CANDIDATE(S) NAME OR MEASURE(S) FULL TITLE (INCLUDE BALLOT NO. OR LETTER) CANDIDATE(S) OFFICE SOUGHT OR HELD OR MEASURE(S) JURISDICTION
IF A RECALL, STATE “RECALL” IN FRONT OF THE OFFICEHOLDER’S NAME, {INCLUDE DISTRICT NO., CITY OR COUNTY, AS APPLICABLE) CHECK ONE
SUPPORT QPPQOSE
SUPPORT QPPOSE
FPPC Form 410 (February/2018)
Clear Page Print FPPC Advice: advice@fppc.ca.gov (866/275-3772)

www.fppc.ca.gov
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RecCipiciit Committée
Campaign Statement
Cover Page

JVER PAGE

Date Stamp

RECEIVED

Statement covers period

from ‘\ ’\ - 1@\@)

SEE INSTRUCTIONS ON REVERSE through M\~ Yo ~ ZO\B,

SEP 27 2018
ity Clerk’s Offie

Date of election if applicable:
{Month, Day, Year)

For Official Use Only

£S5

N L 20\8

1. Type of Recipient Committee: All committees - Complete Parts 1, 2, 3, and 4.

M Officeholder, Candidate Controlled Committee J Primarily Formed Ballot Measure

O state Candidate Election Committee Committee

O Recall O controlled

{Also Complele Part 5) Sponsored
{Also Complele Part 6) .

[ ] General Purpose Committee
Sponsored
O small Contributor Committee
O Ppotitical Party/Central Committee

Primarily Formed Candidate/

Officeholder Committee
{Aiso Complete Part 7)

2. Type of Statement:

E( Preelection Statement
] Semi-annual Statement

] Termination Statement
(Also file a Form 410 Termination)

[J Amendment (Explain below)

[ quarterly Statement
[J special Odd-Year Report

3. Committee Information

L.D. NUMBER U{OB\L{G

COMMITTEE NAME (OR CANDIDATE'S NAME iIF NO COMMITTEE)

Rﬁ\mos cor C,\N Counci\ 20\¢

STREET ADDRESS (NO P.O. BOX)

\SHoz. W Sage sk, Suvre 209

CiTY STATE ZIP CODE AREA CODE/PHONE

Nickordille Ca 42392 (O51)504-u234

MAILING ADDRESS (IF DIFFERENT) NO. AND STREET OR P.0. BOX

STATE ZIP CODE AREA CODE/PHONE

ciTY

OPTIONAL: FAX/{E-MAIL ADDRESS

Treasurer(s)

NAME OF TREASURER

Ricardo  Rownos _
12825 Tade vd.  letorlille Ca 92397 (M-St

STATE AREA CODE/PHONE ~

Zecwa Kevaan
NAME OF ASSISTANT TREASURER, IF ANY

Vo189 Tellijey s+

MAILING ADDRESS
A\ e\anto Ca  a250\ (740) (a1~ 5305
STATE ZIP CODE AREA CODE/PHONE

vote Fordaniel vamos @ o\\mcu\ com

OPTIONAL: FAX/E-MAIL ADDRESS

CITY ZIP CODE

CiTY

\loke fov danel famos ( amearl. com
4. Verification v

| have used all reasonable diligence in preparing and reviewing this statement and to the best,of my knowledge the infor
certify under penalty of perjury rnder thr laws of the State of California that the foregoing is trlle and correct. ’

Alig o N

Executed on q

ntfineg herein and in the attached schedules is true and complete. |

Date

l Trea: re rAssistant Treasurer
N

Signature of Controlling Offi ceholde@ndldate State Measure Proponent or Responsible Officer of Sponsor

co—— % x\

Executed on Nl “2-C 2.0\ e’ Y
A Date

Executed on N
Date

Signature of Controlling Officeholder, Candidate, State Measure Proponent

Executed on

oWk o

Date

Signature of Controlling Officeholder, Candidate, State Measure Proponent

EPPC Form 460 {Jan/2016)
FPPC Advice: advice@fppc.ca.gov (866/275-3772)

Nb317-5470



ReCiBitéﬂt Committee
Campaign Statement
Cover Page

Date Stamp

RECEIVED

Statement covers period

from i~-\-20\8

Page of

SEP 27 2018

Date of election if applicable:

(Month, Day, Year) For Official Use Cnly

SEE INSTRUGTIONS ON REVERSE through M\ T \e — ZOAES

55

Gty Clerk’s Offie
- Lo 20\8

1. Type of Recipient Committee: Al Committees — Complete Parts 1, 2, 3, and 4.

E{ Officeholder, Candidate Controlled Committee O Primarily Formed Ballot Measure

State Candidale Election Commitiee Committee
O Recalt O Controlled
{Also Complzte Pan 5) Spensored
(Alsa Complele Part 6}

{1 General Purpose Commitiee
Sponsocred
Smalt Contribuior Committee
Polilical Party/Central Committee

0 Primarily Formed Candidate/

Officeholder Commitiee
[Also Complete Part 7)

2. Type of Statement:

Preeleclion Statement
O semi-annual Statement

O Termination Statement
(Aiso file a Form 410 Termination)

O Amendment (Explain below}

O Quarterly Statement
[ special Odd-Year Repori

3. Committee Information

COMMITTEE NAME (OR CANDIDATE'S NAME IF NG COMMITTEE)

Renos Fov LA‘\-\I Couvncil 2o\

STREETADDRESS (NO R.O. BOX)

S0z W, Saqe k. Suvve 209

CITY STATE ZIP CODE AREA CODE/PHONE

Wickodille Ca 42392 (51)Sce-4234

MAILING ADDRESS {IF DIFFERENT) NO. AND STREET OR £.0. BOX

CITY STATE ZIP CODE AREA CODE/PHONE

OPTIONAL: FAX[E-MAILADDRESS

Nove Fov daniel famss

Treasurer(s}

NAME OF TREASURER

Bicardo  Roanos
MAILING ADDRESS
12825 Tade o \l\&kcv\h\\e Cen G239
CITY STATE ZIP CODE AREA CODE/PHONE

Zeow Kevaa

NAME OF ASSISTANT TREASURER, IF ANY

Vo139 Telligey s

MAILING ADDRESS
Ad e\ Co. 230\ (40) (o1 1-S305
STATE ZIP CODE AREA CODE/PHONE

\ote Foydaniel vamos @ qmatl-ctﬁm

OPTIONAL: FAX / E.MAIL ADDRESS

CITY

B amal. conn
4, Verification W

| have used all reasonable diligence in preparing and reviewing this statement and to the best,of my knowledge the infon
certify under penally of perjury nderiT laws of the State of California that the foregoing is trae and correct. f

a)

Signalture of Controfling Officeholdef, ndldate State Measure Pmpmcnl ar Responsible Officer of Sponsor

Signature of Coniroling Ofiiceholder, Candidate, State Measura Proponent

Executed on 8y AN
Date
po— 4 ,;cl -
Executed on =3 oW 1’0 215 ay
L Date
Executed on By
Date
Execuled on 8y
Dale

Signature of Controlting Officeholder, Candidate, State Measure Proponent
EPPC Form 460 (lan/2016)
FPPC Advice: advice@fppc.ca.gov (866/275-3772}

2o\ S-St



Recipient Committee
Campaign Statement
Cover Page — Part 2

/

COVER PAGE - PART 2

5. Officeholder or Candidate Controlled Committee

NAME OF OFFICEHOLDER OR CANDIDATE

onae \

T . Eamos

OFFICE SOUGHT OR HELD (INCLUDE LOCATION AND DISTRICT NUMBER IF APPLICABLE)

Ly Covnai\ e \oer '\Iic:%w\h\\e

RESIDENTIAL/BOSINESS ADDRESS (NO. AND STREET)

CiTY STATE ZIP

\SHOZ \k\-%&.ﬁﬁ ek . Sodke 200, \hajﬁm\}ll\t Ca QL2

Related Committees Not Included in this Statement: List any committees
nof included in this statement that are controlled by yous or are primarily formed to recejve
cantributions or make expenditures on behalf of your candidacy.

COMIMTTEE NAME

1.0. NUMBER

NAIE OF TREASURER CONTROLLED COMMITTEE?

[ ves O no
COMMITTEE ADDRESS STREET ADDRESS (NO R.O. BOX)
cITY STATE ZIF CODE AREA CODE/PHONE
COMIMITTEE NAME 1.0. NUMBER
NAME OF TREASURER CONTROLLED COMMITTEE?

[ yes O no
COMMITTEE ADDRESS STREET ADDRESS (NO P.O. BOX)
cIrY STATE ZIF CODE AREA CODE/PHONE

Primarily Formed Ballot Measure Committee

NAME OF BALLOT MEASURE

BALLOTNO. OR LETTER JURISDICTION

[ suppoRT
[ opPose

ldentify the controlling officeholder, candidate, or state measure proponent, if any.

NAME OF OFFICEHOLDER, CANDIDATE, OR PROFONENT

OFFICE SOUGHT OR HELD

DISTRICT NO. IF ANY

Primarily Formed Candidate/Officeholder Committee Listnames of
officeholder(s) or candidate(s) for which this commitiee is primarily formed.,

NAME OF OFFICEBOLDER OR CANDIDATE

NAME OF OFFICEHOLDER OR CANDHDATE

NAME OF OFFICEHOLDER OR CANDIDATE

NAME OF OFFICEHOLDER OR CANDIDATE

OFFICE SOUGHT OR HELD
[] suPrORT
{1 oprPOsE
OFFICE SOUGHT OR HELD
[] suPPORT
] oppose
OFFICE SOUGHT OR HELD
] suPPORT
1 orrose
OFFICE SOUGHT OR HELD
[] suPPORT
[] orPosE

Attach continuation sheets if necessary

FPPC Form 460 {Jan/2016)
FPPC Advice: advice@fppc.ca.gov (B66/275-3772)
www.fppc.ca.gov



i

Campaign Disclosure Statement

ik

Amounts may be rounded

fo whole dollars, )
S ummary Page St?tement:.?overs gﬂod
from \- \-
WL 201G
SEE INSTRUCTIONS ON REVERSE through Page of
NAME OF FILER 1D, NUMBER - \ O R\ Zto
amel T QL‘LW\DQ NOT Yot ‘Ei_-cc.c\\itzk

. . . Column A Colurmn B i

Contributions Received TOTA TS RO Lowmn B Calen.dar.Year Summary for (::andldates
{FROM ATTAGHED SCHEDULES) TOTAL TO DATE Running in Both the State Primary and

5 @1{*00

R e

General Elections

1. Monetary Contributions ..o Schedule A, Line 3 4 through 6130 71 1o Date
2. Loans Received. ... Schedule B, Line 3 Y24 ¢ o

3. SUBTOTAL CASH CONTRIBUTIONS oo, AddLines1+2  § % V000 5@‘7 %900 A S s P §_ &

4. Nonmonetary Contributions.......ccoceevvevennncccrene Schedule C, Line 3 *Vh ’fé 21. Expenditures &'5 :,b

5. TOTAL CONTRIBUTIONS RECEIVED.......ooooo AddLines3+4 S ®_-,<P 7\ 900 5 @“' K St Made $ 5
Expenditures Made i imi or State

8. gayments Made e eteere e eeeeaeeenenees Sthedule E, Line 4 S®’¢ ‘\-1 % 3 % 1'\,-11':L g):r):i?;;?;;e Hmit Summary for Sta

7. Loans Made....... e Sehiedule H, Line 3
8. SUBTOTAL CASH PAYMENTS .....ccovcvinniircnisniecersnns
9. Accrued Expenses (Unpaid BillS) .o

Add Lines 6+ 7
..Schedule F, Ling 3
10. Nonmonetary Adjustment...........ccco e, Schedide C, Line 3

11. TOTAL EXPENDITURES MADE. ... Add Lines 8 +9 + 10

i
s(g‘j‘é’ VW12
b

&
5% 1,122
@

T

¢
$ @ A\W12-2-

% @-;:#‘ 122

22. Cumulative Expenditures Made”
(I Subject to Voluntary Expenditure Limit)

Date of Election Total to Date

Current Cash Statement

12. Beginning Cash Balance .............c.c.cccoven.. Previous Summary Page, Line 16 § ‘ﬁ

13. Cash ReCIPIS .o Column A, Line 3 above 724

14. Miscellaneous Increases to Cash ... Schedule I, Line 4 Q{’

15, Cash Payments ..., COlumin A, Line 8 above {b

16. ENDING CASH BALANCE .................. Add Lines 12 + 13 + 14, then subtrag! Line 15 § &
if this is a termination statement, Line 16 must be zero.

17. LOAN GUARANTEES RECEIVED.......cccoovviiirce Schedule 8, Part2 3

Cash Equivalents and Outstanding Debts
18. Cash Equivalents

19, Qutstanding Debts.....covoccveirireranens

See instructions on reverse

Add Line 2 + Line 9 in Column B above

SN

To calculate Column B,

add amounis in Column
Ato the corresponding
amounts from Column B

of your last report. Some
amourtts in Column A may
be negative figures that
should be subtracted irom
previous period amounts. If
this is the first report being
filed for this calendar year,
only carry over the amounts
from Lines 2, 7, and 9 {if
any).

(mnvddiyy)
el S $ Q
/ / s

*Amounts in this section may be different from amounts
reported in Column B.

FPPC Form 460 (Jan/2016)

FPPC Advice: advice@fppce.ca.gov (866/275-3772)
www.fppc.ca.gov



Schedile A
Monetary Coniributions Received

Amounts may be rounded
to whole dollars.

Statement covers period

from A\~ - 20D

Wt~ 20
SEE INSTRUCTIONS ON REVERSE through = Page of
NAME OF FILER
‘ LD. NUMBEéﬁt‘qG%ize .
Taniel T, Kasos -
IF AN INDIVIDUAL. ENTER AMOUNT CUMULATIVE TO DATE PER ELECTION
DATE A S COMMETICE. e Errem 1.5 sinancy O VIBUTOR | CONTRIBUTOR | 6,GGUPATION AND EMPLOYER RECEIVED THIS CALENDAR YEAR TO DATE
RECEIVED CODE * (IF SELF-EMPLOYED, ENTER NAKE PERIOD (JAN, 1 - DEC. 31) (IF REQUIRED)
OF BUSINESS)
Voaniel 3. Zawos g@c?m VSic 2ovg Srp ¥avo = ¥ :LDOE:"
gy | 121t Wringler n Dot To open best
NN, L §2%92 ety
0sce
mD -~ o peha
P&U‘-‘\'UJ\AV\ "Dc\-'l\l Y [ GoMm Avhyma Jt»t M'\N‘ h.i-oo?—-u “ 400
g\\q\wﬁ Tl €. golovacle glio. CJoTH
. o OpTy
Tenwvodia , €4 QL0 Oscc
Micheae\ < ?-*::uar,la\\ %E“g Mg i, B . 00
. ) . M O -—
8\1’5‘?1“6 ?._r O. By \ GO 0oty oSS e C«?\—\—-..\ So %‘:.TOO
Tlorvoiia | Ce GyonTy Opty
) [Iscc
[JIND
q|e | 2018 Tivked Kivt e, L) com ¥soo ™ =
VA Murigese vel Oety
Nichorilille | €o G3349 Oscc
IND
Branden Avrsineela SCOM Had stuclhos 4 oo o R Seo o
@l i« o W, MBTH
(SEIBY e Wy OJPTY
Aredoe N W, ey 2394 [lscc
SUBTOTAL $

Schedule A Summary

1. Amount received this pericd — itemized monetary contributions.

(Inciude all Schedule A SUDIOTAIS.) ot n s es s e s e s e e n s s b esn e e ennean

2. Amount received this period — unitemized monetary contributions of less than $100

3. Total monetary contributions received this period.

(Add Lines 1 and 2. Enter here and on the Summary Page, Column A, Line 1.} ..cccoeereeeennen. TOTAL

$@» l\ooe
§5_&

$% 2 e

Oyé

o

‘an—

——

*Coniributor Codes
IND — Individual

COM — Recipient Commitlee

(other than PTY or SCC)
OTH — Other (e.g., business entity}
PTY — Political Parly
SCC - Smalt Contributor Committes

FPPC Form 460 [Jan/2016)
FPPC Advice: advice@fppc.ca.gov (866/275-3772)

www.fppe.ca.gov



L 3
Schedule A (Continuation Sheet) Amounts may be rounded
Monetary Contributions Received ta whole dollars, Statement covers period
from A=\ ~ZO\ B

through W-to- 200D Page of

NAME OF FILER 1D. NUMBER e \yb @iz

o L N . Leon % &L&kﬁ@mﬁ{-

IFAN INDIVIDUAL, ENTER | AMOUNT CUMULATIVE TO DATE PER ELECTION
DATE CONTRIBUTOR
RECRIVED FULL NAME, ST*;ECE;_QETET’?E??SQES%&_&%E,EBSF‘; CONTRIBUTOR CODE * OCCUPATION AND EMPLOYER RECEIVED THIS CALENDAR YEAR TO DATE

(IF SELF-EMPLOYED, ENTER NAME .
OF BUSINESS} PERIOD (JAN. 1- DEC. 31) (IF REQUIRED)

OinD

Clcom
OoTH
ety
Oscc

OmD
Ocom
QoTtH
OpTY
[Oscc

[liND

[Mcom
OoTH
ety
Oscc

Oinp
Ocom
OotH
Opty
Osce

OIND
Ocom
QoTH
gpTy
Oscc

SUBTOTAL &

*Contributor Codes

IND — Individual
COM — Recipient Cammittee
{other than PTY ar SCC)

OTH ~ Other (e.g.. business entily)

PTY — Polilicat Part;

SCC - Small Con!ri)t;u!or Committee FPPC Form 460 (Jan/2016)

FPPC Advice: advice@fppc.ca.gov (866/275-3772)
www.fppe.ca.gov




;
i

e
%

Schedule B —~ Part 1

Amounts may be rounded

H

SCHEDULE B - PART 1

to whole doHars. Sfatement covers period
Loans Receiv Lel— O 2 6
eceived from v V- 2O 8
WL - 20
SEE INSTRUCGCTIONS ON REVERSE through ! la ‘% Page of
NAME OF FILER 1.D. NUMBER
A OB LA
- i . 1
Taece \ T . Roanos BT i mc et
FULL NAME, STREET ADDRESS AND ZIP CODE IF AN INDIVIDUAL, ENTER OUTSTANDING o tel o “ o (9)
' OCCUPATION AND EMPLOYER A AN AMOUNT | apounT PAID | OUISTANDING | INTEREST ORIGINAL CUMULATIVE
OF LENDER ) RECEIVED THIS BALANCE AT PAID THIS AMOUNT OF | CONTRIBUTIONS
(IF COMNITTEE, ALSO ENTER 1.3, HUMBER) {IF SELR.EMPLOYED, ENTER BEGINNING THIS OR FORGIVEN | o 65k OF THIS
- b NAME OF BUSINESS) PERIOD PERIOD THIS PERIOD * PERIOD PERIOD LOAN TO DATE
[} paip CALENDAR YEAR
5 5 % s 3
[ ForGIVEN RATE PER ELECTION™
5 [ § s
T[:] IND [Jcom [JOTH [OPTY [Jsce DATE DUE DATE INCURRED
J eaD CALENDAR YEAR
$ 5 % $ s
[J FORGIVEN Raie PER ELECTION™*
5 s $ §
TD IND COcom [JotH [JPTY [JScC DATE DUE DATE tINCURRED
[ Paip CALENDAR YEAR
3 s 5 5 s
[J FORGIVEN RATE PER ELECTION™
s 5 s 5
ihlj WD [Qcom [JotH [PTY [Jscc DATE DUE DATE INCURRED
SUBTOTALS & $ $ $
(Enter {e) on

Schedule B Summary

1. Loans received thiS PEIIOU ..o crsre e s er et s sraes s ebres st es e e e s ba e st e sate s esasassaannasaenessens

(Total Column (b) plus unitemized loans of less than $100.)

2. Loans paid or forgiven this PEriOT ... . ... et err e er e e aae e e arntn e s e nnnees

{Total Column (c} plus loans under $100 paid or forgiven.)
{Include loans paid by a third party that are also itemized on Schedule A.)

3. Net change this period. (Subtract Line 2 from Line 1.) oo NET § \P
Enter the net here and on the Summary Page, Column A, Line 2.

*Amounts forgiven or paid by anoiher party also rmust be reported on Schedule A,

{ ** I required.

)

(May ba a nagatwe number)

Schedule E, Line 3)

TContributor Codes

IND — Individual
COM — Recipient Committee

{other than PTY or SCC)
QOTH - Other {e.g., business enfity}
PTY — Paolitical Party
SCC — Small Contributor Comrmittee

FPPC Form 460 {Jan/2016)

FPPC Advice: advice@fppc.ca.gov (866/275-3772)

www.fppc.ca.gov



i

L

&,
:

Schedule B - Part 2
Loan Guarantors

SEE INSTRUCTIONS ON REVERSE

Amounts may be rounded
to whole doliars.

Statement covers period

(-2

from

through A\ ~ o~ 2010

Page

3

SCHEDULE B - PART 2

of

NAME OF FILER

Teneel T Reowvos - —
FULL NAME, STREET ADDRESS AND IF AN INDIVIDUAL, ENTER AMOUNT BALANCE
ZI CODE OF GUARANTOR CONTRIBUTOR QCCUPATION AND EMPLOYER LOAN GUARANTEED CUMULATIVE OUTSTANDING
(IF COMMITTEE. ALSO ENTER 1.0, NUMBER) CODE uF ﬁf;;fg;ﬁ‘;fggg:ﬁﬂ THIS PERIOD TO DATE TO DATE
D LENDER CALENDAR YEAR
O com §
PER ELECTION
LlotH DATE {IF REQUIRED)
OpTy
Oscc 5
CALENDAR YEAR
C1IND LENDER
Ocom $
PER ELEGTION
L oTH DATE (IF REQUIRED)
ety
scc 5
CALENDAR YEAR
[JIND LENDER
[CJcom H
PER ELECTION
[JoTH DATE (IF REQUIRED)
ety
[CJscc 5
CALENDAR YEAR
CIND LENDER
CJcom $
PER ELECTION
[JOTH DATE (IF REQUIRED)
CiptY
scc 5
Enieron
Summary Page.
SUBTOTAL § Line 17 ooty

FPPC Form 460 (Jan/2016)
FPPC Advice: advice@fppc.ca.gov [866/275-3772)

www.fppc.ca.gov
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Schedule C
Nonmonetary Contributions Received

SEE INSTRUCTIONS ON REVERSE

Amounts may be rounded
to whole dollars.

Statement covers period

from ‘""_\ -zo\8

Page of

NAME OF FILER

Toan e \ . Q.c:amo'g

1.D. NUMBER

A HO B\

—

—

DATE FULL NAME, STREET ADDRESS AND

RECEIVED ZIP CODE CF CONTRIBUTOR
{IF COMMITTEE. ALSD ENTER 0. NUMBER)

CONTRIBUTOR
CCDE *

IF AN INDIVIDUAL, ENTER

OCCUPATION AND EMPLOYER
(IF SELF-EMPLOYED, ENTER
NAME OF BUSINESS)

CUMULATIVE TO
DESCRIPTION OF AMOUNT/ DATE PER ELECTION

coopsORsERvices | FARMARKET | oy pypar vear TO DATE
(JAN 1 - DEC 31) (IF REQUIRED}

] IND

O com
TomH
aeTy
dscc

TIIND

QOcom
T OTH
M eTy
sce

OiND

acom
[ OTH
OpTY
gsce

OIND

Ocoum
OoTH
geTy
ascc

Attach additional information on appropriately iabeled continuation sheels.

SUBTOTAL §

Schedule C Summary

1. Amount received this period — itemized nonmonetary contributions. Lb IND — Individual _
(Include all SChedule C SUBIOMAIS.}...... e oo eeie e et e trtes e ereeeesasres e eeeees st tessassesasessesaseecnseaasensatesanesessoemsen % COM ~ Recipient Committee

2. Amount received this period — unitemized nonmonetary coniributions of less than $100

3. Total nonmonetary contributions received this period.

(Add Lines 1 and 2. Enter here and on the Summary Page, Column A, Lines 4 and 10.).......ccceeeee. TOTAL & \b

“Contributor Codes

d) {other than PTY ar SCC)
QOTH — Other {e.g., business entily)

PTY — Politicat Party

SCC — Small Contributor Committee

FPPC Form 460 (Jan/2016)
FPPC Advice: advice@fppc.ca.gov {866/275-3772)
www.fppc.ca.gov



Sche
Summary of Expenditures Amo;mfshm?ydbﬁlrounded Statement covers period
Supporting/Opposing Other o whote doTars.
Candidates, Measures and Committees

from L\~ 2018

ey
SEE INSTRUCTIONS ON REVERSE through b~ 2015 Page of
NAME OF FILER 1.D. NUMBER
4L 0B\
anmel T Ragnoc e
NAME OF CANDIDATE, OFFICE, AND DISTRICT, OR CUMULATIVE TO DATE PER ELECTION
DATE : . : TYPE OF PAYMENT DESCRIPTION AMOUNT THIS CALENDAR YEAR TO DATE
MEASURE NUMEEEF? gé'ELT,E?E%ND JHURISDICTION, (IF REQUIRED) PERIOD {JAN. 1- DEC. 31) @F REQUIRED)
[0 Monetary
Contribution
[] Nonmonetary
Contribution
[1 Independent
| Support [0 Oppose Expendiiure
[ Monetary
Contribution
[} Nonmonetary
Contribution
[ independent
| Support | Oppose Expenditure
[ Monetary
Contribution
[[] Nonmonetary
Contribution
[] Independent
[0 support [0 oppose Expenditure
SUBTOTAL $ (/s
Schedule D Summary
1. [temized contributions and independent expenditures made this period. (Include all Schedule D subfotals. ). P Cb
2. Unitemized contributions and independent expenditures made this period of Under $100. .. oot e e e % &
3. Total contributions and independent expenditures made this period. (Add Lines 1 and 2. Do not enter on the Summary Page.) .......... TOTAL.. & LP

FPPC Form 460 (Jan/2016)
FPPC Advice; advice@fppc.ca.gov (866/275-3772)
www.fppc.ca.gov



4

{

Scheduie D

(Continuation Sheet)

Summary of Expenditures
Supporting/Opposing Other
Candidates, Measures and Committees

Amounts may be rounded

to whole dollars.

Statement covers period

from \— "\—Z.M%

through W-l—20:8

Page

_SCHEDULE D (CONT.)

46

of

NAME OF FILER

"ba«"w\m\f__’ \ S . EQMD%

[.D. NUMBER

Ao 8l26

L

&s_‘!_.l/

P} i
T N N O

NAME OF CANDIDATE, OFFICE. AND DISTRICT, OR
MEASURE NUMBER OR LETTER AND JURISDICTION,
OR COMMITTEE

DATE

TYPE OF PAYMENT

DESCRIPTION
(tF REQUIRED}

AMOUNT THIS
PERIOD

CUMULATIVE TO DATE

CALENDAR YEAR
(JAN. 1- DEC. 31)

PER ELECTION

TO DATE
{IF REQUIRED}

O suppert -3 oppose

Monetary
Contribution

Nonmonetary
Contribution

Independent
Expendilure

[ support O Oppose

O 0o o Oooo

Monetary
Contribution

Nonmonetary
Contribution

Independent
Expenditure

O Support 1 oppose

[l Monetary

Contribution

Nonmonetary
Contribution

[ Independent

Expenditure

U Suppoit ] Oppose

O

Monetary
Contribution

Nonmonetary
Contribution

Independent
Expenditure

SUBTOTAL

$

>

FPPC

Form 460 (Jan/2016}

FPPC Advice: advice@fppc.ca.gov {866/275-3772)

www.fppc.ca.gov
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Schedule E

Amounts may be rounded
to whole dollars.

" SCHEDULE E

Statement covers period

Payments Made o \-i-za@
Wl ~ 200
SEE INSTRUCTIONS ON REVERSE through A Page of
NAME OF FILER 1.D. NUMBER
, A\HODNLL
TToemie\ TN Lo A ‘al

CODES: If one of the following codes accurately describes the payment, you may enter the code. Otherwise, describe the payment.

CMP  campaign paraphernalia/misc, MBR member communications RAD radio airtime and production costs
CNS campaign consultants MTG meelings and appearances RFD returned contributions
CTB contribution (explain nonmonetary)” OFC office expenses SAL campaign workers® salaries
CVC civic donations PET petition circulating TEL tw or cable airdime and production costs
FiL  candidate filing/ballot fees PHO phone banks TRC candidate travel, lodging, and meals
FNO  fundraising events POL  polling and survey research TRS stafffspouse travel, lodging. and meals
IND  independent expenditure supporting/opposing others (explain)* POS postage, delivery and messenger services TSF  transfer between committees of the same candidate/sponsor
LEG legal defense PRO professional services {legal, accounting) VOT voter registration
LIT  campaign iiterature and mailings PRT print ads WEB information technology costs (internet, e-mail)
NAME AND ADDRESS OF PAYEE
{IF COMMITTEE, ALS0 ENTER 1. & MUMBER) CODE OR DESCRIPTION OF PAYMENT AMOUNT PAID
Y?’»\ov\o\ Gevave  Pevadn 9 o0
VoW 0D . Deane S e &\ﬁ‘ oo
Gddawille , Can 238 fcx
von N e Ovvevoves e o
* Payments that are contributions or independent expenditures must also be summarized on Schedule D. SUBTOTAL $
Schedule E Summary
ol
1. itemized payments made this period. (Include all SChedUIB B SUDIOIAIS. ) o e s esar s ss e e s s eatres s s b e srsrena s sssees esrstearsnreserrsn @F‘ LW
2. Unitemized payments made this perfod of UNOEr $100 ... . ettt e e et et e ete s seees e e et et eam e et asmeeae et eet e e et e s emeas e eaamessmmesmeasser sy annen $ ‘oé
3. Total interest paid this period on loans. (Enter amount from Schedule B, Part 1, Columin (8).) .o vt $ K]b
. . . . @: 1 =
4. Total payments made this period. (Add Lines 1, 2, and 3. Enter here and on the Summary Page, Column A, Line 6.) ... TOTAL § L\ Ve
FPPC Form 460 (Jan/20156)

FPPC Advice: advice@fppc.ca.gov (866/275-3772)
www.fppc.ca.gov



i ,
Scheu“ule E Amounts may be rounded -
Statement covers period

(Continuation Sheet) to whole dollars.
i pw)
Payments Made from L\ ~ZO\Z
\-lo- 2ot
SEE INSTRUCTIONS ON REVERSE through © Page of
NAME OF FILER 1.D. NUMBER
UMBER T-\ 0 B 28
- g .
DC«“\«’.‘.\ 3 - ’\2:.1\{\/\&:__5‘1\ phes =t :
CODES: If one of the following codes accurately describes the payment, you may enter the code. Otherwise, describe the payment.
CMP  campaign paraphernalia/misc. MBR member communications RAD radio airtime and production costs
CNS  campaign consultants MTG meetings and appearances RFD returned contributions
CTB contribution (explain nonmonetary)* OFC office expenses SAL campaign workers' salaries
CVC civic donations PET petition circulating TEL tv. or cable airtime and production costs
FIL  candidate filing/ballot fees PHO phone banks TRC candidate travel, lodging, and meals
FND fundraising events POL polling and survey research TRS stafifspouse travel, lodging, and meals
IND  independent expenditure supporting/fopposing others (explain)* POS postage, delivery and messenger services TSF  fransfer between committees of the same candidate/sponsor
LEG legal defense PRO professional services (legal, accounting) VOT voter registration
LIT  campaign literature and mailings PRT print ads WEB information technology costs (internet, e-maif)
NAME AND ADDRESS OF PAYEE
(IF COMMITTEE, ALSQ ENTER | 0. NUMBER) CODE OR DESCRIPTION OF PAYMENT AMOUNT PAID
* Payments that are contributions or independent expenditures must aiso be summarized on Schedule D. SUBTOTAL §

FPPC Form 460 (Jan/2016)
FPPC Advice: advice@fppc.ca.gov {866/275-3772)

ver Ermpnmn e ey



:
]

i

R

Amounts may be rounded
Schedule F to wholeydoltars. Statement covers period

Accrued Expenses (Unpaid Bills) trom L=\~ Z-O\B

through -bo-20\B Page of

SEE INSTRUCTIONS ON REVERSE
NAME OF FILER I.D. NUMBER -ﬁ; (40 BI?—(@

“Dane\ 3. Eouwnas M%—@mﬁli

CODES: If one of the following codes accurately describes the payment, you may enter the code. Otherwise, describe the payment.

CMP campaign paraphernalia/misc. MBR member communications RAD radio airtime and produclion costs
CNS  campaign consultants MTG meetings and appearances RFD returned contributions
CTB contribution {explain nonmenetary)* OFC office expenses SAL campaign workers' salaries
CVC civic donations PET petition circulating TEL t.v. or cable airtime and production costs
FIL  candidate filing/ballot fees PHO phone banks TRC candidate Iravel, lodging, and meals
FND  fundraising events POL  polling and survey research TRS staff/spouse travel, lodging, and meals
IND  independent expenditure supporting/opposing others (explain)® POS postage, delivery and messenger services T8F transfer between committees of the same candidate/sponsor
LEG legal defense PRO professional services (legal, accounting) VOT voter registration
LIT  campaign literature and mailings PRT print ads WEB information technology costs (internet, e-mail)
{a) (b} {c} (d)
NAME AND ADDRESS OF CREDITOR CODE OR OUTSTANDING AMOUNT INCURRED AMOUNT PAID OUTSTANDING
F COMMIFTEE, ALSO ENTER LO. NUMBER) DESCRIPTION OF PAYMENT | pai aNCE BEGINNING THIS PERIOD THIS PERIOD BALANCE AT CLOSE
OF THIS PERIOD (ALSOREPGRT ON E) OF THIS PERIOD
* Payments that are contribulions or independent expenditures must also be SUBTOTALS § L $ -.7l> [ e $ <.,b

summarized on Schedule D.

Schedule F Summary

1. Total accrued expenses incurred this period. ({Include all Schedule F, Column {b) subtotals for A
accrued expenses of $100 or more, plus total unitemized accrued expenses under $100.) v INCURRED TOTALS §

2. Total accrued expenses paid this period. (Include all Schedule F, Column (c) subtotals for payments on .
accrued expenses of $100 or more, plus total unitemized payments on accrued expenses under $100. . iciiiiimnciesic i, PAID TOTALS $ &

3. Net change this period, (Subtract Line 2 from Line 1. Enter the difference here and
on the Summary Page, Column A, Line 9.) ... Cr i RO DAOUROUTUOOTPOTOATVSUTOTSORIN | | - 0. B s

Mak be a negalive number

FPPC Form 460 (lan/2016)
FPPC Advice: advice@fppc.ca.gov (866/275-3772)
www.fppe.ca.gov



G

Schedule F
(Continuation Sheet)
Accrued Expenses (Unpaid Bills)

Amounts may be rounded

to whole dollars.

Statement covers period

from 1=\ = 2018

through A\ —\e— ZO0¥

Page

-----------

NAME OF FILER

r——

Toeve VT Boognos,

L.D. NUMBER:&:\‘-{G AR

et ek Reponioe] |

CODES: If one of the following codes accurately describes the payment, you may enter the code. Otherwise, describe the payment.

MBR
MTG
OFC
PET

CMP
CNS
cTB
CcvC

campaign paraphernalia/misc.
campaign consultants

contribution {(explain nonmonetary}”
civic donations

office expenses
petition circulating

FiL
FND
IND
LEG

candidate filing/ballot fees
fundraising events

independent expenditure supporiing/opposing others (explain)*

legal defense

PHO
POL
PQOS
PRO

phone banks

member communications
meetings and appearances

polling and survey research
postage, delivery and messenger services
professional services (legal, accounting)

LIT  campaign literature and mailings

PRT

print ads

* Payments that are contributions or independent expenditures must also be summarized on Schedule D.

RAD
RFD
SAL
TEL

TRC
TRS
TSF

VOT voler registration

radio airtime and production cosis
refurned contributions
campaign workers’ salaries
t.v. or cable airtime and production costs
candidate travel, lodging, and meals

stafifspouse travel, lodging, and meals
transfer between committees of the same candidaie/sponsor

WEB information technology costs {internet, e-mail)

(a) {b) () )
NAME AND ADDRESS OF CREDITOR CODE OR OUTSTANDING AMOUNT INCURRED AMOUNT PAID OUTSTANDING
(IF COMMITTEE, ALSO ENTER 1.D. NUMBER) DESCRIPTION OF PAYMENT | pa| aNCE BEGINNING THIS PERIOD THIS PERIOD BALANCE AT CLOSE
OF THIS PERIOD {ALSC REFORT ON E) OF THIS PERIOD
SUBTOTALS § o> $ 4 $ £ $ b

FPPC Form 460 (Jan/2016)
FPPC Advice: advice@fppc.ca.gov [B66/275-3772)

www.fppc.ca.gov



Schef;= 2G

Payments Made by an Agent or Independent Amounts may be rounded Statement covers period

Contractor (on Behalf of This Committee) to whote dollars. from L=\ — 201D

through W e-2013

Page of

SEE INSTRUCTIONS OM REVERSE
NAME OF FILER 1.D. NUMBER‘& MO BRI

D Cav & \ "—'S‘ \2::4.% o8,

NAME OF AGENT OR INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR

CODES: If one of the following codes accurately describes the payment, you may enter the code. Otherwise, describe the payment.

CMP campaign paraphernaliaimisc. MBR member communications RAD radio airtime and production costs

CNS campaign consultants MTG meetings and appearances RF3  returned contributions

CTB contribution {explain nonmonetary)* OFC office expenses SAL campaign workers' salaries

CVC civic donalions PET petition circulating TEL Lwv or cable airtime and production costs

FIL  candidale filing/ballot fees PHO phone banks TRC candidate travel, lodging, and meals

FND fundraising events POL  polling and survey research TRS staffispouse travel, lodging, and meals

IND  independent expenditure supportinglopposing others (explain)* POS postage, delivery and messenger services TSF transfer between committees of the same candidate/sponsor
LEG legal defense PRO professional services {legal, accounting) VOT voter registration

LIT  ecampaign literature and mailings PRT print ads WEB informaticn technelogy costs (internet, e-mail}

* Payments that are contributicns or independent expenditures must also be summarized on Schedule D.

NAME AND ADDRESS OF PAYEE OR CREDITOR
{IF COMMITTEE, ALSO ENTER 1.B. NUMBER] CODE OR DESCRIPTION QF PAYMENT AMOUNT PAID

Attach additional information on appropriately labeled continuation sheels. TOTAL* $ 4.>
* Do not transfer to any other schedule or to the Summary Page. This total may not equal the amount paid {o the agent or FPPC Form 460 (Jan/2016)
independent contractor as reported on Schedule E. . EPPC Advice: advice@fppc.ca.gov (866/275-3772)

www.fppc.ca.gov



SCHEDULE H

Schedule H Amounts may be rounded Statement covers period
to whole doliars. .
Loans Made to Others* from 4L =1 — ZO(8
SEE INSTRUCTIONS ON REVERSE through Wrlom 2018 Page of
NAME OF FILER 1.0, NUMBER
Ho MO0 BI2b
\ >c‘«.\r\\-&_\ 5 . (\7—(:@!\4\35 MW
- IF AN INDIVIDUAL, ENTER ) {b} ) {d) e} 4 {s)
FULL NAME, STREET ADDRESS AND ZIP CODE OCCUPATION AND EMPLOYER | CUTSTANDING AMOUNT | RepayMENT Or| OUTSTANDING |  INTEREST ORIGINAL CUMULATIVE
IF conmmgg E_Eg EE}:JI‘IE'EEhIED NUMBER {IF SELF-EMPLOYED, ENTER BE(gﬁmﬂg i'E!'HES LOANED THIS | FORGIVENESS CESEENC?FET'Q}\}IS RECEIVED AMOUNT OF LOANS
{IF ok ' D NUMBER) NAME OF BUSINESS) PERIOD PERICD THIS PERIOD" SERIOD LOAN TO DATE
3 pan CALENDAR YEAR
5 $ % $ H
[F reramven RATE PER ELECTION®
H H s 5 s
DATE DUE DATE INCURREQ
O ran CALENDAR YEAR
s 5 % 3 5
[] ForGivEN RATE PER ELECTION™
5 5 5 5 5
DATE DUE DATE INCURRED
*Loans that are contributions to anather candidate or committee must
also be summarized on Schedule D. Loans forgiven must also be
reported on Schedule E. SUBTOTALS |$ 8 $ 8
{Enter (g) on
Schedule [, Ling 3)
Scheduie H Summary
1. Loans MEAE this PEIIOU .....oe itttk ettt ettt ekt s st es e ssesbs e b esbesm b s esseoss et s £abessanstan e st n st es bt babb et eseeneennestere $ L2
(Total Column (b) plus unitemized loans of less than $100.) i Required
2. Payments FECEIVEA DI JOANS .. ittt e et ee e e eee e et eee e e se s bmmeaeareeaess ettt eesaab bbb atesaas entanarenrrnaneenanna b D
{Total Column (c) plus unitemized payments of less than $100.)
3. Net change this period. (Subtract Ling 2 from LINg 1.) oo et e NET § b

(Enter the net here and on the Summary Page, Column A, Line 7.)

{May be & negative number)

FPRC Form 460 [Jan/2016)

FPPC Advice: advice@fppe.ca.gov [866/275-3772)

www.fppc.ca.gov
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i
i

Schedule |
Miscellaneous Increases to Cash

Amounts may be reunded
to whole dollars.

Statement covers period

from L -2otd

through X \-o - 201 Page of
SEE INSTRUCTIONS ON REVERSE
NAME OF FILER |.D. NUMBER
- _— A (YO BTG
2o m0e T Retnoe,
DATE FULL NAME AND ADDRESS OF SOURCE AMOUNT OF
RECEIVED (tF COMMETTEE, ALSO ENTER 1.D. NUMBER} DESCRIPTION OF RECEIPT INCREASE TO CASH

Altach additional information on appropriately labeled continuation sheets.

SUBTOTAL S

Schedule | Summary

1. ltemized increases to Cash thiS PEIOM. . et bt st v irataee s rass e e s teeeaasrevsantee e st nanas saseeeaasaneseesnnsenranres § =L
2. Unitemized increases to cash of under $100 Hhis PETIOU. .o seee e r e se s v ressa s rs e s saaese s rbrats earanaernneressrnsns $_ P
3. Total of all interest received this pericd on loans made to others. (Schedule H, Coldmn (€).) cooeerivrn i $ B

4. Total miscellaneous increases to cash this period. (Add Lines 1, 2, and 3. Enter here and on the
SUMMETY PaGE, LINE TAL) ittt e et aeresseri b aateeasssssrsnabaans e ssseseas e e s e rsnesessensmnrbesrarenne e esnassnenenn

FPPC Form 460 (fan/2016}
FPPC Advice: advice@fppe.ca.gov (866/275-3772)

wianw fane ra pov
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)

Campaign Disclosure Statement
Summary Page

SEE INSTRUCTIONS ON REVERSE

N
J

i
s

Amounts may be rounded

to whole dollars.

SUMMARY PAGE

Statement covers period

from G\-”a%' NG .

CALIFORNIA 46 0

FORM

Page of

NAME OF FILER

Tamel T, Kamos

through o0~ ;c:av?;

5. NUMBERgE VMO R\ 2 b
MOT et ﬁcc.c'wfck

Contributions Received
Monetary Contribultions................................................... Schedule A, Line 3
Loans Received...

SUBTOTAL CASH CONTRIBUTIONS ........ Add Lines 1+ 2

, Schedule B, Line 3

Nenmonetary ConfribulionS. ... .. Schedule C,Line 3
TOTAL CONTRIBUTIONS RECEIVED .o ssrsssnnrasecien Add Lines 3+ 4

BN

Column A
TOTALTHIS PERIOD
(FROMATTACHED SCHEDULES)

s @-&z%““"‘

Column B
CALENDAR YEAR
TOTALTC DATE

o &> B2

&
P2

#
-
@

-
s _ X150 =
[

5 f/’ %?S'D':E"

Calendar YearSummary for Candldates
Running in Both the State Primary and
Getieral Elections

71 o Dale
s &
s_p

1/ through 6/30
20. Conltrlbulions ‘?,5
Recelved 8

21, Expendilures
Made $ ﬁb

Expenditures Made
6. Paymenis VAR o soeeverssvssesesmeeemm messsssessgssssrisesssssons - SCHEDUME E, Liio 4

7. Loans Made.... . Schedule H, Line 3

e-%
.

wae w PO L L L LR e R P TR TR L L L EE Ll ‘
6. SUBTOTAL CASH PAYMENTS wosr v ions Addlines 647§ P s &
9. Accrved Expenses (Unpaid Bnils) e s Sefl0OUIR F, Line 3 _‘é _rd‘
10, Nonmanetary Adjustment. . ... ... Schedufe G, Line 3 ¢ l‘b
11, TOTAL EXPENDITURES MADE .couemivrmmsramms s pgotnasgronto 5 b KT $ ;P fidai 1Y
Current Cash Statement
12. Beginning Cash Balance .. v Previaus Summary Page, Ling 16 5 _Q_____— o caiculate Cofurmn B,
43, Cash RECIPIS .. mwirerrruirs S — Column A, Line § above @ add amounts In Column
' ¢ Ato the corresponding
14. Miscellaneous Increases to Cash ... Scfiedufel Line 4 amounls from Coluron B
of your last report. Some
15. Cash Payments et seneser e enepiesersimsensesnn s CONITIT A, Ling B above _ﬁ amounis in Cokimn A may
16. ENDING CASH BALANCE ........cco.o.... Add Lines 12+ 13 + 14, then sublraciLing 15 & be negative figures that
. . . ‘ should be sublacted from
if this is a termination statement, Ling 16 must be zefo. pravious period amounts. I
- Q'," this Is the first report being
fled for this calendar year,
1? LOAN GUARANTI:ES RECEIVED... . Schadule B, Part2 & M only cary over the amounts
Cash Equivalents and Outstandmg Debts ' ‘ i’ﬁ;“; Unes 27, and 91
18. Cash EQUIVAIENIS .. rwsesmmsrrsssisssssmsansienenes 5808 instructions on reverse :.é
19. Quistanding Debts.......ivesieniernnn. Avd Line 2+ Lne 0in Column B above 3 _¢

Expenditure Limit Summary for State
Candidates

22, Cumlative Expenditures Made”
{If Subjact to Yoluatary Expendiure Limit}

Date of Election Total o Date
{mmiddiyy)
W ol (A\S $ 5;2
N s

*Arounts in this section may be different from amou nls
reparted [n Column B.

FPPE Form 450 (Jan/2016)
FPPC Adulce: advice@fppc.cagov (866/275-3772)
www.fppc.ca.gov
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FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION
INVESTIGATION SUMMARY REPORT

FPPC CASE NO: 2019-00464 CASE NAME: Ramos for City Council 2018, Daniel
Ramos, Arley Arsineda

REPORT NO. 4 REPORT TYPE: Investigation Summary

REPORT DATE: May 18, 2023 PREPARED BY: Ann Flaherty

CASE ATTORNEY: Alex Rose
NARRATIVE:

Respondent Daniel Ramos for City Council 2018 was a candidate-controlled committee formed on July
26, 2018. Respondent Committee to Elect Daniel Ramos Adelanto City Council 2020 was a candidate-
controlled committee formed on September 25, 2020. Respondent Daniel Ramos was an unsuccessful candidate
for the Victorville City Council in the November 6, 2018 General Election and a successful candidate for the
Adelanto City Council in the November 3, 2020 General Election. Ricardo Ramos was the named treasurer for
the Victorville Committee but has since been removed as a Respondent. (See IR#2) Respondent Arley Arsineda
1s the treasurer for the 2020 Adelanto Committee. Pursuant to this matter, an accusation has been issued,
alleging multiple violations of the Act. Pursuant to said accusation, I attempted to obtain bank records that were
never produced by Daniel Ramos, to our agency.

FPPC Subpoena No 190464-01 Bank of America.pdf
FPPC subpoena No 190464-02 Bank of America.pdf

| Subpoena # 190464-01

The Daniel Ramos for City Council 2018 committee filed a Form 410 on 7/26/2018 and reported the
committee bank account as being held with Bank of America and the committee bank account number was
reported as 325 093 562 418. Subsequently, a subpoena was served on Bank of America and the following is a
summary of said records.

Statement of Organization CALIFORNIA
Recipient Committee FORM 41 0
INSTRUCTIONS ON REVERSE

see

"
Ere
Rogoes, Tor Counetl 201 | \HDB\2L
R oF PRGN T 2
Bank oF Puaeric | (o) 261 - 3a0, 325 043 SbL Hg
= e = o

R0 _feae Melley cd. AickoAlille Ca 2245
of Comirnittee Complete the applicable sections. — - -

controlling officeholder, candidate, or state measure propenent. If candidate or officeholder controlled, also list the elective office souzht or held, and
y»and the year of the election

* Listthe political party with which each officeholder or candidate Is affiliated or check “nonpartisan.” Stating “No party preference” is acceptable.

« If this committee acts jointly with another controlled committee, lst the name and identification number of the other controlied committee.
ELECTIVE OFFICESOUGHT ORHELD. YEAROF

sLECTION

mmmmmmmm

g

TDamel T Rawmos VikeNille Cily Cogot S| 20w | 1 | [
N R P

O

NO., GITY O COUNTY, AS APPLICABLE] oo
ppppp

g e
I B FPPC Form 410 (February/2018)
Clear Page | FPPC Advice: advice@fppe.ca. gov (866/275-3772)

v fopeca.gov




FPPC No. 2019-00464

Page 4 of 9
Daniel Ramos Bank of America Bank Statements
Account Posted Date Description Check Debit Credit

3250 9356_2418 | 08/06/2018|Deposit $100.00

3250_9356_2418 08/20/2018|Counter Credit $800.00

3250_9356_2418 08/20/2018|Counter Credit $100.00

3250_9356_2418 08/23/2018|Counter Credit $500.00

3250_9356_2418 08/20/2018|CHECK #1001 1001 -$500.00

3250_9356_2418 08/29/2018|CHECK #1002 1002 -$600.00

3250_9356_2418 08/16/2018|CHECK ORDER00318 DES:FEE ID:1F6Y9017 -$22.00

PMT INFO: PRODUCT(S): 15.63 S&H: 4.79 CA TAX: 1.58

3250_9356_2418 09/06/2018|Counter Credit $500.00

3250_9356_2418 09/07/2018|Counter Credit $200.00

3250_9356_2418 09/11/2018|CHECK #1003 1003 -$300.00

3250_9356_2418 09/17/2018|CHECK #1032 1032 -$215.00

3250_9356_2418 10/19/2018|Deposit $250.00

3250_9356_2418 10/26/2018|Counter Credit $400.00

3250_9356_2418 10/05/2018|CHECK #1031 1031 -$200.00

3250_9356_2418 10/17/2018|CHECK #1033 1033 -$265.00

3250_9356_2418 11/02/2018|CHECK #1062 1062 -$300.00

3250_9356_2418 11/01/2018|Monthly Fee for Business Fundamentals -$16.00

3250_9356_2418 12/03/2018|CA TLR cash withdrawal from CHK 2418 -$300.00

3250_9356_2418 12/17/2018|CA TLR cash withdrawal from CHK 2418 -$96.00

3250_9356_2418 12/03/2018|Monthly Fee for Business Fundamentals -$16.00

3250 _9356_2418 01/02/2019|Monthly Fee for Business Fundamentals -$16.00

3250 _9356_2418 02/01/2019|Monthly Fee for Business Fundamentals -$16.00

3250 _9356_2418 03/01/2019|Monthly Fee for Business Fundamentals -$16.00

3250 9356 2418 04/01/2019|Monthly Fee for Business Fundamentals -$16.00

3250_9356_2418 06/03/2019|FORCE CLOSED ACCOUNT $44.00
-$2,894.00 $2,894.00

It should be noted that the last Form 460, filed my Ramos in 2018, for the reporting period of 1/1/2018-

11/6/2018, he reported $2000 in contributions and $1722 in expenditures:
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760.955.5000

FAX 760.236.0013
vville@pvictorvilleca.gov
http:// victorvilleca.gov

CITY OF

VICTORVILLE

14343 Civic Drive
P.O. Box 5001
Victorville, California 92393-5001

LIFORY Z

L2777 7707

January 7, 2019

Mr. Daniel J. Ramos
13204 Wrangler Lane
Victorville, CA 92392

Re: Form 460 Semi-Annual Campaign Statement Filing

Dear Mr. Ramos:

Please be advised that the semi-annual filing for the period October 22, 2018 through
December 31, 2018 is due in the City Clerk’s office no later than 5:30 p.m. on Thursday,
January 31, 2019.

The form can be located at the California Fair Political Practices Commission website at
www.fppc.ca.gov. If you have any questions, please contact me at 760-955-5026.

Sincerely,

Charlene Robinson
City Clerk

CR:hr

Enclosure



760.955.5000

FAX 760.236.0013
vville@victorvilleca.gov
http:// victorvilleca.gov

CITY OF

VICTORVILLE £

14343 Civic Drive
P.O. Box 5001
Victorville, California 92393-5001

February 4, 2019

Mr. Daniel J. Ramos
13204 Wrangler Lane
Victorville, CA 92392

Re: Form 460 Semi-Annual Campaign Statement Filing

Dear Mr. Ramos:

On January 7, 2019 | sent you a letter requesting that you complete the Form 460 semi-
annual campaign statement for the period October 22, 2018 through December 31, 2018.
This letter is a reminder that the Form 460 was due in the City Clerk’s office on Thursday,
January 31, 2019.

The form can be located at the California Fair Political Practices Commission website at
www.fppc.ca.gov. If you have any questions, please contact me at 760-955-5026.

Sincerely,

//Z/Z@k

Charlene Robinson
City Clerk

CR:hr
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RECEIVED

AEEWE NE TLE

Candidate Intention Statemen T opaes
s X PR cLerk

C
e 501

; - TE: B T 52020 ;
Check One: & Initial CJAmendment (expiain) DATE = FoEmei! LselOnly
TIME: __L "« 22 Jm
BY. 2 & -
E " 4 -
1. Candidate Information: LA
AT
NAME OF CANDIDATE (Last, First Middle Initial) DAYTIME TELEPHONE NUMBER FAX NUMBER (optional) EMAIL (optional)
Frvs Dl T (Teb) 142 -27199 ()
STREET ADDRESS cITY STATE ZIP CODE
WwWasa Zoscdale dv. el gat® Ca G230l
OFFICE SOUGHT (POSITION TITLE) AGENCY NAME DISTRICT NUMBER, ¥ applicable |[ ] NON-PARTISAN OFFICE
C ey C«W'\ﬂ&il PARTY PREFERENCE:
OFFICE JURISDICTION {Check one box, If apphcable )
[ state (complete Part2) \ ' M PRIMARY / GENERAL
Cit c Muiti-County: ﬁl&n‘h’ ;
Kicty [Ocounty [ Mult-County: (Name of MUll-County Junsdiction) " (earorElecton)  [] SPECIAL/RUNOFF

2. State Candidate Expenditure Limit Statement:

(CalPERS and CalSTRS candidates, judges, judicial candidates, and candidates for local offices do not complete Part 2.)

{Check one box)
| accept the voluntary expenditure ceiling for the election stated above.

1 do not t the voluntary expenditure ceiling for the election stated above.

Amendment:
O 1did not exceed the expeﬁd-i-&me{ili:)g in the primary or special electionheldon ____/ /  and | accept the voluntary expenditure

ceiling for the general or special run W

{Mark if applicable) s -——-ﬁ__,___‘___\_h‘_

aon /s 4 I contributed personal funds in excess of the expenditure ceiling for the election stated above.

[

3. Verification:
he foregoing is true and correct.

| certify under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California

‘EI 2 I Vo Signature \v C =
(mnth, ddy. year \) {Gandiiate) FPPC Form 501 {August/2018)
FPPC Advice: advice@fppc.ca.gov (866/275-3772)
www.fppc.ca.gov

Executed on
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2,

143225491

Statement of Organization
Recipient Committee

Date Stamp

RECEIVED AND FILE

CALIFORNIA

FORM 410

Statement Type

N Initial [ Amendment

) Not yet qualified
or

O Date qualification threshold met | Date qualification threshold met

/ / /. /.

[0 Termination - See Part 5

the office of the Secretary of S{Jt€
of the State of California

SEP 25 2020

For Officlal Use Only

Date of termination

/ /

1. Committee information [HoRITTl-I-T

———NAME OF COMMITTEE- -

Crawiddec v cl—cr)( Daniel ?pumos
Akt oundo 0\’1 Ceoneil zs20

2. Treasurer and Other Principal Officers

_NAME _OF TREASURER

Abey Aww\fapq

STREET ADDRESS (10 P.O. BOX)

| SADZ- W, 544:] st gvity 208

STREET ADDRESS (NO P.O. BOX)

\S4APZ- W. §Mc st Guile 72098

aTy STATE ZIP CODE AREA CODESPHONE

CiTyY STATE 2IP CODE AREA CODE/PHONE

Vol e O NNt [10) 192-#199

\Ila\w‘l(\\f gz397 (1+°) 192-2199
Danied T, Ramaos

NAME OF ASSISTANT TREASURER, IF ANY
STREET ADDRESS {NO P.O. BOX)

FULL MAILING ADDRESS {IF DIFFERENT}

\Shoz W. Saqe st sile 208

E-MAIL ADDRESS (REQUIRED) / FAX [OPTIONAL)

Jb’(’tﬁ)v(p{aﬂ\d(mm C awv\a.l conn

cry STATE ZIP CODE AREA CODE/PHONE

Nidorvill Cx G22%2  ev)192-218

COUNTY OF DOMICILE JURISDICTION WHERE COMMITTEE IS ACTIVE

sﬁn %W\Mwli\u; A’ﬂ‘clﬂ,wl"p

NAME OF PRINCIPAL OFFICER(S}
BruroS

Attach additional information on appropriately labeled continuation sheets.

| have used all reasonable diligence in preparing thjs statement a
penalty of perjury under the laws of the Statg {f

anizl S,
\gA’OL w. 5(,‘[-& 5{" $U|{-C 209

STREET ADDRESS (NO P.O. BOX)
ciTY STATE ZIP CODE

AREA CODE/PHONE

Ch 92212 (7601922717

B \’I'A'DVY\N-‘

the best of my knowledge the information contained herein is true and complete. | certify under
lifornia that the foyegoing is true and correct.

Executed on 0’(0( 301 By (‘/—\‘ Q\:““

DnTk‘ SIGNATURE OF TREASURER OR ASSISTANT TREASURER

&l<]20

Executed on By

Rl £ NTROLLING OFFICEHOLDER, CANDIDATE, OR STATE MEASURE PROPONENT
Executed on By

DATE SIGNATURE OF CONTROLLING OFFICEHOLDER, CANDIDATE, OR STATE MEASURE PROPONENT
Executed on By

DATE

SIGNATURE OF CONTROLLING OFFICEHOLDER, CANDIDATE, OR STATE MEASURE PROPONENT

FPPC Form 410 (August/2018)
FPPC Advice: advice@fppc.ca.gov (866/275-3772)
www.fppc.ca.gov



Statement of Organization
Recipient Committee
INSTRUCTIONS ON REVERSE

Page 2

COMMITTEE NAME 1.D. NUMBER

Committes to clect Danid Ramss  Adelants C;\\{ Concil 2020

« All committees must list the financial institution where the campaign bank account is located.

NAME OF FINANCIAL INSTITUTION AREA CODE/PHONE BANK ACCOUNT NUMBER
=== = o ) — I— . -
Gawle oF hmavi cq Qes) 24 4

ADDRESS ary STATE ZIP CODE

\Laqo Bear \ally vd \I({/"w%:“c q229Z

4. Type of Committee Complete the dpplicable sections.

Controlled Committee

« List the name of each controlling officeholder, candidate, or state measure proponent. If candidate or officeholder controlled,
also list the elective office sought or held, and district number, if any, and the year of the election.

ck

- List the political party with which each officeholder or candidate is affiliated or check “nonpartisan.” Stating “No party preference” is acceptable

« If this committee acts jointly with another controlled committee, list the name and identification number of the other controlled committee.

ELECTIVE OFFICE SOUGHT OR HELD YEAR OF PARTY
NAME OF CANDIDATE/OFFICEHOLDER/STATE MEASURE PROPONENT {INCLUDE DISTRICT NUMBER {F APPLICABLE) ELECTION CHECK ONE
Nonpartisan Partisan {list political party below)

Dl Bamos felcdante Ly (ol (2622

Nonpartisan Partisan (tist political party below)

Primarily Formed Committee Primarily formed to support or oppose specific candidates or measures in a single election. List below:

CANDIDATE(S) NAME OR MEASURE(S) FULL TITLE (INCLUDE BALLOT NO. OR LETTER} CANDIDATE(S) OFFICE SOUGHT OR HELD OR MEASURE(S) JURISDICTION
IF A RECALL, STATE “RECALL” IN FRONT OF THE OFFICEHOLDER’S NAME. (INCLUDE DISTRICT NO., CITY OR COUNTY, AS APPLICABLE) CHECK ONE
SUPPORT OPPOSE
SUPPORT OPPOSE

FPPC Form 410 (August/2018)
FPPC Advice: advice@fppc.ca.gov (866/275-3772)
www.fppc.ca.gov



Statement of Organization

Recipient Committee
INSTRUCTIONS ON REVERSE

CALIFORNIA
FORM

410

Page 3

COMMITTEE NAME

Comoi Pree * -t:\:::v\- anlel Bmus s

4. Type of Committee {Continued)

1,.D. NUMBER

Not formed to support or oppose specific candidates or measures in a single election. Check only one box:
[ a1y committee (] COUNTY Committee [ STATE Committee

PROVIDE BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF ACTWITY

Sponsored Committee List additional sponsors on an attachment.

NAME OF SPONSOR INDUSTRY GROUP OR AFFILIATION OF SPONSOR

STREET ADDRESS NO. AND STREET CITY STATE ZIP CODE AREA CODE/PHONE

Small Contributor Committee D y /

Date qualified
By I'Islgn!ng the verification, the treasurer, assistant treasurer and/or candidate, officeholder, or Ponant certify that all of the following conditions have been met:

5. Termination Requirements

« This committee has ceased to receive contributions and make expenditures;

» This committee does not anticipate receiving contributions or making expenditures in the future;

« This committee has eliminated or has no intention or ability to discharge all debts, loans received, and other obligations;

« This committee has no surplus funds; and

« This committee has filed all campaign statements required by the Political Reform Act disclosing all reportable transactions.

—  There are restrictions on the disposition of surplus campaign funds held by elected officers who are leaving office and by defeated candidates. Refer to
Government Code Section 89519.

_  Leftover funds of ballot measure committees may be used for political, legislative or governmental purposes under Government Code Sections 89511 -
89518, and are subject to Elections Code Section 18680 and FPPC Regulation 18521.5.

FPPC Form 410 (August/2018)
FPPC Advice: advice@fppc.ca.gov {866/275-3772)
www.fppc.ca.gov
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Brenda Lopez

From: Brenda Lopez

Sent: Tuesday, August 24, 2021 9:22 AM

To: Brenda Lopez

Subject: FW: FPPC 460 or 470 Past Due
Attachments: 460.pdf; 470.pdf; 3. FPPC Deadlines.pdf
Importance: High

From: Brenda Lopez

Sent: Tuesday, October 27, 2020 11:25 AM
To: 'mrdramos2010@gmail.com’

Cc: Lloyd Pilchen; Jessie Flores

Subject: FPPC 460 or 470 Past Due

Good Morning Mr. Ramos,

The City has not received a 460 or a 470 form from you which was due on September 24th. If you are a 460 filer, we will
also need the 2nd Pre-Election Statement which was due on October 22, 2020.

Candidates who have raised/spent $2,000 or more file the Form 460. The Form 410 (Statement of Organization) must
also be filed once $2,000 or more has been raised/spent.

The Political Reform Act prohibits filing officers from extending a filing deadline.

Brenda Lopez, CMC | City Clerk

City of Adelanto

0: 760.246.2300, ext. 11123

c:442.242.5225

11600 Air Expressway

Adelanto, CA 92301
www.ci.adelanto.ca.us<http://www.ci.adelanto.ca.us>

From: Brenda Lopez

Sent: Sunday, October 11, 2020 7:08 PM

To: 'mrdramos2010@gmail.com' <mrdramos2010@gmail.com>

Cc: Virginia Cervantes <vcervantes@ci.adelanto.ca.us>; Jessie Flores <JFlores@ci.adelanto.ca.us>; Lloyd Pilchen
<Ipilchen@omlolaw.com>

Subject: FPPC 460 or 470 Past Due

Importance: High

Good Evening Mr. Ramos,



Your 1st Election Campaign Statement was due on September 24, 2020 and is now past due. Please send in either a 460
or 470 form no later than October 15, 2020. (see the information below on which form you should file). You can mail the
form in, make an appointment and drop it off in person, or drop it off in the Mail Slot where water payments are made.

Thank you
Brenda

From: Brenda Lopez

Sent: Tuesday, September 22, 2020 4:00 PM
To: Brenda Lopez ; Virginia Cervantes

Cc: Lloyd Pilchen ; Jessie Flores

Subject: FPPC 460 or 470 Deadline
Importance: High

Good Afternoon Candidates (Bcc):

This is your reminder the deadline is tomorrow to file your 1st Pre-Election campaign statement. The period covering is
7/1/20 -9/19/20. Some of you will be 460 filers and others will be 470. But, either way you will have to file one of these
documents with the City Clerk’s office by the deadline. | have attached the forms for you to use along with the FPPC
Deadlines.

If you are unsure of which document to file — then please feel free to contact me (760) 246-2300 ext. 11123 or FPPC at
866-275-3772. Remember if you plan to spend or raise over $2,000 it will be a 460. However, if you don’t plan on
spending or raising $2,000 then it will be the 470 form.

You can call and make an appointment to drop off your paper filing or it can be filed by first class mail.
Thank you,

Brenda Lopez, CMC | City Clerk

City of Adelanto

0:760.246.2300, ext. 11123

c:442.242.5225

11600 Air Expressway

Adelanto, CA 92301
www.ci.adelanto.ca.us<http://www.ci.adelanto.ca.us>



City of )
4 Gabriel Reyes
Mayor
\_/ Gerardo Hernandez

Mayor Pro Tem

Ed Camargo
Council Member

Stevevonna Evans
Council Member

January 5, 2021
Joy Jeannette
Council Member

Sent Via E-mail and First Class Mail Jassi
essie Flores
City Manager
Daniel Ramos
18718 Arbor Court
Adelanto CA 92301
Mrdramos2010@gmail.com

DRamos(@ci.adelanto.ca.us

Re: Form 460 or 470 — Past Due

Dear Mr. Ramos

On October 11" and 27™, 2020 our office wrote to you stating that we have not received
your campaign disclosure statement, Form 460, or 470 which was due on September 24, 2020, and
October 22, 2020.

To date, our office has not received this statement. Government Code Section 91013 imposes a fine
of $10 per day after the filing deadline until the statement is filed. The liability is limited to the
cumulative amount of contributions received or expenditures made for the period covered

by the late statement or $100, whichever is greater. You now owe $100 to the City of Adelanto,
because it has been more than three (3) months since your statement was due. There are no
provisions for extending a deadline for submission of the statement under the Political Reform Act of
1974. Please remit the amount of $100 immediately to the City of Adelanto.

If you have filed this statement, please contact our office so that we may verify our records.

This matter will be referred to the Fair Political Practices Commission’s Enforcement Division.

Sincerely,
Brande hopes

Brenda Lopez
Filing Official

cc: Jessie Flores, City Manager
Lloyd Pilchen — Olivarez, Madruga, Lemieux, O’Neill

Adelanto City Hall ~ 11600 Air Expressway, Adelanto, CA 92301 ~ (760) 246-2300 ~ Fax (442) 249-1121


mailto:Mrdramos2010@gmail.com
mailto:DRamos@ci.adelanto.ca.us

City of .
Gabriel Reyes
Mayor
\./ Daniel Ramos

Mayor Pro Tem

Joy Jeannette
Council Member

August 23, 2021 e Gounci Membor

Sent Via E-mail and First Class Mail Cfuiz‘;;‘lb;je%‘beei
Jessie Flores

Daniel Ramos City Manager

18718 Arbor Court

Adelanto CA 92301

Mrdramos2010@gmail.com
DRamos@ci.adelanto.ca.us

Re: Form 460 or 470 — Past Due
Dear Mr. Ramos

On October 11th 27th, 2020 and Januaty 5, 2021,our office wrote to you stating that we have not
received your campaign disclosure statement, Form 460, or 470 which was due on September 24,
2020, and October 22, 2020. Since then two more deadlines have passed we are missing your
statements that were due February 1, 2021, and August 2, 2021, for reporting period October 18,
2020 — December 31, 2020 and January 1, 2021 — June 30, 2021.

To date, our office has not received any statements or the $100. due. Government Code Section
91013 imposes a fine of $10 per day after the filing deadline until the statement is filed. The liability
is limited to the cumulative amount of contributions received or expenditures made for the period
covered by the late statement or $100, whichever is greater. You now owe $100 to the City of
Adelanto, because it has been more than six (6) months since your statements were due. There are no
provisions for extending a deadline for submission of the statement under the Political Reform Act of
1974. Please remit the amount of $100 immediately to the City of Adelanto.

If you have filed this statement, please contact our office so that we may verify our records.

This matter will again be referred to the Fair Political Practices Commission’s Enforcement Division.

Sincerely,

Brends Fopesy-

Brenda Lopez
Filing Official

cc: Jessie Flores, City Manager
Lloyd Pilchen — Olivarez, Madruga, Lemieux, O’Neill

Adelanto City Hall ~ 11600 Air Expressway, Adelanto, CA 92301 ~ (760) 246-2300 ~ Fax (442) 249-1121
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Daniel Ramos updated their profile picture. ven
September 14, 2020 - @
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Daniel Ramos e
September 19, 2020 - O

And here we Gooooo!!! First official signs are up!! Every drop AND
every Vote counts! w®Please be sure and REGISTER to Vote [

Our Team is committed to sharing our blessings with our community
immediately ¢35

Our campaign signs will be placed all throughout our city. However,
they are not just campaign signs, some are WINNING tickets! @& A
select amount of signs will have prizes you can instantly WIN and
here's how......

If you see a sign which has a message written on the back of it in red
marker you WIN that prize. You must:

1) Take a picture of the message AND in front of the sign.

2) Post both pictures on FB and tag my page.

3) Must be following me as well.

4) The FIRST individual to post the picture WINS the prize.

5) MUST be an Adelanto resident.

That's it!! Find the message and you WIN!! You cannot Win more than
one prize and messages will be posted on random signs throughout
the next 45 days. So make sure to check the same sign more than
once &3 Good luck!!

PLEASE HELP SHARE THIS POST! @2

#registertovote #voteramos #AdelantoCityCouncil #2020
#continueforward #positiveenergy #protectourfuture #positivechange
#provenresults



https://www.facebook.com/photo/?fbid=104281404765391&set=pcb.104299061430292&__cft__%5b0%5d=AZWyOhqCrcLDzjdo37QRyvQr9OZgLxZnjtgN726pi756OGzBc2FlOVHGNJ7o8UJK6AfPmWQxPmWgR92z5o9VBGgvEvCgazAR72rBUY-TNtkLh2sND7XCqSqsrfY-q-TEKdijvQbp4fQB_iW08Yl7J9qi&__tn__=*bH-R

Daniel Ramos e
o September 20, 2020 - Q
CONGRATULATIONS TO Ese Worm and his family!! The first to find one
of our signs with a WINNING message on the back of it!! 5 57 % You
WON a FREE Door Dash dinner for you and the family!! [ {° Please
message me so we can coordinate and plan your FREE DINNER!!
Thank you for your continued support!! | appreciate you!! Please
remember to Vote on November 3rd gp Lets continue moving

Adelanto forward!!




[Il] Zo
#$ O 8 -

Daniel Ramos
September 24, 2020 - Q
*PLEASE HELP SHARE THIS POST*

This Saturday from 12pm to 5pm @. . Veterans,
Seniors and Kids under 10yrs of age from
Adelanto EAT FOR FREE!! Come on out and
experience our very first ever drive thru food
court in the City of Adelanto!! we | look forward
to meeting you all and answering any questions
you might have about my plan for our city!!

AND SENIORSHENEANS

#veteran #seniors #kids #community #influence
087 B8 ADELADTO RESIDENT // WHILE SUPPLIES LAST,

#energy #voteramos2020 #adelanto
#adelantocitycouncil #vote
#letscontinueforward #pr... See more

Q0 » 12 Comments 7 Share:
7

' . oy Like () Comment #> Share
SEPTEMBER 26TH 2020 12PM - 5PM T e
Q Write a comment... © © ©@

Pracc Fnter ta nact



Arley Arsineda ves
September 24, 2020 - @
This election, my good friend Daniel Ramos is running for Adelanto
city council. | encourage you to do your research on him, ask him

questions and if he's the proper candidate for your city, vote for him.
Adelanto residence, you won't be disappointed.

DANIEL

RAMOS

FOR ADELANTO CITY COUNCIL

Arley Arsineda
October 4, 2018 - &

O 1
4> Shar

& Daniel Ramos
° #1tsTime
3y

NOV. 6TH




Daniel Ramos
December 9, 2020 - @

'WE got this son! The blah blah blah is just that.
Focus, protect your ENERGY, and get ready for
the torch! © ww

oY Like (J Comment &> Share

DANIEL

CRAM0SE

!

fﬁ'lf.s’ﬁi’.’mj’ffﬂﬂmﬁﬂ

.



Daniel Ramos
September 20, 2020 - @

What's your favorite way to spend Sunday mornings?

#sundayfunday #sundaymorningvibes #positiveenergy
#doyouevenmeditate #waterfalls #protectyourenergy

DANIEL

RATOSE




DANIEL

RAMOS™

LET'S CUNTINUE FORWARD




Daniel Ramos
September 18, 2020 - Q@

King is delivering our first official GIGANTIC yard sign!! @ & ¢ s

#vote2020 #VoteRamos #AdelantoCityCouncil #LetsContinueForward
#ProvenResults #ProtectOurFuture #ltsGoTime #NoNegativeEnergy
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION

1102 Q Street, Suite 3050 « Sacramento, CA 95811

April 23, 2024

Daniel Ramos
18718 Arbor Court
Adelanto, CA 92301

Arley Arsineda
11626 Orchid Avenue
Hesperia, CA 92345

NOTICE OF DEFAULT DECISION AND ORDER

Re:  FPPC No. 19/464, In the Matter of Ramos for City Council 2018, Committee to
Elect Daniel Ramos Adelanto City Council 2020, Daniel Ramos, Ricardo Ramos, and
Arley Arsineda

Dear Respondents:

On February 14, 2024, and March 15, 2024, you were personally served with an accusation in
the above-referenced matter. Pursuant to the Administrative Procedure Act, you were required
to file a notice of defense within 15 days after service of the accusation to request an
administrative hearing. You did not file a notice of defense. As a result, you have waived
your right to an administrative hearing.'

The Fair Political Practices Commission (the “Commission”) will proceed with a default,
decision and order (“‘default”) against you. The initial notice of this default will appear on the
published agenda for the Commission’s public meeting on May 16, 2024. This agenda will be
public and you could be contacted by the media with questions. The Commission will be
asked to adopt the default at the subsequent public meeting on June 20, 2024 and impose an
administrative penalty of $57,500 against you.

Following the issuance of the default, the Commission will obtain a judgment in superior
court for the amount owed and then take action to collect the judgment. Please be advised that
administrative penalties for violations of the Political Reform Act cannot be discharged in
bankruptcy proceedings.

You may still resolve this matter informally by way of a stipulated settlement if an agreement
can be reached prior to this matter appearing for consideration by the Commission. Please
contact me at (279) 237-3752 or arose@fppc.ca.gov if you wish to enter into a settlement to
resolve this matter in its entirety.

Sincerely,

! Government Code section 11505.


mailto:arose@fppc.ca.gov

Uiber Lose

Alex Rose
Commission Counsel
Enforcement Division
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION

1102 Q Street, Suite 3050 « Sacramento, CA 95811

May 28, 2024

Daniel Ramos
18718 Arbor Court
Adelanto, CA 92301

Arley Arsineda
11626 Orchid Avenue
Hesperia, CA 92345

NOTICE OF INTENT TO ENTER DEFAULT DECISION AND ORDER

Re:  FPPC No. 19/464, In the Matter of Ramos for City Council 2018, Committee to
Elect Daniel Ramos Adelanto City Council 2020, Daniel Ramos, Ricardo Ramos, and Arley
Arsineda

Dear Respondents:

On February 14, 2024 and March 15, 2024, you were personally served with an accusation in the
above-referenced matter. Pursuant to the Administrative Procedure Act, you were required to file
a notice of defense within 15 days after service of the accusation to request an administrative
hearing. You did not file a notice of defense. As a result, you have waived your right to an
administrative hearing.!

The Fair Political Practices Commission (the “Commission’) will proceed with a default,
decision and order (“default”) against you. The initial notice of this default appeared on the
published agenda for the Commission’s public meeting on May 16, 2024. The Commission will
be asked to adopt the default at its public meeting scheduled for June 20, 2024 and impose an
administrative penalty of $57,500 against you. A copy of the default, decision, and order and
accompanying exhibits the Commission will consider at its meeting on June 20, 2024 is enclosed
with this letter.

You may, but you are not required to, provide a response brief, along with any supporting
materials, no later than five calendar days before the Commission hearing at which the default is
scheduled to be heard. Your response brief must be served on the Commission Assistant, at the
above address.

Following the issuance of the default order and imposition of the administrative penalty, we will
commence legal proceedings to collect this fine, which may include converting the
Commission’s order to a court judgment. Please be advised that administrative penalties for
violations of the Political Reform Act cannot be discharged in bankruptcy proceedings.

This letter is your last opportunity to resolve this matter informally by way of a stipulated

' Government Code Section 11505.



FPPC Case No. 19/464
Page 2

settlement, before the default proceedings are commenced. If we do not reach a resolution, the
enclosed documents will be placed on the Commission’s agenda for the June 20, 2024 meeting.
contact me at (279) 237-3752 or arose@fppc.ca.gov if you wish to enter into a negotiated

settlement.

Sincerely,

Uiber Lose

Alex Rose
Commission Counsel
Enforcement Division

Enclosures: Default Decision and Order, Exhibit 1 and attachments


mailto:arose@fppc.ca.gov
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